Attachment CC

Nomad Village Hearing Transcript February 17,
2016



In The Matter Of:
NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

February 17, 2016

Tri-County Court Reporters
420 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
877.963.0294 Fax: 805.963.9740
WWW.tricountycourtreporters.com

Origina File Nomad Village Hearing 02-17-16.txt




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

ARBI TRATI ON PROCEEDI NGS UNDER THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
MOBI LEHOVE RENT CONTROL ORDI NANCE

| N RE:  NOVAD VI LLAGE HEARI NG BEFORE
MOBI LE HOVE PARK

STEPHEN BI ERSM TH, ARBI TRATOR

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS, taken in the
above- capti oned matter, commencing at 9:15 a.m,
Wednesday, February 17, 2016, at 105 East Anapanu Street,
4th Floor, Santa Barbara, California, before MARK
McCLURE, CSR No. 12203, Certified Shorthand Reporter in
the County of Santa Barbara, State of California.

- - 00000- -

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

For Petitioners:

LAW CFFI CE OF JAMES P. BALLANTI NE
BY: JAMES P. BALLANTINE, ESQ
329 East Anapanmu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101
805. 962. 2201

| po@al | anti nel aw. com

For Respondents:

LAW OFFI CE OF THOVAS H. GRI FFI N
BY: THOVAS H GRIFFIN, ESQ
1758 Calle Cerro

Santa Barbara, California 93101
805. 966. 1123

t omm | aw2003@ahoo. com

For County of Santa Barbara:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

REAL PRCPERTY DI VI SI ON

BY: DON GRADY

BY: NATALI E DI M TROVA

1105 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101
805. 568. 3065

Al so Present:

TONY ALLEN

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

I NDEX

ARGUMENT BY MR GRI FFI'N

ARGUMENT BY MR ALLEN

ARGUMENT BY MR BALLANTI NE

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT BY MR GRI FFI'N
REBUTTAL ARGUMENT BY MR BALLANTI NE

PETI TI ONERS'
NUMBER

Exhibit U
Exhibit V

RESPONDENTS'
NUVBER

Exhibit 9

EXHI BI TS

DESCRI PTI ON

Nomad Vil | age Rent Schedul e
(1 page)

Nomad Vil | age post-2011 capital
expenses (25 pages)

DESCRI PTI ON
Tax bill spreadsheet (2 pages)

PAGE

12
16
32
40

PAGE

PAGE
31

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900

Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

SANTA BARBARA, CALI FORN A
9:15 A M, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016

ARBI TRATOR® We're on the record. Good
nor ni ng, everyone. (Good to see everyone again.

My nane is Steve Biersmith. |I'mthe arbitrator
inthis mtter, In Re Nomad Village Mbile Hone Park.

Pl ease state your appearances for the record.

MR CRIFFIN. Good norning, your Honor. M
name is TomGiffin, and I'mthe attorney for the
homeowners and the honeowners representatives, Debra
Hanrick, Tony Allen.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

MR BALLANTINE: Good norning, your Honor. |'m
Janes Ballantine. | represent the park managenent. Wth
me today is M. Ken Waterhouse, M. Ruben Garcia and
Dr. Mchael St. John, all three of whomtestified the
| ast tinme around.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

And do we have an appearance fromthe County?

MR CGRADY: Yes, good norning. Don Gady. |'m
the real property division manager for the County, acting
as clerk of the ordinance, and this is Natalie D mtrova,
fromour real property division, acting as ny designee.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

Let me explain briefly what's going to happen
today. W're going to allowthe parties to have sone
oral argument. | have received fromeach of thema brief
| ast night and | have read those briefs.

There will be no new evidence entered into this

hearing. | will allow, if the parties want to nove sone
docunent, try to nove it in, I wll allowthat to
conplete the record, and then I'll rule appropriately,

but I"'mgoing to define the record as all of those
docunents, witten notices, papers filed prior to the
original proceeding, all exhibits admtted and rejected
as evidence during the original proceeding, a list of
participants present, the reporter's transcript, a
statenent of all materials officially noticed in the
original proceeding, the ruling on each exception or

obj ection during the original proceeding, if any, and al
findi ngs and deci sions and orders of the original
proceeding. So that will be the record.

How we're going to do this today is we'll have
openi ng argunents from each side, and then undoubtedly
both sides wll hear things they don't I|ike, and |
understand that, so what we'll do is we'll take a break
and al l ow the honeowners and the park operators to neet
wi th their counsel and di scuss what they want to discuss,

and then we cone back and we have rebuttal and then we'l|l

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

cl ose the hearing.

So with that, let's go off the record just a
second.

(Di scussion off the record.)

ARBI TRATOR W'l | allow the exhibits to be
marked, if you have anyt hing.

We'll start with the honeowners first. Do you
have any additional docunents, sir, beyond your brief?

MR CRIFFIN. No, not beyond ny brief. | was
going to ask about that, too. Thank you.

ARBI TRATOR:  And about what in your brief --
ask about your brief? About what?

MR CRIFFIN. |'msaying the brief I submtted
I's being recognized by the arbitrator as part of the
record.

ARBlI TRATOR:  Yes, both briefs have been handed
to the reporter and they wll be part of the record.

M. Ballantine, do you have any exhibits, sir,
that need to be marked in at this tinme?

MR BALLANTINE: Yes, sir.

ARBI TRATOR:  You may appr oach.

MR BALLANTI NE: Thank you.

ARBI TRATOR® M. Ballantine, | believe the next
in order is Exhibit U

MR BALLANTI NE: Yes, your Honor. | marked

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

them U and V because the | ast one that | saw that was in
the record was T.

ARBI TRATOR: Do you want to identify these

briefly.

MR BALLANTINE: Yes, your Honor.

Exhibit Uis entitled "Nonmad Village Rent
Schedul e Cal cul ations Pursuant to Arbitration Award." It

tracks Exhibit T that was attached to the arbitration
award in the initial hearing, and it has sone updated
figures and | plan to discuss themin ny opening
statenent or argunent or whatever. In other words, I'll
go through this exhibit, go through the concept of the
exhibit, in any event.

ARBI TRATOR: Al right. And the next?

MR. BALLANTINE: Then the next exhibit is
Exhibit V, entitled "Nonad Mbile Hone Park, Post-2011
Capital Expenses." The first page is a spreadsheet, the
follow ng pages are all nunbered, and they constitute the
support for those figures. They are invoices and proof
of paynent and docunentation of work done.

ARBI TRATOR  We'll mark those two exhibits as
noted, Uand V, but they wll not be admtted into the
record.

(Exhibit U and V were marked

for identification.)

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

MR, BALLANTI NE: Thank you.

MR CGRIFFIN.  Thank you, your Honor.

ARBlI TRATOR: And | would ask as we go forward
In our argunments to stay within the paraneters of the
evidence | just gave you, so | don't want to tal k about
anyt hi ng prospective or what has happened since.

For those who are present, |'msure things have
changed in the last four years, things have happened, but
none of that is relevant for today's neeting. This is
like a time warp, if you will. This goes back to when
the hearing was originally closed some four years ago.
Ckay?

Wth that, we wll have the argunents,

begi nning with the honeowner.

ARGUMENT BY MR GRIFFIN

MR CRIFFIN.  Thank you, your Honor. |'m not
going to recite the history of what has happened. That
woul d take, maybe, 20 mnutes to half an hour.

What |'mgoing to do is get into briefly
di scuss each of the itens that are in the findings of the
County.

Finding 2 is the incurred cost of $62,145. 53,
and 1'mgoing to have the CPA who lives in the park

address those issues that we have outlined in ny brief.

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

And then again, the Finding 3 is the $25, 000
award, and M. Allen will also address that.

And Award 4, the professional arbitration fees
of $40,000, he will do the sane there.

Wth respect to Award 5, roughly $130, 000, that
Is for an increased paynent by the honeowners.

In Award 6, No. 11 -- excuse ne, Finding 6,
Award 11, he'll address the $110, 000 fees as being
requested there.

And then we'll address -- as you indicated, we
w |l only address things that are in the record already
W th respect to what he found. Thank you.

ARBI TRATOR: M. Ballantine, | assune you have
sonething to say right now.

MR, BALLANTINE: Yes. | guess I'mnot quite
cl ear what the homeowners are doing at this point. I'ma
little confused. | heard the Court's ruling of how we're
proceedi ng and counsel's opening statenent. | thought we
w |l were just going to have solely argument from
counsel, and counsel's opening statenent seens to be that
he's presenting a witness and a homeowner.

Regardl ess of that fact, either the parties are
comng to speak or not. M understanding is that this is
argunent that's being addressed through counsel for the

parties. |'mprepared to nmake the park owner's argunent,

9

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

but |I'm not sure, counsel's opening statenent seened to
be that he is going to turn it over to a honmeowner to do
sonet hi ng.

ARBI TRATOR: Before you respond, let nme make a
comment .

Both parties received a letter, | believe, a
copy of the letter fromthe County, is that correct,
letting them know ahead of tine that both sides were
represented by attorneys, and those attorneys would be
t he spokespersons. Then if there's no attorney, that the
parties could have their representatives speak.

M. Ballantine, | would ask, though, sir, if
you can, we can have this --

Sir, it's got to be really clear here, whoever
the wtness is, that it's only going to be argunent
W thin the parameters of the witten docunent that |
recei ved this norning, no new evidence whatsoever, no
coment about any new evidence. If so, I'lIl cut it off.

MR, BALLANTINE: And noreover, then, if |
understand it, the Court is suggesting that the
homeowners' representative, this individual could
essentially speak as a representative, it would surely be
argunent, not treated as a witness, and nothing that the
homeowner woul d say woul d be treated as evidence

ARBI TRATOR: Yes, sir, that's correct.

10

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

MR BALLANTI NE: Fair enough.

ARBI TRATOR: Can you live with that?

MR, BALLANTI NE:  Yes.

ARBI TRATOR. Al right.

MR CRIFFIN. But insofar as what M. Allen is
going to speak about, he's going to speak about only
things that are in the record, and that's appropriate, is
ny under st andi ng.

ARBI TRATOR: Wl I, you're probably going to
drift into that area and I'll allow sone of that, but
we're not here to reargue what | heard four years ago.

MR CRIFFIN. O course not, but it's a
di fferent approach in | ooking at the sanme evidence.

ARBI TRATOR: Al right, here's how we're going
todoit. If he wants to speak to the nunbers, which is
what the issues seemto be, each of your demands, |'I|
al l ow t hat.

MR CRIFFIN  Yes, your Honor.

ARBI TRATOR® M. Ballantine, give us sone
| atitude, sir, but if you hear sonething that's gone too
far or if I hear sonething that's gone too far, I'll cut
it off.

MR, BALLANTINE: That's fine.

MR CGRIFFIN.  Thank you, your Honor.

M. Alen, I"'mgoing to ask you to speak to the

11

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

arbitrator, address the arbitrator.

ARBI TRATOR® M. Allen, you understand, for the
record, sir, that we're tal king about argunment, we're not
tal ki ng about new evi dence -- what's been said, what's
happened since then. Anything beyond the record that's
already entered is out of Iine.

MR ALLEN: Ckay.

ARGUMENT BY MR, ALLEN

MR ALLEN. So start with Finding 2, Award 5,
whi ch is $62,000 and change, which was in excess of the
original 320 that was on the original rent increase. The
rent increase does not contain the $62, 145, and the
$62, 045 does not contain -- hold on a second.

The $62,145 is not capital in nature. It
contains itens that were well past the rent increase
letter going up to the end of July 2011. Contrary to
what was stated at the original, the amount, the
nunbers -- or the docunents in evidence show that these
were repairs and mai ntenance, outside services, repairs
and mai nt enance, outside services. Some of them were
permts that were -- that -- no evidence as to purchase.
These were billed to the Bells regarding the building
violation. Sane with |icense and permts.

So none of these were ever coded to a capital

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

item They don't relate to any capital itens and they
weren't treated as capital itens.

ARBI TRATOR: (Ckay. Next in order, go ahead.

MR ALLEN: | think the professional fees that
wer e supposedly attached to a capital item there's no
asset in Award 5 of these fees to attach to. Incurred
costs nust be a functionally interdependent conponent of
an asset in order to beconme part of that capital asset.
There is no capital asset; there's nothing to attach to.

The fees were treated as an expense by
managenent, Attachment F, Exhibit K  They are in an
expense category. They show up in their expenses.

These fees include case 1264917, the
homeowners' failure to maintain. The case was settled in
favor in the honeowners and a hearing was held on 11/29
on legal fees. This was addressed in the post-closing
brief by M. Stanton.

No. 4, Award 7, the architecture fees. Again,
there's no asset in Anmard No. 5 for these fees to attach
to. The incurred costs be nust be a functionally
I nt er dependent conponent of an asset in order to becone
part of that asset. There's no financial transaction.
These docunents, it was presented to the honeowners as
$90, 000 and it's been said that these were purchased

apparently at face value, at least that's how they were

13

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

represented, but there's no docunents in evidence that
shows any financial transaction.

ARBI TRATOR:  Any financial transaction
regardi ng the purchase of the permts?

MR ALLEN. That's correct.

ARBI TRATOR: Al right, go ahead.

MR ALLEN: Finding 5, the property taxes. The
ordi nance does not allow ordi nary operating expenses to
be passed through as 11A-6 capital expenses. That's how
these were treated. Judge Anderle stated: "Thus the
suppl enental assessnents reflect an increase in property
taxes within the nmeaning of section 11A-5(f)(1) of the
ordi nance. "

It was clear throughout Judge Anderle's
statenent that he was tal king about the suppl enental
I ncone taxes. "Managenent represented to the honeowners
that the supplenmental taxes were $130,531 when the actual
suppl emental tax bills equalled $31,533.96. Attachnent
O

The ground | ease clearly shows that this
financial -- that this is a financing activity related to
cost of possession. Rent, No. 3, Attachnent F, Exhibit
H.

According to federal regulations, CFR 1 .162-11

clearly shows that this is rent. Acquisition of a

14

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

| easehol d taxpayers -- taxes paid by a tenant to or for a
| andl ord for business property are additional rent and
constitute deductible itemto the tenant and taxable
income to the landlord. |In this case, Waterhouse is the
tenant and the landlord is the Bell Estate.

Finding 6, Award 11, |legal fees. The ordi nance
does not allow ordi nary operating expenses to be passed
through as 11A-6 capital, Attachment M page 172, Stanton
t o Waterhouse:

"Finally, the anticipated professional fees in
item 6 that appear on Exhibit C on the schedul e of
$125,000, you're famliar with that category, correct?

"ANSVER:  Yes, | am

"QUESTION:  Can you tell nme how nuch, if any,
of that amount has been paid to date by the park
oper at or?

“"ANSWER: No, none of it."

So managenent's basis in this is zero.
Managenent began charging, in May of 2011, interest on
t hese noni es not spent.

And finally, | don't see the rent roles in
evidence. In order for to you to have foll owed section
11A-5(i), the calculation to grant a rent increase, you
woul d have had to have needed the rent roles, the actual

dol I ar anobunts, not the percentages, so you could have

15

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

followed 11A-5(i).

ARBI TRATOR: Is that it, sir?

MR ALLEN.  Yes.

ARBI TRATOR: Does the honeowners' association
have anything else to say at this point in tine?

MR CRIFFIN:.  No, your Honor.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

We'll nove now to the operators.

M. Ballantine, go ahead, sir.

ARGUMENT BY MR. BALLANTI NE

MR BALLANTI NE: Thank you, your Honor. Thank
you for the opportunity to address you on this.

| think I'd like to go through the various
items that are basically in the arbitration award that
are at issue here, potentially at issue today before you
on this remand proceeding. Just for clarity, |I'mgoing
to go through each itemthat was in your arbitration
order, just so we stay in order

First of all, the CPl increase was No. 1, and
that's not at issue.

No. 2 was the ground | ease percentage increase.
That's not at issue.

Third was the property tax increase. That's

not at i1ssue both because when it was remanded back to

16

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

your Honor sone years ago, your Honor upheld that and,
secondly, that was set forth in the wit of mandate
ruling not at issue, so that has not been renmanded.

No. 4, the anortization has been remanded, and
ny conment on that is essentially Judge Anderle found
that there was substantial evidence to support the ruling
on that. W think that's a good ruling. The remand, he
I ndi cated, was solely to the degree that, on
consideration of any of the other itenms, that had to be
adj usted for any reason. |'d suggest there's no reason
It has to be adjusted, that the court has already ruled
substantial evidence supported the arbitration award in
that matter and it's not sonething that needs to be
revisited.

I[tem5 is capital inprovenents. Let ne talk
about that because it's got, as Judge Anderle indicated,
two conponents. First of all, there was a total sumthat
was noticed in the rent increase notice and request,
whi ch was the $320,000. That, of course, was not
requested and the arbitrator did not find that the park
operator was entitled to that anmount sinply because it
was in an escrow fund, that was just the anchor nunber.

The reason for that request was there were
actual capital itens, both expended already and that were

anticipated in the future. The ones that were expended

17

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

al ready was the $62,000 and change. That's in evidence
before your Honor in Exhibits J and K They discuss that
in the arbitration brief alittle bit, but Exhibit J is
the itemzation to make it a little easier to | ook at
that and track that, and K are the actual invoices that
support that.

We had testinmony fromboth M. Waterhouse and
M. Garcia on that, and the testinony was very clear that
those were all capital itens that were actually incurred
by the park operator for the operation of the park. They
all fell within the capital inprovenment definition of the
code, either a capital expense or a capital inprovenent,
so those are clearly in evidence and it's the $62,000 and
change.

We woul d al so nake a proffer that since the
tinme of the arbitration hearing, the $320,000 or the --
what is in evidence is the bids for two types of work,
el ectrical work and roadwork, and those have been done
and we proffered an exhibit, Exhibit V, as in Victor,
that shows that information with a spreadsheet and the
supporting docunentation for that.

We believe under the terns of the remand order
by the court and the governing |law that the arbitrator
coul d accept that evidence because that was relevant to

the first proceeding, it was referenced in the first

18

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

proceeding. The only issue that Judge Anderle had with
those bids was he didn't feel that it was sufficiently
definite and certain as to when and whet her those woul d
be incurred and how nuch. W believe that Exhibit V
basi cal |y answers the evidentiary issue by providing
definite and certain nunbers. And again, this isn't
sonething that's comng out of the blue, it's sonething
that is the two exact types of work that were put forth
in Exhibit Mas proposed work that has actually been
done.

And one thing | would note about the timng on
that is that | don't think there's any dispute by
anyone -- by the honeowners, by the park owner, by the
court -- that the ordinance allows a prospective rent
I ncrease; that is, that it could be noticed and it coul d
be noticed for work that's contenplated in the future,
and the requirenent is that it's got to be done within --
It's got to be started within six nonths after the
arbitration award becones final. That was essentially
your Honor's ruling. W agreed with that ruling.
woul d note that the arbitrati on has never becone final,
that essentially what happened well before the six-nonth
period el apsed, the homeowners appeal ed and so the
arbitration award has essentially been a noving target.

There's a history to that. It went to the

19

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

Board of Supervisors and then went over to wit of
mandat e, and now we're back here. W don't have the
final arbitration award. The tine period hasn't started
runni ng. Neverthel ess, the park went ahead for various
reasons and did that work. So that's why we proffer
Exhibit V, why we think it's within the paraneters of the
remand order by the court.

[tem No. 6 are professional fees incurred, and
| et ne address two things about that. The arbitration
award basically awarded about hal f of what was requested.
About $50, 000, al nost $51, 000 was requested, and there
was a detailed invoice that was submtted that docunented
what that was. And it may be and | think it was the case
t hat perhaps that the argunent by which it was submtted
by park managenment, by ne, nmaybe wasn't crystal clear.

W tal ked about the idea that those were for capital
expenses, but that wasn't entirely the basis for that
request. The request was, and | have cited in the
arbitration brief Dr. St. John's testinony, the exhibit,
and the code, but really the code allows, | think, for
the park operator to recover fees, attorney fees and

ot her fees, professional fees and other itens, either as
an operating expense or as a capital expense. It's an
expense related to the operation of the nobile hone park,

by either doing capital itens and capital inprovenents or

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

as ordi nary operating expenses.

| think it was perhaps suggested that this
solely related to capital itens and the reason for the
arbitration award of awardi ng $25,000 out of the $50, 000
requested is that your Honor found about $25,000 coul d be
clearly allocated towards capital. | think the exhibit
wel | supports that finding, well supports that finding.
XX XX

But | think it's also the case that the full
$51, 000 coul d be awarded under the idea that it's not
necessarily just capital, but it could also be operating.

Now | et me al so tal k about the treatnent of
this because the honeowners have commented on that, using
an ordi nary expense, treating that as a capital item
There's sonme confusion on that point. | think the
homeowner s have confused that point, but they' ve also
conceded the point in the arbitration hearing. The
expenses don't have to be capital in nature to be treated
anal ogous to a capital item The capital treatnent of an
itemis essentially a tenporary increase, and we had both
Dr. Baar and Dr. St. John at the original hearing talk
about that and tal k about the fact that actually the
treatment of sonething as a tenporary increase, as
opposed to a pernmanent increase, is actually nore

favorabl e for the honeowners.

21

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

It was agreed by the homeowners that an
extraordinary item of expense that's out of the ordinary,
per haps, in one year or even a couple of years -- |ike,
for exanple, legal fees incurred in this rent control
proceedi ngs are appropriately handl ed as a tenporary
expense where it's anortized and goes for several years
and then it stops. That's simlar to how a capital
expense is treated, but it's not the same thing. It's
for a different purpose, and there's no dispute by the
homeowners or the park owners that certain expenses,
extraordinary expenses, call themcapital, call them
operating, can be treated as a tenporary rent increase
that i s passed through, anortized, it starts and then it
stops. And that's what we are tal king about here with
t hese tenporary expenses.

The trial court upheld that treatnment and they
cited the case, the Carson case, that speaks to that
I ssue and basically says even if an ordi nance doesn't
specifically say that ordinary expenses can be treated as
a tenporary expense, that it provides sufficient
flexibility to do that. And again we had both experts
agreeing that that was appropriate and we had both
experts agreeing that that was nore favorable for the
homeowners. Because the alternative is you have an

extraordinary year, you have a bunch of expenses that are

22

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

non-recurring and that can formthe basis of the
significant permanent rent increase, but it's not
appropriate to treat it that way, or at least it's nore
favorable for the honmeowners not to treat it that way so
that that -- whatever supports the rent increase, you
have the rent increase and then it stops after a period
of time. So that's really what we're tal ki ng about,
about the treatnent of Item6 for those professional

f ees.

And | note that the court upheld the treatnment
of that. The remand was sinply for the findings as to
why that nunber was $25,000. | believe on remand -- your
Honor can look at that -- and our argunent is that in
| ooking at it, should consider both fromthe operating
and the capital standpoint and we believe that through
the invoice that we submtted -- | forget what exhibit
nunber it is but 1've referenced it in the brief -- that
wel | supports that the $50,000 and change as being an
appropriate matter for rent increase.

No. 7 is the architectural and engineering
fees. $90,000 was requested, $40,000 was awarded. And |
think I have two types of comments about that, your
Honor. The first goes to the nunber, the second goes to
the character of it.

Your Honor found that out of the $90, 000,

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

$40, 000 was awar ded, because the concern was that there
were a nunber of permt fees that were incorporated into
that and your Honor's feeling was that those were stale,
that once the permt had expired because it was old and
so it was inappropriate to pass through. So the question
is the evidence in support of the $40,000. W think that
was an appropriate finding and we think the evidence is
well in the record to support the $40, 000 because there
was in evidence about $50,000 in costs for the plans and
drawi ngs of the entire park by Penfield & Smth, so
that's awarded about 80 percent of that. W had

M. Waterhouse testify that those were valuable to himas
t he operator to have those drawi ngs. They included
conputeri zed CAD drawi ngs for the entire park, and |

t hink based on that testinmony and just a |logical review
of that testinony, it's obvious that the owner of the
nmobi | e home park would find quite val uabl e having these
expensive plans and draw ngs, especially in the CAD form
for ongoing operations. He also testified that he had an
agreenment, he nade an agreenent with the prior operator
and paid the $90, 000, approxi mately $90,000 that was
Itemzed in the exhibit. The testinony well supports
your Honor's finding for awardi ng $40,000 for that

matter.

[tem No. 8, | suppose it's before your Honor,

24

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

but | think under the terns of the court's witten
mandate order it's really not. The court sinply found
that the Board of Supervisors' action in reversing that
award was wong as a matter of law, that clearly the park
was entitled to recover the costs of the increased
property taxes, that clearly the park had incurred those
based on the evidence presented, and that it was
appropriate for the arbitrator, your Honor, to find that
the park was entitled to recover those.

| don't believe that that matter is properly
bef ore your Honor, but if your Honor feels that it is, as
set forth in our arbitration brief, we think that the
evi dence and the record well supports the fact of those
costs were incurred and it was appropriate to pass those
t hrough. The honmeowners' objection was solely -- at the
original hearing to that itemwas solely on kind of the
regul atory |lag issue, saying that, well, you know, you're
not supposed to get these property taxes because they
went back in time, although, as the evidence showed, that
although the liability for the taxes started in August of
2008, when the | ease started, the old | ease term nated
and the new | ease started, that the park owner wasn't
billed well into the follow ng year for that, and then
went through a process of enquiry and investigation about

why that had happened and the appropriate of that.

25

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

Real | y, the honeowners position is essentially
that we should have a | ot of these hearings because the
park owner should run and notice a rent increase really
quick, at the first hint that they get that there m ght
be sonme kind of increased cost, and that's really not
very workable. There was a practical resolution that the
arbitration award provided for that, and it should be
upheld. And it was upheld, frankly.

No. 10 is the anticipated professional fees
related to the property tax appeal. Your Honor made an
appropriate finding on that. It found that park
managenent was entitled to recover that as rent increase,
but that the honmeowners shoul d have the opportunity to
wei gh in on that and whether or not they wanted the park
managenent to pursue the appeal or not because ultinmately
It would inure to their benefit or their expense, the
property tax, and that's not before your Honor.

Finally, the legal fees regarding this space
rent increase, and | have two types of comment on that.
One was what's in the award and secondly, prospectively.

First of all, as to what was in the award,
under Judge Anderle's witten nmandate order was clear
that that was upheld. | don't think that's appropriately
back before your Honor, based on the witten nandate

ruling on that. The objection that the honeowners have

26

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

apparently raised in their argument nowto that is for
treating it as capital, essentially, when it's not is the
m staken for the reasons that | explained earlier, and |
woul d note on that particular point, and we've cited the
transcript for you in a nunber of places, the honeowners,
through their counsel and their experts, specifically
agreed wth that treatnment, they agreed that it shoul d be
a tenporary increase, they agreed it should be anortized
over a period of tine, they didn't disagree with the
seven years and 9 percent that it was anortized over for
that particular item so the treatnment of that as a
tenporary anortized increase is agreed to by the
homeowners, and Judge Anderle upheld that. | don't think
that's properly before your Honor at this point in tine
and certainly should not be changed.

Now, that's the amount that was awarded, and |
woul d note it's also supported by the invoices that were
submtted and in evidence at the tine that your Honor
| ooked at it as a basis to nake that award.

The second area is the prospective fees, and we
put in our brief Dr. Baar's commentary on how he thought
this should work, and what he said was that we've got a
hearing up until now, we know what the costs and the
prof essional fees would be through the hearing, what

shoul d be done is an application for fees, and in fact

27

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

there was an agreenent that there would be an application
for fees and a briefing, schedule, and we followed that.
The honmeowners had a chance to coment on that.

Dr. Baar also said, |look, if anything happens
in the future, if there's future proceedings like a wit
of mandat e proceedi ng, then what happens is it cones
back, or the if the park owner prevails, which we did, it
w Il cone back to the arbitrator, and the appropriate
tinme for those fees would be an application to the
arbitrator at that point in tinme. That's what Dr. Baar
sai d.

| think it was very clear and | think what that
clearly neans is that nowis the tinme for that
proceedi ng, because we're back in front of your Honor,
this is the arbitration proceeding, this is exactly what
Dr. Baar was tal king about, and we woul d request that
your Honor set the exact sane procedure that your Honor
set before to give the park owner an opportunity to
present an application for the fees incurred to date, to
gi ve the honeowners an opportunity to review that and
respond on sone agreed tinme schedul e that works for them
and then your Honor can nmake a ruling on that point.

| think that that was indicated by the
homeowners as the appropriate way to proceed. | think

that the basis of why the park owner proceeded the way it

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

did and the arbitrator proceeded the way your Honor did
at the time of the first hearing was based on Dr. Baar's
testinony about that, that if there were any ot her
proceedings in the future, that the park owner was
entitled to recover the cost of those. There no dispute
by the honeowners that the park owner is entitled to
recover the cost of the | egal proceedings related to
their rent increase, and so based upon the honeowners'
testinmony, through Dr. Baar, and the counsel's agreenent,
we believe that matter is properly before your Honor and
we woul d request the opportunity to present that.

Then finally, Item1l2 is essentially the
recal culation to the degree that's necessary. |'ve
presented Exhibit U  Exhibit U has, we think, sone
updat ed nunbers. It also includes the capital
I mprovenment nunber that we woul d proffer through Exhibit
V. But anyway, it sets forth the schene of doing this.

Exhibit -- | think it's Exhibit T that's
attached to your Honor's arbitration award is a simlar
spreadsheet and we would nmake the offer that if your
Honor wanted the park managenent to plug in nunbers we'd
be glad to do that as we did before, but | think your
Honor has all the information on how that was prepared as
well to do so yourself, if you wanted to.

Wth that, | thank you very much for your tine

29

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

and attention.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

Let's take a 20-m nute break and give the
parties a chance to do what they need to do.

(A short recess was taken.)

ARBI TRATOR: We're back on the record.

W'l have sone rebuttal argunent at this point
in time, beginning wth the homeowners.

MR CRIFFIN  Yes, your Honor.

Your Honor, the honeowners would like to add an

exhibit and | guess that would be W and it is a

spreadsheet re Finding 5 the taxes. |It's already in the
record.

MR, BALLANTINE: | didn't hear what counsel
said. | apol ogize.

ARBlI TRATOR:  Sonet hi ng about the taxes. |
couldn't hear, either

MR CRIFFIN. Sorry. | want to put in another
exhibit in addition to those exhibits you al ready brought
into give to the arbitrator and you had Exhibit V as
your last exhibit, and I want to present Exhibit W
Exhibit Wis the tax bill spreadsheet re Finding 5, or

should | say a tax bill spreadsheet.
ARBI TRATOR:  Well, again I'Il take it into
evidence with the sane ruling. [1'Il make it part of the

30

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

record, but it wll not be considered by ne.

MR CRIFFIN. Unless it's already in the
record.

ARBI TRATOR:  Well, if it's in the record |'ve
seen the docunent.

MR CRIFFIN. Al right. | think thisis to
hel p you to see where we mght be going wth this.

ARBI TRATOR: Show it to counsel first.

MR BALLANTI NE: Just one total housekeeping or
adm nistrative comment. To mark it -- | want to be clear
about this, to mark it as Wwouldn't be appropriate. |
think we get the letters. It's not our exhibit. Qurs
woul d be -- our next one may be Wbut his is not. | can
check to see what his would be.

ARBI TRATOR:  |If you would. So you have next in
order fromthe honmeowners would be, | think, a nunber, if
| recall.

MR BALLANTINE: Yeah, let's see.

Your Honor's final arbitration award for the

first proceeding very clearly identified all of the

exhibits by everyone. For petitioners it indicated there

were Exhibits 1 through 8, so I guess it woul d be Exhibit
No. 9, Petitioner's 9.
ARBI TRATOR: We'Il mark Exhibit 9 as previously

I dentified by counsel.

31

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

(Exhibit 9 was narked for identification.)

ARBI TRATOR:  |If you woul d give opposing counsel
a copy as well nyself, 1'd appreciate it.

MR CRIFFIN  Yes, your Honor.

ARBI TRATOR: And before we | eave, get the
reporter a copy as well.

MR CRIFFIN  Sure.

ARBI TRATOR: Wth that, sir, you nay proceed.

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT BY MR, GRI FFI N

MR CRIFFIN. Let ne start with beginning with
respect to the neet and confer. Ten days after the
notice of the neet and confer, the park owners are
required to present a detailed statenent of inconme and
expenses. And as we go down the road with these things,
all of a sudden it comes out is that there are literally
hundreds of pages nore in docunentation than what was
presented to the honmeowners required by the ten-day neet
and confer -- excuse nme, by the ten-day requirenent of
presentation of the detailed list of incone and expense.
| say a couple hundred. It's probably about 250 that
were presented that were presented to, | believe, you at
the tine of the arbitration, and | think the majority of
themliterally had been seen prior to that by the

honmeowner .

32

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

MR BALLANTI NE: Your Honor, I'msorry, | have
to object to this. A it sounds |like testinony that he's
attenpting to proffer which I think is inappropriate.
That's not in the record. |In fact, one of ny concerns is
that -- and I'lIl try to find the citation for this, but
when there was a little bit of discussion at the original
heari ng about a neet and confer, there was a stipulation
between M. Stanton and nyself that the neet and confer
had proceeded, and properly. There were no issues
regardi ng the meet and confer and that's a stipulation in
the record that 1'd be glad to hunt down and find. But |
think it's inappropriate of counsel to start claimng new
evi dence of what he clains was and was not given at the
meet and confer.

ARBI TRATOR:  Your response?

MR CGRIFFIN.  Your Honor, the adm nistrative
record speaks for itself. |If you look at the
adm ni strative record in Volume I, it sets out the
docunents that were presented at the arbitration and
t hose are the nunbers that |I'musing and |'ve discussed
W th you.

MR BALLANTINE: Again --

MR CRIFFIN. You can literally pick out the
pages, is what you can do.

ARB| TRATOR: Let nme comrent. | can check the

33

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

record as well, but | do recall how | start these things
out procedurally, get sone stipulations. |If | recall,
the parties had agreed that notice had been adhered to,
the notice requirenents.

MR CRIFFIN. | understand. M predecessor
apparently -- looks to nme like he agreed to |let that
happen, but what I"'mtrying to say is this, that this is
sonething that's -- here we're | ooking at, now, going
I nto possibly another hearing on these things, and
today -- you know, last night | got a 28-page brief, as
you probably did, and there was sinply no tine to prepare
for that, and I'mobjecting to this last-mnute stuff
that seens to happen in these arbitration situations.

ARBI TRATOR: Well, that's an objection and I'm
going to rule. That's why this norning when | saw the
closing argunments cone last night fromM. Ballantine,
and yours | received this norning, that | thought it
woul d be appropriate and make the process fair to both
sides to all ow sone extended oral argunent this norning,

and so that's partly why we're going through this

process.

Goi ng head.

MR CGRIFFIN.  Thank you, your Honor.

| think what you're required to do is follow
the -- in giving an award, you're required to follow

34

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

1185-1, and | ask you to review that in your
consi derati on.

Let's go straight to the findings of Award 5.
The $62, 145. 53 are expenses for repairs and nai nt enance
and not are be capital inprovenents or capital expenses

that can be passed on, pursuant to the ordi nance.

| rrespective of what the experts have said, the ordinance

just doesn't say that.

No. 2, argunent 2, of the $62,000 nunber, sone
of the expense included in the $62, 145. 53 are expenses
that were not incurred until after the neet and confer o
February 16, 2011. | suggest you see the Board of
Supervisors letter for January 5, 2016, referencing
Attachnent F, Exhibit J, referencing Exhibit K

MR, BALLANTINE: | have a concern about, |
t hi nk, counsel referencing things that are in the Board
of Supervisors record, ny understanding are not
necessarily in this record, so | don't think that's an
appropriate reference to the exhibits or the evidence in
t hi s proceeding.

ARBI TRATOR: Well, let's do this. Counsel, |’
just starting to follow your argunent. |'mfollow ng
your argunment as we go, and | notice the two itens that
you just nmentioned are in your witten brief. | have

that before me and it's well witten, so you can nove

n

m

35

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

al ong and get past that.

MR CRIFFIN. Al right. The argunents | set
out in ny brief are the ones I'mfollow ng now

So then with respect to the $25,000, that is in
reference to Attachnment F, Exhibit Q and what seens to
me that the round nunbers that are thrown out in these
situations are not definite and certain. | think we need
nore specificity.

Wth respect to the architectural and
engi neering fees of $40,000, given the age of the
supporting docunents, and sone of these appear to be
prior to 2008, these itens have little or no value as of
the arbitration date of 2011. Again, they were not
identified as the cost of capital inprovenent, a capital
expense so as to be passed on to the honeowners.

These professional fees are not identified as
to which capital asset they attach to, together with any
ot her information upon which an increase is based,.

Wth respect to Finding 5, Award 8, the
findings of the fact by the arbitrator for past paynents
by park owners for increased taxes are conclusionary in
stating the, quote, "$130,531 spent by the park owners
can be included in the tenporary increase.”

The parties were unsure whether or not such

fees coul d be awarded as part of any favorable tax

36

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

appeal. If there is such an award, judgnent or
settlement in the future, those amounts should be
credited to honmeowners.

Fi ndi ngs of fact nust be made that are
supported by preponderance of the evidence. The nature
of the paynents does not include a breakdown of the
amounts owed by honmeowners upon change of ownership of
nobi |l e hones as to anounts owed by past owners and
amounts owed by the new owners that purchased the
property, and it should be broken down. The anbunts to
each honeowners, old or new, are not definite and
certain.

The suppl enmental tax increase was treated as an
ordi nary expense under 1185, it passed through under
1186, which is strictly not allowed by the ordi nance but
whi ch appears that the experts indicated that that's what
they wanted to do.

The nature of the paynent through the ground
| ease wherein the petitioners agreed to pay real property
taxes, in the revised remand the Board used the phrase
"nature," and in addressing the phrase "nature,” |I'm
saying the nature of the paynment was through the ground
| ease wherein the petitioners agreed to pay the real
taxes. In other words, it was a cost of the lease, it

wasn't a charge that should be allowed, it was a

37

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

negotiation for the |ease.

Wth respect to the |ast award, Finding 6,
Award 11, the attorney's fees, for this award the
arbitrator's decision, your decision, and |'m quoting
fromthe Board here, don't take this personally, "The
arbitrator's decision concluded that, after review ng the
Item zation submtted by the park owners for |egal
services expended in this matter, Exhibits Rand S' -- |
think "R'" is for the perhaps M. St. John, and the "S" is
probably for M. Ballantine -- "the honeowners' response
to a reasonabl e amount to be paid by the latter would be
$110,000." That sentence is a little funny. Wat it
really means is that the honeowners are not agreeing to
t he $110,000, but it alnmost could be read that way if you
read the Board of Supervisors finding.

Findings for this award are especially
I nportant because | egal fees are not expressly identified
In the ordi nance as an all owabl e operating expense.
These | egal fees were treated as an operating expense
under 1185 but passed through as though a capital
| nprovenent or capital expense under 11A-6(a)?2,
anortization of inprovenents and capital expenses in
which there is no provision for passing through operating
expenses. The Board remands this award to the arbitrator

to make findings of fact on which the arbitrator's 38

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

deci sion i s based.

And the argunment here is that there are no
docunment s showi ng the $110,000 in attorney's fees is
related to rent increase. The docunentation actually
shows that these attorney's fees are largely related to
Heal th and Safety Code violations and other itenms. And
ny reference there is to see Board of Supervisors agenda
letter for agenda dated January 5, Attachnent F, Schedul e
S.

These fees were never paid, and that should
have shown that these attorneys fees were never paid, and
that's shown at Attachnent Mof the arbitration
transcript, page 172. | think that was M. Waterhouse's
testinmony. Interest is being paid by the honeowners on
these attorneys fees that were never paid by the park
owers, if that's the case. See Board of Supervisors
agenda letter for agenda dated January 5, 2016,

Attachnment F, Exhibit C

Legal fees should not be allowed. Legal fees
associated with the challenge to the rent increase in the
sum of $110,000 are treated as an ordi nary expense under
ordi nance 11A-5 but cannot be expended under 11A-6(a)(2)
as a pass-through, and thus | egal fees should not be
al | oned.

| think the ordinance, in essence, your Honor,

39

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

| eaves sone gaps in howto treat these itens and how t hey
are paid for.

Thank you.

ARBlI TRATOR: Thank you, sir.

M. Ballantine?

MR BALLANTINE: Thank you, your Honor.

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT BY MR, BALLANTI NE
MR, BALLANTINE: A brief rebuttal to a few
poi nts, your Honor. Wth the first point, pursuant to ny

obj ection regarding the neet and confer, | found the
stipulation and, your Honor, | would cite the transcript,
the second transcript -- that is, the second day of the

heari ng because they both started with 1, page 1, page
188, line 2, and I'Il actually just read it.

It was M. Stanton, the honmeowners' attorney,
said: "I'lIl object to all of this."

And I'Il note for the transcript there was a
question about the neet and confer process and
homeowners' objection was "I'Il object to all of this. |
don't know how it's relevant. The neet and confer issue
had never been nmade a subject of the hearing and it's
hear say. "

And then there's a little bit of dialog, but

starting on line 10, same page, your Honor said "But wth

40

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

that, do we have a stipulation for the due process in
this matter and get past all this?

"MR. STANTON: We'll stipulate to that."

M. Ballantine stipulated as well.

| think there was a clear stipulation that neet
and confer wasn't going to be an issue, otherw se --
we're relying on that stipulation. Qherw se, there
coul d have been other evidence. So | think counsel's
argunent about something not being subject to the neet
and confer presented at a neet and confer is covered by
that stipulation and the park owner is prejudiced by
bei ng subjected to that at this point in tinme, having
already stipulated that the neet and confer wasn't an
I ssue here.

To comment on a few of the comments nade by
counsel, it sounds |ike the homeowners are still trying
to argue the property tax issue, and that's sinply not at
Issue in this hearing. That's already been adjudi cated.

Wth respect to Exhibit 9, counsel indicates
it"s in evidence. | don't know whether it's in evidence,
| don't recognize it, | don't see it in evidence. Mybe
sone of the information is in evidence, but the one thing
| would note that may be in evidence is that references
after August 2008, the next property tax paynent was

Decenber 8, 2009, and it showed a $60, 000 paynent.

41

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

That's actually consistent with the evidence in the
record, that it was well over a year after the August
transfer date, new | ease date, that the park found out
about and then paid the suppl emental property tax issue.

That goes to the regulatory lag issue. Paynent
was actually made in Decenber of 2009 and the rent
I ncrease notice asking for the supplenental repaynent of
t he suppl enental property taxes was January of 2011.
That was a year later, so it was really only a year after
t he expense was incurred that it was paid, so the degree
that Award No. 8, the supplemental property tax issue is
at issue, | note that even fromwhat's been proffered and
what's in evidence, that it was really about a year |ater
that the notice cane up.

Counsel argued that certain itens that
appear -- | guess he's referencing Exhibit J, that are
capi tal expenses were sonehow not booked as a capital
Itemor as an expense, and | would point out that -- he
didn't cite what books were so | don't know what the
reference is, but that's kind of apples and oranges
whet her or not what books and records may show as to
whet her or not sonething was capitalized or expensed
really is irrelevant to -- or at |east not dispositive as
to what the ordinance says is treated as a capital item

or expense. 42

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

In order to determne a capital item we | ook
at what the ordinance says. And we | ook at what the
ordi nance says, and | think if we track the ordi nance
back to Exhibit J and then Exhibit K, all of those itens,
t he $62,000 and change itens clearly fall within capital
items and were actually paid. The testinony is that they
wer e pai d.

Wth respect to the -- counsel argued, if |
understood correctly, with respect to the attorney's
fees, | think he's confusing a couple of points. First
of all, he argued there was no docunentation to support
the arbitrator's award of $110,000 in attorney and
professional fees related to the rent control
proceedi ngs, and that's just inaccurate. There is
docunmentation. There's Exhibits Rand S, which are
detailed statenents fromDr. St. John and fromny office
t hat show the work that was done that add up to nore than
t hat .

He al so argued that there's no evidence that it
was ever paid, and that's not true, there is evidence it
was paid, and in fact all of those itens were in fact
paid. To whatever degree that things may have been paid
after the billing, because generally you pay bills after
you get them as the court has indicated, the record

cl osed on Cctober 19, so it's unfair to argue that if

43

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

there were paynents nade after the billing statement went
out in Cctober of 2011, that somehow there's evidence
that they weren't paid. |In any event, they were, but
regardl ess, that's not the appropriate standard for this
proceedi ng.

He al so said is that the work shows things |ike
dealing with regul atory agencies and other things.
Counsel is confusing a different exhibit, Exhibit Q
Exhibit Qin evidence was the statenment that backs up the
$50, 000, approxi mately $50,000 bill, and it indeed does
show | egal work related to dealing with regulatory
agencies and dealing with the |and owner and ot her things
that you woul d expect a nobile hone park to have |egal
I ssues to have to address, and that was Exhibit Q and
that's a totally different line itemthan Exhibits R and
S, which relate to the rent control proceedi ngs.

And again, | won't reiterate what |'ve said,
but just observed that counsel has again argued t hat
attorney's fees should be operating expenses but instead
they're being treated as capital, and that's just
absol utely contradi cted by their opening statenent and --
that is, inthe initial proceeding, and their agreenent
that the fees should be in fact treated as a tenporary
expense.

Counsel indicates the ordi nance | eaves a gap,

44

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

and | think that's exactly the point that the Carson case
tal ks about, says these rent control ordinances such as
this have sufficient flexibility for the arbitrator, as
this arbitrator found and as Judge Anderle found, to
treat certain itens like this as a tenporary rent
Increase, and it was again appropriately treated and Item
11 really is not back before this Board -- or this
arbitrator by virtue of Judge Anderle's ruling and the
written nmandate proceeding.

The final point that | nake is with respect to
Item 12, the calculations. | would note that one thing
that your Honor did in your initial arbitration award
that we appreciated was the retained jurisdiction to
essentially kind of enforce the -- effectuate the terns
of the order because the rents may be a noving target.
There may be -- depending on how the nunbers cone out,
there may be adjustnents to the rents and those will have
to be handled in sone way. | would note that as it
stands now, sone residents have paid the rent increases
ordered by the arbitrator previously, sone have not.

The park has forborne on doi ng anythi ng about
t hose who haven't out of courtesy to them but at sonme
poi nt | think when you redo calculation 12 or redo the
cal cul ation pursuant to Award No. 12, sone thought shoul d

be given to if there's -- if there's an adjustnent, how

45

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

that is treated and m ght suggest that | think it was a
good idea to reserve jurisdiction to address that
because, as | said and | think M. Stanton said at the
| ast arbitration hearing, we're hoping to get a conplete
resolution of all the issues before this arbitration.
And because of that, that's one of the reasons, the basis
for our request that the arbitrator consider the capital
expenses actually incurred are Exhibit V, to try to get a
conpl ete resol ution, because the alternative is that the
park essentially noticed the new rent increase based upon
t hose, and hopefully not, but potentially start another
| engt hy process like this.

W think it's in everyone's interest to get
this resolved nowin this proceeding rather than in
anot her proceeding, and the same would go for the reason
for our request to, as the park owners had suggest ed,
address the issue of |legal fees and professional fees
Incurred in connection with these proceedi ngs now by way
of, essentially, a noticed notion proceeding so that this
arbitration addresses those and we try to work towards a
conplete resolution of all of the issues that are really
before the arbitrator.

So anyway, | thank again for your tine and
attention to all of this.

ARBI TRATOR:  Thank you.

46

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




© 00O ~N o o1 B~ O w NP

ST R R S e e S N e e e o e
g B W N P O © O ~N O O A W N -k O

A couple nmore comments. You know, | always
encourage parties -- ny decision is going to be due 30
days fromtoday. | think that's per the ordi nance. The
court reporter wll have a transcript available wthin
ten business days. No additional briefing will be
required or will be accepted.

So we wll close this hearing today.

| want to thank both sides for being very
professional. Again | would ask that because, you know,
| have 30 days to get this back, | always encourage
parties that once they've heard the other side of the
story, to talk things over, and if you reach an
agreenent, that's great. If you do, let me know. [t'l]|
save me some work.

Wth that, thank you all and this hearing is
cl osed.

(The proceedi ngs concluded at 10:41 a.m)

--000- -

47

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
Wwww.tricountycourtreporters.com




1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
3 ) ss

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA )

5 I, MARK McCLURE, CSR NO. 12203, a Certified

6| Shorthand Reporter for the County of Santa Barbara, State
of California, do hereby certify:

That said proceedings were taken down by me in

o oo 3

stenotype at the time and place therein named, and

10| thereafter reduced to-typewriting by computer-aided

11| transcription under my direction.

12 I further certify that I am not interested in
13| the event of the action. .
C;erﬁﬂﬁ/
14 WITNESS my hand this - day of
15 %e/cff/lééﬂnm _— , 2016.
16
17
18 p
Vi ; ) .

x Mk £ Clitos s,
20 Certified Shorthand Reporter

State of California
21 CSR No. 12203
22
23
24
25 48

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycourtreporters.com




- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

$

$110,000 (6)
9:8;38:12,14;39:3,
21;43:12

$125,000 (1)

15:12

$130,000 (1)
9.5

$130,531 (2)
14:17;36:22

$25,000 (5)
9:1;21:4,5;23:12;
36:4

$31,533.96 (1)
14:18

$320,000 (2)
17:19;18:16

$40,000 (7)
9:4,23:21;24:1,6,8,
23;36:10

$50,000 (6)
20:11;21:4,23:18;
24:9;44:10,10

$51,000 (2)
20:11;21:10

$60,000 (1)

41:25

$62,000 (5)
12:11;18:1,13;
35:9;43:5

$62,045 (1)

12:14

$62,145 (2)
12:13,15

$62,145.53 (3)
8:23;35:4,10

$90,000 (5)
13:24,23:21,25;
24:21,21

A

absolutely (1)
44:21
accept (1)
18:24
accepted (1)
47:6
According (1)
14:24
Acquisition (1)
14:25
acting (2)
4:22,24
action (1)
25:3
activity (1)
14:21
actual (4)
14:17;15:24,17:24;
18:5

actually (10)
18:9;19:9;21:22,
24;39:4;40:15;42:1,
6;43:6;46:8

add (2)
30:10;43:17

addition (1)

30:19

additional (3)
6:8;15:2;47:5

address (11)
8:25;9:2,8,10,11;
12:1;16:13;20:9;
44:14;46:2,17

addressed (2)
9:24;13:16

addr (@D}
46:20

addressing (1)
37:21

adhered (1)

34:3

adjudicated (1)
41:18

adjusted (2)
17:10,11

adjustment (1)
45:25

adjustments (1)
45:17

administrative (3)
31:10;33:16,18

admitted (2)
5:11;7:22

again (13)
4:5;9:1;13:18;
19:6;22:21;30:24;
33:22;36:13;44:17,
18;45:6;46:23;47:9

age (1)

36:10

agencies (2)
44:7,12

agenda (4)
39:7,8,17,17

ago (3)
8:11;11:11;17:1

agreed (11)
19:20;22:1;27:7,7,
8,12;28:21;34:3,6;
37:19,23

agreeing (3)
22:22,23;38:13

agreement (6)
24:20,20;28:1;
29:9;44:22;47:13

ahead (5)
10:8;13:3;14:6;
16:9;20:4

Allen (12)
4:12;9:2;11:5,25;
12:2,7,9,10;13:4;
14:5,7;16:3

allocated (1)
21:6
allow (10)
5:2,6,7,23;6:5;
11:10,17;14:8;15:7;
34:19
allowable (1)
38:18
allowed (4)
37:15,25;39:19,24
allows (2)
19:14;20:20
almost (2)
20:11;38:14
along (1)
36:1
alternative (2)
22:24;46:9
although (2)
25:19,20
always (2)
47:1,10
amortization (2)
17:4,38:22
amortized (5)
22:6,13;27:8,10,12
amount (5)
12:18;15:15;17:21,
27:16;38:11
amounts (6)
15:25;37:2,7,8,9,10
analogous (1)
21:19
anchor (1)
17:22
Anderle (6)
14:10;17:5,16;
19:1;27:13;45:4
Anderle's(3)
14:14,26:22;45:8
anticipated (3)
15:10;17:25;26:9
apologize (1)
30:15
apparently (3)
13:25;27:1;34:6
appeal (3)
26:10,15;37:1
appealed (1)
19:23

appear (3)
15:11;36:11,42:16
appearance (1)
4:20
appearances (1)
4:8

appears (1)
37:16
apples (1)
42:20
application (4)
27:25;28:1,9,19
appreciate (1)

32:3

appreciated (1)
45:13

approach (2)
6:21;11:13

appropriate (15)
11:7,22:22;23:3,
19;24:7;25:8,14,25;
26:11;28:8,24;31:11;
34:18;35:19;44:4

appropriately (4)
5:8;22:5;26:23;
45.6

approximately (2)
24:21;44:10

Arbitration (30)
7:7,8;9:3;16:15,18;
17:12;18:3,16;19:19,
21,24;20:3,9,19;21:4,
17,25:12;26:7;28:15;
29:19;31:19;32:23;
33:19;34:13;36:13;
39:12;45:12;46:4,5,
20

ARBITRATOR (64)
4:4,6,13,19,25;6:5,
11,14,16,21,23;7:3,
14,21;8:3;9:13;10:4,
25;11:2,4,9,14,19;
12:1,1,2;13:3;14:3,6;
16:2,4,7,17:20;
18:23;25:8;28:8,10;
29:1;30:2,6,16,20,24;
31:4,8,15,24;32:2,5,
8;33:15,25;34:14;
35:21;36:20;38:24;
40:4;45:3,4,8,20;
46:7,22,25

arbitrator's (4)
38:4,6,25;43:12

architectural (2)
23:20;36:9

architecture (1)
13:18

area(2)
11:10;27:20

argue(2)
41:17;43:25

argued (5)
42:15:43:8,11,19;
44:18

argument (23)
5:3;7:11;8:16;9:19,
24,25:10:15,23;12:3,
9;16:11;20:14,23:13;
27:1;30:7;32:10;
34:19;35:9,22,23;
39:2;40:8;41:9

arguments (5)
5:20;8:4,13;34:16;
36:2

around (1)
4:18

assessments (1)
14:11

asset (8)
13:6,8,8,9,19,21,
22:36:17

associated (1)
39:20

association (1)
16:4

assume (1)
9:13

attach (4)
13:6,9,19;36:17

attached (3)
7:8;13:5;29:19

Attachment (9)
13:11;14:18,22;
15:8;35:14;36:5;
39:8,12,18

attempting (1)
33:3

attention (2)
30:1;46:24

attorney (5)
4:10;10:10;20:21;
40:16;43:12

attorneys (4)
10:9,9;39:11,15

attorney's (5)
38:3;39:3,5;43:9;
44:19

August (3)
25:20;41:24,42:2

available (1)
47:4

Award (39)
7:7,9,9:2,35,7,8;
12:10;13:6,18,19;
15:6;16:15;17:12;
19:19,24;20:3,10;
21:4;25:4;26:7,20,
21;27:19;29:19;
31:19;34:25;35:3;
36:19;37:1;38:2,3,3,
16,24;42:11;43:12;
45:12,24

awarded (7)
20:10;21:10;23:21;
24:1,11;27:16;36:25

awarding (2)
21:4;24:23

B

Baar (5)
21:21;28:4,10,16;
29:9

Baar's (2)
27:21;29:2

back (13)
5:25;8:10;16:25;
20:2;25:19;26:24;
28:7,8,14;30:6;43:4;

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(1) $110,000 - back



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

45:7:47:10
backs (1)
449
BALLANTINE (34)
4:14,15;6:18,20,22,
23,25;7:5,15;8:1;
9:13,15;10:12,19;
11:1,3,19,23;16:9,11,
12;30:14;31:9,18;
33:1,22;34:16;35:15;
38:10;40:5,6,8,9;41:4
BARBARA (1)
4:1
based (8)
24:15;25:7,26:24;
29:2,8;36:18;39:1;
46:10
basically (4)
16:15;19:5;20:10;
22:18
basis (6)
15:18;20:17;23:1;
27:19;28:25;46:.6
become (3)
13:8,21;19:21
becomes (1)
19:19
began (1)
15:19
beginning (3)
8:14;30:8;32:11
Bell (1)
15:5
Bells (1)
12:23
benefit (1)
26:16
beyond (3)
6:8,9;12:5
bids (2)
18:17;19:2
Biersmith (1)
4.6
bill (3)
30:22,23;44:10
billed (2)
12:23;25:23
billing (2)
43:23:44:1
bills (2)
14:18;43:23
bit (3)
18:3;33:6;40:24
blue (2)
19:7
Board (11)
20:1;25:3;35:12,
16;37:20;38:5,15,24;
39:7,16;45:7
booked (1)
42:17
books (2)
42:19,21

both (14)
5:21;6:16;10:6,8;
16:25;17:24;18:7;
21:20;22:21,22;
23:14;34:18;40:14;
47:8

break (2)
5:22;30:3

breakdown (1)

37:6

brief (17)
5:3;6:8,9,11,12,13;
8:25;13:17;18:3;
20:19;23:17;25:12;
27:21;34:10;35:24;
36:3;40:9

briefing (2)
28:2:47:5

briefly (3)
5:1;7:4;8:20

briefs(2)
5:4,6:16

broken (1)
37:10

brought (1)
30:19

building (1)
12:23

bunch (1)
22:25

business (2)
15:2;47:5

C

CAD (2)
24:14,18
calculation (3)
15:23;45:23,24
Calculations (2)
7:7,45:11
CALIFORNIA (1)
4:1

call (2)
22:11,11

came (1)
42:14

can (16)
10:13,13;11:2;
15:14;22:12,19;23:1,
13;28:22;31:13;
33:23,24,25;35:6,25;
36:23

Capital (47)
7:17;12:15,25;
13:1,2,5,8,9;14:9;
15:8;17:15,24;18:9,
11,12,12;20:16,23,
25,25;21:3,6,11,14,
18,19,19;22:7,11;
23:15;27:2;29:15;
35:5,5;36:14,14,17,
38:20,21,22;42:17,

17,24;43:1,5;44:20;
46.7
capitalized (1)
42:22
Carson (2)
22:17:45:1
case (9)
13:13,14;15:4;
20:13;21:9;22:17,17;
39:16;45:1
category (2)
13:12;15:12
certain (7)
19:3,6;22:10;36:7;
37:12;42:15;45:5
certainly (1)
27:15
CFR (1)
14:24
challenge (1)
39:20
chance (2)
28:3;30:4
change (6)
12:11;18:1,14;
23:18;37:7;43:5
changed (2)
8:8;27:15
character (1)
23:24
charge (1)
37:25
charging (1)
15:19
check (2)
31:14;33:25
citation (1)
335
cite (2
40:12;42:19
cited (3)
20:18;22:17;27:4
claiming (1)
33:12
claims (1)
33:13
clarity (1)
16:17
clear (9)
9:16;10:14;14:14;
18:8;20:15;26:22;
28:12;31:10;41:5
clearly (9)
14:20,25;18:13;
21:6;25:4,6;28:13;
31:20;43:5
clerk (1)
4:23
close (2)
6:1;47:7
closed (3)
8:11;43:25;47:16
closing (1)

34:16

code (4)
18:12;20:20,20;
39:6

coded (1)
12:25

coming (2)
9:23;19:7

comment (8)
10:5,18;17:5;
26:19;28:3;31:10;
33:25;41:15

commentary (1)
27:21

commented (1)
21:13

comments (3)
23:22;41:15;47:1

complete (4)
5:8;46:4,9,21

component (2)
13:7,21

components (1)
17:17

computerized (1)
24:14

conceded (1)
21:17

concept (1)
7:12

concern (2)
24:1;35:15

concerns (1)
334

concluded (2)
38:6;47:17

conclusionary (1)
36:21

confer (15)
32:12,13,19;33:7,8,
10,14;35:11;40:11,
19,21;41:6,10,10,13

confused (2)
9:17;21:16

confusing (2)
43:10;44:8

confusion (1)
21:15

connection (1)
46:18

consider (2)
23:14;46:7

consider ation (2)
17:9;35:2

considered (1)
311

consistent (1)
42:1

constitute (2)
7:18;15:3

contain (2)
12:13,14

contains (1)

12:16

contemplated (1)
19:16

contradicted (1)
44:21

Contrary (1)
12:17

control (4)
22:4;43:13;44:16;
45:2

copy (3)
10:7;32:3,6

correctly (1)
43:9

cost (7)
8:23;14:22;26:5;
29:5,7;36:14;37:24

costs (6)
13:7,20;24:9;25:5,
14;27:23

counsd (18)
5:24;9:20,24,27:6;
30:14;31:8,25;32:2;
33:12;35:16,21;
41:16,19;42:15;43:8;
44:8,18,25

counsel's (5)
9:18,20;10:1;29:9;
41:8

County (4)
4:20,22;8:22;10:7

couple (4)
22:3;32:21;43:10;
47:1

course (2)
11:12;17:19

Court (10)
10:20;17:11;18:23;
19:14;20:7;22:16;
23:10;25:2;43:24;
47:4

courtesy (1)

45:22

Court's(2)
9:17;25:1

covered (1)

41:10

CPA (1)
8:24

CPI (1)
16:20

credited (1)
37:3

crystal (1)
20:15

cut (2)
10:18;11:21

D

date (5)
15:15;28:19;36:13;
42:3,3

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(2) backs - date



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

dated (2)
39:8,17
day (1)
40:13
days (4)
32:12;47:3,5,10
dealing (3)
44:7,11,12
Debra (1)
4:11
December (2)
41:25;42:6
decision (5)
38:4,4,6,39:1;,47:2
decisions (1)
5:17
deductible (1)
15:3
define (1)
59
definite (4)
19:3,6;36:7;37:11
definition (1)
18:11
degree (4)
17:8;29:13;42:10;
43:22
demands (1)
11:16

depending (1)
45:16

designee (1)
4:24

detailed (4)
20:12;32:14,20;
43:16

determine (1)
431

dialog (1)
40:24

different (4)
11:13;22:9;44.8,15

Dimitrova (1)
4:23

disagree (1)
279

discuss (5)
5:24,24,7:10;8:21;
18:2

discussed (1)
33:20

Discussion (2)
6:4;33.6

dispositive (1)
42:23

dispute (3)
19:12;22:9;29:5

division (2)
4:22,24

document (3)
5.7;10:16;31.5

documentation (6)
7:20;18:21;32:17;

39:4;43:11,15
documented (1)
20:12
documents (8)
5:10;6:8;12:19;
13:23;14:1;33:19;
36:11;39:3
dollar (1)
15:25
Don (1)
4:21
done (6)
7:20;18:18;19:10,
17;27:25;43:17
down (3)
32:15;33:11;37:10
Dr (11)
4:17;20:19;21:21,
21:27:21;28:4,10,16;
29:2,9:43:16
drawings (4)
24:10,13,14,18
drift (1)
11:10
due (2)
41:1:;47:2
during (2)
5:12,16

E

earlier (1)
27:3
easier (1)
18:4
effectuate (1)
45:14
either (5)
9:22;18:12;20:22,
25;30:17
elapsed (1)
19:23
electrical (1)
18:18
else (1)
16:5
encourage (2)
47:2,10
end (1)
12:17
enforce (1)
45:14
engineering (2)
23:20;36:10
enough (1)
11:1
enquiry (1)
25:24
entered (2)
5:5;12:6
entire (2)
24:10,14
entirely (1)

20:17

entitled (8)
7:6,16;17:21;25:5,
9;26:12;29:5,6

equalled (1)
14:18

escrow (1)
17:22

especially (2)
24:18;38:16

essence (1)
39:25

essentially (12)
10:22;17:5;19:19,
22,24:21:20;26:1;
27:2;29:12;45:14;
46:10,19

Estate (1)
15:5

even (3)
22:3,18;42:12

event (2)
7:13;44:3

everyone (3)
4:5,5;31:21

everyone's (1)
46:13

evidence (41)
5:5,12;8:5;10:17,
18,24;11:13;12:4,19,
22:14:1;15:22;17:6,
12;18:1,13,17,24;
24:6,7,9;25:7,13,19;
27:18;30:25;33:13;
35:19;37:5;41:8,20,
20,21,22,23;42:1,13;
43:19,20;44:2,9

evidentiary (1)
19:5

exact (2)
19:8;28:17

exactly (2)
28:15;45:1

example (1)
22:4

exception (1)
5:15

excess (1)
12:11

excuse (2)
9:7;32:19

Exhibit (49)
6:24;7:6,8,12,13,
15,16,24;13:11;
14:22;15:11;18:3,19,
19;19:4,9;20:6,19;
21:6;23:16;24:22;
29:14,14,16,18,18;
30:11,19,20,21,21,
22:31:12,22,24;32:1;
35:14,14;36:5;39:18;
41:19;42:16;43:4,4;
44:8,8,9,14,46:8

exhibits (12)
5:11;6:5,18;7:21;
18:2;30:19;31:21,22;
35:19;38:8;43:15;
44:15

expect (1)

44:13

expended (4)
17:24,25;38:8;
39:22

expense (24)
13:10,12;18:12;
20:23,23,24;21:14;
22:2,6,8,20;26:16;
32:20;35:10;36:15;
37:14;38:18,19,21;
39:21;42:10,18,25;
44:24

expensed (1)

42:22

Expenses (22)
7:17;13:12;14:8,9;
15:7,20:17;21:1,18;
22:10,11,15,19,25;
32:15;35:4,5,10;
38:22,24;42:17,
44:19;46:8

expensive (1)

24:18

experts(5)
22:21,23,27:6;
35:7;37:16

expired (1)

24:4

explain (1)
51

explained (1)
27:3

expressy (1)
38:17

extended (1)
34:19

extraordinary (3)
22:2,11,25

F

face (1)
13:25

fact (11)
9:22;21:22;25:13;
27:25;33:4,36:20;
37:4;38:25;43:21,21;
44:23

failure (1)
13:14

Fair (2)
11:1;34:18

fall (1)
435

familiar (1)
15:12

far (2)

11:21,21

favor (1)
13:15

favorable (4)
21:25,22:23;23:4;
36:25

FEBRUARY (2)
4:2;35:12

federal (1)
14:24

fed (1)
19:2

feeling (1)
24:3

feels (1)
25:11

fees (48)
9:3,8;13:4,6,10,13,
16,18,19;15:6,10;
20:8,21,21,22,22;
22:4;23:9,21;24:2;
26:9,18;27:20,24,25;
28:2,9,19;36:10,16,
25;38:3,17,19;39:3,5,
10,11,15,19,19,23;
43:10,13;44:19,23;
46:17,17

fell (1)
18:11

few (2)
40:9;41:15

figures (2)
7:10,19

filed (1)
5:10

final (5)
19:19,21;20:3;
31:19;45:10

Finally (4)
15:10,21;26:18;
29:12

financial (4)
13:22;14:2,3,21

financing (1)
14:21

find (5)
17:20;24:17;25:8;
335,11

Finding (16)
8:23;9:1,7;12:10;
14:7;15:6;21:7,7,;
24:7,23;26:11;30:12,
22:36:19;38:2,15

findings (8)
5:17;8:21;23:11;
35:3;36:20;37:4;
38:16,25

fine (1)
11:23

first (14)
6:7,7:17;16:20;
17:17;18:25,25;
23:23,26:4,21;29:2;

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(3) dated - first



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

31:8,20;40:10;43:10 23,42:5
flexibility (2) Good (7)
22:21;45:3 4:4,59,14,21;17:7;
follow (3) 46:2
34:24,25;35:22 governing (1)
followed (3) 8:23
15:22;16:1;28:2 GRADY (2)
following (4) 4:21,21
7:18;25:23;35:22; grant (1)
36:3 15:23
forborne (1) great (1)
45:21 47:13
forget (1) GRIFFIN (25)
23:16 4:9,10;6:9,13;8:2,
form (2) 16,17;11:5,12,18,24;
23:1;24:18 16:6;30:9,18;31:2,6;
forth (4) 32:4,7,10,11;33:16,
17:2;19:8;25:12; 23;34:5,23;36:2
29:17 ground (4)
forward (1) 14:20;16:22;37:18,
8:3 22
found (10) guess (4)
9:12;17:5;21:5; 9:15;30:11,31:22;
23:25;25:2;26:11; 42:16
40:11;42:3;45:4,4
four (3) H
8:8,11;11:11
frankly (1) half (2)
26:8 8:19;20:10
front (1) Hamrick (1)
28:14 4:12
full (1) handed (1)
21:9 6:16
functionally (2) handled (2)
13:7,20 22:5;45:18
fund (2) happen (3)
17:22 5:1;34:7,13
funny (1) happened (6)
38:12 8:6,8,18;12:5;
future (6) 19:22;25:25
17:25;19:16;28:5, happens (2)
5;29:4,37:2 28:4,6
head (1)
G 34:22
Health (1)
gap (1) 39:6
44:25 hear (5)
gaps (1) 5:21;11:20,21;
40:1 30:14,17
Garcia (2) heard (3)
4:16;18:8 9:17;11:11;47:11
gave (1) hearing (20)
85 5:6;6:1,7:9;8:11,;
generally (1) 13:15;18:16;21:17,
43:23 21;25:16;27:23,24,
given (3) 29:2;33:7;34:9;
33:13;36:10;45:25 40:14,22;41:18;46:4;
giving (1) 47:7,15
34:25 hearings (1)
glad (2) 26:2
29:22;33:11 hearsay (1)
goes (5) 40:23
8:10;22:6;23:23, held (1)

13:15

help (1)
317

here's(1)
11:14

hint (1)
26:4

history (2)
8:18;19:25

hold (1)
12:14

Home (5)
4:7,7:16;20:24;
24:17:44:13

homeowner (5)
8:14;9:21;10:2,24;
32:25

homeowner s (38)
4:11,11;5:23;6:7;
9:6,16;13:15,23;
14:16;19:13,23;
21:13,16,25;22:1,10,
24;23:4;26:1,13,25;
27:5,13;28:3,20,24;
29:6;30:8,10;31:16;
32:18;36:15;37:3,7,
11;38:13;39:14;
41:16

homeowners' (8)
10:21;13:14;16:4;
25:15;29:8;38:10;
40:16,20

homes (1)
37:8

Honor (46)
4:9,14,6:25;7:5;
8:2,17;11:18,24;16:6,
12;17:1,1;18:2;21:5;
23:13,23,25;24:25;
25:8,11,11;26:10,17,
24;27:14,18;28:14,
17,17,22;29:1,10,21,
23;30:9,10;32:4;
33:1,16;34:23;39:25;
40:6,10,12,25;45:12

Honor's (5)
19:20;24:3,23;
29:19;31:19

hopefully (1)
46:11

hoping (1)
46:4

hour (1)
8:19

housekeeping (1)
319

hundred (1)
32:21

hundreds (1)
32:17

hunt (1)
3311

idea (3)
20:16;21:10;46:2

identification (2)
7:25;32:1

identified (5)
31:20,25;36:14,16;
38:17

identify (1)
73

@D
33:18

important (1)
38:17

improvement (5)
18:11,12;29:16;
36:14;38:21

improvements (4)
17:15;20:25;35:5;
38:22

inaccurate (1)
43:14

inappropriate (3)
24:5;33:3,12

include (2)
13:13;37:6

included (3)
24:13;35:10;36:23

includes (1)
29:15

income (4)
14:16;15:4;32:14,
20

incorporated (1)
24:2

increase (32)
12:12,13,16;14:11;
15:23;16:20,22,24;
17:18;19:15;21:20,
23,24;22:12;23:2,5,6,
19;26:3,12,19;27:8,
12;29:8;36:18,23;
37:13;39:4,20;42:7,
45:6;46:10

increased (4)
9:6;25:5;26:5;
36:21

increases (1)
45:19

incurred (14)
8:23;13:6,20;18:9;
19:4;20:8;22:4;25:6,
14;28:19;35:11;
42:10;46:8,18

indeed (1)
44:10

indicated (7)
9:10;17:8,16;
28:23;31:21;37:16;
43:24

indicates (2)

41:19;44:25

individual (1)
10:21

information (4)
18:20;29:23;36:18;
41:22

initial (3)
7:9,44.22:45:12

insofar (1)
11:5

instead (1)
44:19

interdependent (2)
13:7,21

interest (3)
15:19;39:14;46:13

into (8)
5:5,7.22;8:20;
11:10;24:2;25:23;
30:24;34:9

inure (1)
26:16

investigation (1)
25:24

invoice (2)
20:12;23:16

invoices (3)
7:19;18:5;27:17

irrelevant (1)
42:23

Irrespective (1)
35:7

issue (20)
16:16,16,21,23,25;
17:3;19:1,5;22:18;
25:17;40:21;41:6,14,
17,18;42:4,5,11,12;
46:17

issues (6)
8:25;11:16;33:9;
44:14;46:5,21

item (22)
13:1,5;15:3,11;
16:18;17:15;20:8;
21:14,19,20;22:2;
23:8;24:25;25:16;
27:11;29:12;42:18,
24:43:1;44:15;45:6,
11

itemization (2)
18:4;38:7

itemized (1)
24:22

items (21)
8:21;12:16;13:1,2;
16:15;17:9,24;18:9;
20:22,25;21:3;35:23;
36:12;39:6;40:1;
42:15;43:4,5,6,21;
45:5

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(4) flexibility - items



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

James (1) 40:1;44:25
4:15 legal (14)

January (4) 13:16;15:6;22:4;
35:13;39:8,17;42:8 26:18;29:7,38:7,17,

John (4) 19;39:19,19,23;
4:17,21:21,38:9; 44:11,13;46:17
43:16 lengthy (1)

John's (1) 46:12
20:19 letter (6)

Judge (9) 10:6,7;12:17,;
14:10,14;17:5,16; 35:13;39:8,17
19:1;26:22;27:13; letters (1)

45:4,8 31:12

judgment (1) letting (1)

371 10:8

July (1) liability (1)

12:17 25:20

jurisdiction (2) license (1)
45:13;46:2 12:24

line (4)
K 12:6;40:15,25;
44:15

Ken (1) list (2)

4:16 5:12;32:20

kind (4) literally (3)
25:16;26:5;42:20; 32:16,24;33:23
45:14 little (7)

9:17;18:3,4;33:6;
L 36:12;38:12;40:24
live (1)

lag (2) 11:2
25:17;42:5 lives (1)

land (1) 8:24
44:12 logical (1)

landlord (3) 24:15
15:2,4,5 look (6)

largely (1) 18:4;23:13;28:4;
39:5 33:17;43:1,2

last (9) looked (1)
4:18;5:4,7:1,8:8; 27:19
30:21;34:10,16;38:2; |looking (3)

46:4 11:13;23:14;34:8

last-minute (1) looks (1)

34:12 34:6

later (2) lot (1)
42:9,13 26:2

latitude (1)

11:20 M

latter (1)

38:11 maintain (1)

law (2) 13:14
18:23;25:4 maintenance (3)

lease (10) 12:20,21;35:4
14:20;16:22;25:21, | majority (1)
21,22;37:19,23,24; 32:23
38:1,42:3 management (8)

leasehold (1) 4:15;13:11;14:16;
151 15:19;20:15;26:12,

least (3) 15;29:21
13:25;23:3;42:23 management's (1)

leave (1) 15:18
32:5 manager (1)

leaves (2) 4:22

mandate (7)
17:2;20:2;25:2;
26:22,24,28:6;45:9

mark (4)
7:21;31:10,11,24

mar ked (5)
6:6,19,25;7:24;
32:1

materials (1)

5:14

matter (9)
4:7,17:13;23:19;
24.24,25:4,10;29:10;
38:8;41:2

may (11)
6:21;15:19;20:13;
31:13;32:8;41:23;
42:21;43:22;45:15,
16,17

maybe (3)
8:19;20:15;41:21

meaning (1)

14:12

means (2)
28:13;38:13

meet (16)
5:23;32:12,13,18;
33:7,8,10,14;35:11;
40:11,19,21;41:5,9,
10,13

meeting (1)

8.9

mentioned (1)
35:24

Michad (1)
4:17

might (3)
26:4;31:7;46:1

minutes (1)
819

mistaken (1)
27:3

Mabile (6)
4:7;7:16;20:24;
24:17;37:8;44.13

monies (1)
15:20

months (1)
19:18

more (7)
21:24,22:23;23:3;
32:17;36:8;43:17;
47:1

mor eover (1)
10:19

mor ning (8)
4.5,9,14,21;10:17,
34:15,17,19

motion (1)
46:19

move (4)
5:6,7;16:8;35:25

moving (2)

19:24;45:15 31:16;35:9
much (3) numbered (1)
15:14;19:4;29:25 7:18
must (3) numbers (8)
13:7,20;37:4 11:15;12:19;19:6;
myself (2) 29:15,21;33:20;36:6;
32:3;33:8 45:16
N @)
name (2) object (3)
46,10 33:2;40:17,20
Natalie (1) objecting (1)
4:23 34:12
nature (7) objection (6)
12:15;21:18;37:5, 5:16;25:15;26:25;
18,21,21,22 34:14;40:11,20
necessarily (2) observed (1)
21:11;35:18 44:18
necessary (1) obvious (1)
29:13 24:16
need (3) October (2)
6:19;30:4;36:7 43:25;44:2
needed (1) off (4)
15:24 6:2,4,10:18;11:22
needs (1) offer (1)
17:13 29:20
negotiation (1) office (1)
38:1 43:16
Nevertheless (1) officially (1)
20:4 5:14
new (10) old (3)
5:5;10:17,18;12:4; 24:4;25:21;37:11
25:22;33:12;37:9,11; | once(2)
42:3;46:10 24:4;,47:11
next (7) one (10)
6:23;7:14,15;13:3; 7:1;19:11;22:3;
31:13,15;41:24 26:20;31:9,13;33:4;
night (3) 41:22;45:11;46:6
5:4;34:10,16 ones (2)
Nomad (3) 17:25;36:3
4:7,7:6,16 ongoing (1)
none (3) 24:19
8:9;12:25;15:17 only (5)
non-recurring (1) 9:11;10:15;11:6;
231 19:1;42:9
note (10) 000- (1)
19:11,21,23:10; 47:18
27:4,17;40:18;41:23; | opening (6)
42:12;45:11,18 5:20;7:10;9:18,20;
noted (1) 10:1;44:21
7:22 operating (11)
notice (8) 14:8;15:7;20:23;
17:18;26:3;32:13; 21:1,11;22:12;23:14;
34:3,4;35:23,42:7,14 38:18,19,23;44:19
noticed (6) operation (2)
5:14;17:18;19:15, 18:10;20:24
16;46:10,19 operations (1)
notices (1) 24:19
5:10 operator (6)
number (9) 15:16;17:21;18:10;
17:22;23:12,17,23; 20:21,24:13,20
24:2;27:5;29:16; operators (2)

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(5) James - operators



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

5.23,16:8
opportunity (5)
16:13;26:13;28:18,
20;29:11
opposed (1)
21:24
opposing (1)
32:2

oral (2)
5:3;34:19

oranges (1)
42:20

order (14)
6:24;13:3,8,21;
15:22;16:19,19;
18:22;20:7;25:2;
26:22;31:16;43:1;
45:15

ordered (1)
45:20

orders(1)
517

ordinance (18)
4:23;14:8,13;15:6;
19:14,22:18;35:6,7;
37:15;38:18;39:22,
25;42:24;43:2,3,3;
44:25,47:3

ordinances (1)
45:2

ordinary (8)
14:8;15:7;21:1,14;
22:2,19;37:14;39:21

original (11)
5:11,12,15,16,17;
12:12,12,18;21:21;
25:16;33:6

originally (1)
811

otherwise (2)
41:6,7

Ours(1)
31:12

out (16)
12:6;19:7;21:4;
22:2,23:25;32:16;
33:18,23;34:2;36:3,
6;42:3,18;44:2;
45:16,22

outlined (1)
8:25

outside (2)
12:20,21

over (6)
10:2;20:1;27:9,10;
42:2:47:12

owed (3)
37:7,8,9

owner (11)
19:13;24:16;25:22;
26:3;28:7,18,25;29:4,
6;41:11;44:12

owners (9)

22:10;32:13;36:21,
22:37:8,9;38:7;
39:16;46:16
owner's (1)
9:25
ownership (1)
377

P

page (6)
7:17;15:8;39:13;
40:14,14,25

pages (3)
7:18;32:17;33:24

paid (19)
15:1,15;24:21;
38:11;39:10,11,14,
15;40:2;42:4,10;
43:6,7,20,21,22,22;
44:3:45:19

papers (1)

5:10

parameters (3)
8:4;10:16;20:6

Park (43)
4:7,15,5:23;7:16;
8:24;9:25;15:15;
17:20;18:10,10;
19:13;20:4,15,21,24;
22:10;24:10,14,17;
25:4,6,9,22;26:3,11,
14;28:7,18,25;29:4,6,
21;32:13;36:21,22;
38:7;39:15;41:11;
42:3:44.13;45:21;
46:10,16

part (6)
6:14,17;13:8,22;
30:25;36:25

participants (1)

5:13

particular (2)
27:4,11

parties (11)
5:2,6;9:22,25;10:6,
11;30:4;34:3;36:24;
47:2,11

partly (1)
34:20

pass (2)
24:5;25:14

passed (7)
14:9;15:7,22:13;
35:6;36:15;37:14;
38:20

passing (1)
38:23

pass-through (1)
39:23

past (5)
12:16;36:1,20;
37:8;41:2

pay (3)
37:19,23;43:23

payment (7)
7:20;9:6;37:18,22;
41:24,25;42:5

payments (3)
36:20;37:6;44:1

Penfield (1)
24:10

per (1)
47:3

percent (2)
24:11,27:10

per centage (1)
16:22

per centages (1)
15:25

perhaps (4)
20:14;21:2;22:3;
38:9

period (4)
19:23;20:3;23:6;
27:9

per manent (2)
21:24;23:2

permit (2)
24:2,.4

per mits (3)
12:22,24;14:4

personally (1)
38:5

petitioners(3)
31:21;37:19,23

Petitioner's (1)
31:23

phrase (2)
37:20,21

pick (1)
33:23

places (1)
27:5

plan (1)
7:10

plans (2)
24:9,18

Please (1)
4:8

plug (1)
29:21

point (16)
9:16;16:5;21:15,
16,17;27:4,14;28:10,
22;30:7;40:10;41:12;
42:18;45:1,10,23

points (2)
40:10;43:10

position (1)
26:1

possession (1)
14:22

possibly (1)
34:9

Post-2011 (1)

7:16
post-closing (1)
13:16
potentially (2)
16:16;46:11
practical (1)
26:6
predecessor (1)
34:5
prejudiced (1)
41:11
prepare (1)
34:11
prepared (2)
9:25;29:23
preponderance (1)
375
present (6)
5:13;8:7;28:19;
29:11;30:21;32:14
presentation (1)
32:20
presented (8)
13:23;25:7;29:14,
32:18,22,22;33:19;
41:10
presenting (1)
9:21

prevails (1)
287

previously (2)
31:24,45:20

prior (4)
5:10;24:20;32:24;
36:12

probably (4)
11:9;32:21;34:11,
38:10

procedurally (1)
34:2

procedure (1)
28:17

proceed (2)
28:24;32:8

proceeded (3)
28:25;29:1;33:9

proceeding (20)
5:11,12,15,16,18;
9:18;16:17;18:25;
19:1;28:6,14,15;
31:20;35:20;44:5,22;
45:9;46:14,15,19

proceedings (8)
22:5;28:5;29:4,7;
43:14;44:16;46:18;
4717

process (6)
25:24:34:18,21;
40:19;41:1;46:12

professional (12)
9:3;13:4;15:10;
20:8,22;23:8;26:9;
27:24;36:16;43:13;

46:17,47:9

proffer (4)
18:15;20:5;29:16;
33:3

proffered (2)
18:19;42:12

proof (1)
7:19

properly (4)
25:10;27:14;29:10;
33:9

property (17)
4:22,24;14:7,11;
15:2;16:24,25:6,18;
26:10,17;37:10,19;
41:17,24,42:4,8,11

proposed (1)
19:9

prospective (3)
8:6;19:14;27:20

prospectively (1)
26:20

provided (1)
26:7

provides (1)
22:20

providing (1)
19:5

provision (1)
38:23

purchase (2)
12:22;14:4

purchased (2)
13:24;37:9

purpose (1)
22:9

Pursuant (4)
7:7;35:6;40:10;
45:24

pursue (1)
26:15

put (3)
19:8;27:21;30:18

Q

quick (1)
26:4

quite (2)
9:15;24:17

quote (1)
36:22

quoting (1)
38:4

R

raised (1)
271

rather (1)
46:14

Re(3)
4:7;30:12,22

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(6) opportunity - Re



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

reach (1)
47:12
read (4)
5:4;38:14,15;40:15
real (4)
4.22,24;37:19,23
really (13)
10:14,20:20;23:7;
25:2;26:1,3,5;38:13;
42:9,13,23,45.7;
46:21
reargue (1)
11:11
reason (5)
17:10,10,23;21:3;
46:15
reasonable (1)
38:11
reasons (3)
20:5;27:3;46:6
rebuttal (5)
5:25;30:7;32:10;
40:8,9
recalculation (1)
29:13
recall (3)
31:17;34:1,2
received (4)
5:3;10:6,17;34:17
recess (1)
30:5
recite (1)
8:18
recognize (1)
41:21
recognized (1)
6:14
record (31)
4.4,8;5:8,9,18;6:2,
4,15,17;7:2,23;9:11,
11:7;12:3,5;24:8;
25:13;30:6,13;31:1,3,
4:33:4,11,17,18;34:1;
35:17,18;42:2;43.24
records (1)
42:21
recover (6)
20:21;25:5,9;
26:12;29:5,7
redo (2)
45:23,23
reference (4)
35:19;36:5;39:7,
42:20
referenced (2)
18:25;23:17
references (1)
41:23
referencing (4)
35:13,14,16;42:16
reflect (1)
14:11
regarding (5)

12:23;14:4;26:18;
33:10;40:11
Regardless (2)
9:22;44:4
regulations (1)
14:24
regulatory (4)
25:17,42:5;44.7,11
reiterate (1)
a4:17
reected (1)
5:11
relate (2)
13:1;44:16
related (9)
14.21,20:24;21:3;
26:10;29:7;39:4,5;
43:13;44:11
relevant (3)
8:9;18:24;40:21
relying (1)
417
remand (7)
16:17;17.7;18:22;
20:7;23:11,12;37:20
remanded (3)
16:25;17:3,4
remands (1)
38:24
Rent (31)
7:6;12:12,13,16;
14:22,25;15:2,21,23,
24;17:18;19:14;22:4,
12;23:2,5,6,19;26:3,
12,19;29:8;39:4,20;
42:6;43:13;44:16;
45:2,5,19;46:10
rents(2)
45:15,17
repairs (3)
12:20,20;35:4
repayment (1)
42:7
reporter (3)
6:17,32:6;,47:4
reporter's (1)
5:13
represent (1)
4:15
representative (2)
10:21,22
representatives (2)
4:11;10:11
represented (3)
10:9;14:1,16
request (8)
17:18,23;20:18,18;
28:16;29:11;46:7,16
requested (6)
9:9;17:20;20:10,
11;21:5;23:21
required (5)
32:14,18;34:24,25;

47:6
requirement (2)
19:17;32:19
requirements (1)

reserve (1)
46:2
residents (1)
45:19
resolution (4)
26:6;46:5,9,21
resolved (1)
46:14
respect (11)
9:5,12;32:12;36:4,
9,19;38:2;41:19;
43:8,9;45:10
respond (2)
10:4,28:21
response (2)
33:15;38:10
retained (1)
45:13
reversing (1)
25:3
review (3)
24:15;28:20;35:1
reviewing (1)
38:6
revised (1)
37:20
revisited (1)
17:14
right (7)
7:14;9:14;11:4,14;
14:6;31:6;36:2
road (1)
32:15
roadwork (1)
18:18
roles(2)
15:21,24
roughly (1)
95

round (1)
36:6
Ruben (1)
4.16
rule(2)
5:8;34:15
ruled (1)
17:11
ruling (11)
5:15;9:17;17:3,6,7;
19:20,20;26:25;
28:22;30:25;45:8
run (1)
26:3
running (1)
20:4

S

Safety (1)
39:6
same (8)
9:4;11:13;12:24;
22:8;28:17;30:25;
40:25;46:15
SANTA (1)
4:1

save (1)
47:14
saw (2)
7:1;34:15
saying (3)
6:13;25:17;37:22
Schedule (5)
7:7,15:11;28:2,21;
39:8
scheme (1)
29:17
second (6)
6:3;12:14;23:23;
27:20;40:13,13
secondly (2)
17:2;26:20
section (2)
14:12;15:22
seem (1)
11:16
seemed (1)
10:1
seems (3)
9:20;34:13;36:5
sentence (1)
38:12
services (3)
12:20,21;38:8
set (5)
17:2;25:12;28:17,
18;36:2
sets (2)
29:17;33:18
settled (1)
13:14
settlement (1)
37:2
seven (1)
27:10
several (1)
22:6
short (1)
30:5
show (6)
12:19;13:12;31:8;
42:21;43:17;44:11
showed (2)
25:19;41:25
showing (1)
39:3

shown (2)
39:11,12

shows (6)
14:2,20,25;18:20;
39:5;44.6

side(2)
5:20;47:11

sides (4)
5:21;10:8;34:19;
47:8

significant (1)
23.2

similar (2)
22:7,29:19

simply (5)
17:21;23:11;25:2;
34:11;41:17

situations (2)
34:13;36:7

six (1)
19:18

six-month (1)
19:22

Smith (1)
24:10

solely (5)
9:19;17:8;21:3;
25:15,16

somehow (2)
42:17;44:2

Sorry (2)
30:18;33:1

sounds (2)
33:2;41:16

space (1)
26:18

speak (7)
9:23;10:11,22;
11:6,6,15,25

speaks (2)
22:17;33:17

specifically (2)
22:19;27:6

specificity (1)
36:8

spent (2)
15:20;36:22

spokespersons (1)
10:10

spreadsheet (6)
7:17;18:20;29:20;
30:12,22,23

St (5)
4:17;20:19;21:21;
38:9;43:16

stale (1)
24:3

standard (1)
44:4

standpoint (1)
23:15

stands (1)
45:19

Stanton (6)
13:17;15:8;33:8;
40:16;41:3;46:3

start (6)
6:7;12:10;32:11;

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(7) reach - start



- February 17, 2016

NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

33:12;34:1;46:11
started (6)
19:18;20:3;25:20,
21,22:40:14
starting (2)
35:22;40:25
starts (1)
22:13
state (1)
4.8

stated (2)
12:18;14:10

statement (10)
5:14,7:11;9:18,20;
10:1;14:15;32:14;
44:1,9,21

statements (1)
43:16

stating (1)
36:22

stay (2)
8:4;16:19

Steve (1)
4.6

still (2)
41:16

gtipulate (1)
41:3

stipulated (2)
41:4,13

stipulation (7)
33:7,10;40:12;
41:1,5,7,11

gtipulations (1)
34:2

stops (3)
22:7,14;23:6

story (1)
47:12

straight (1)
35:3

strictly (1)
37:15

stuff (1)
34:12

subject (2)
40:22;41.9

subjected (1)
41:12

submitted (6)
6:13;20:12,14;
23:16;27:18;38:7

substantial (2)
17:6,12

sudden (1)
32:16

sufficient (2)
22:20;45:3

sufficiently (1)
19:2

suggest (3)
17:10;35:12;46:1

suggested (2)

21:2;46:16
suggesting (1)
10:20
sum (2)
17:17;39:21
Supervisors (6)
20:1;35:13,17,
38:15;39:7,16
Supervisors' (1)
25:3
supplemental (9)
14:11,15,17,18;
37:13,42:4,7,8,11
support (6)
7:19;17:6;18:6;
24:6,8;43:11
supported (3)
17:12;27:17;37:5
supporting (2)
18:21;36:11
supports (6)
21:7,7,23:5,18;
24:22;25:13
suppose (1)
24:25
supposed (1)
25:18
supposedly (1)
135
sure (3)
8:7;10:1,32:7
surely (1)
10:22

T

talk (6)
8:5;17:15;21:12,
21,22;47:12

talked (1)

20:16

talking (6)
12:3,4;14:15;
22:14;23:7,28:16

talks (1)

45:2

target (2)
19:24;45:15

tax (12)
14:18;16:24;26:10,
17;30:22,23;36:25;
37:13;41:17,24;42:4,
11

taxable (1)

15:3

taxes (14)
14:7,12,16,17;
15:1;25:6,18,20;
30:12,16;36:21;
37:20,24;42:8

taxpayers (1)

15:1

temporary (11)

21:20,23;22:5,12,
15,20;27:8,12;36:23;
44:23;45:5
Ten (2)
32:12;47:5
tenant (3)
15:1,35
ten-day (2)
32:18,19
terminated (1)
25:21
terms (3)
18:22;25:1;45:14
testified (2)
4:17;24:19
testify (1)
24:12
testimony (11)
18:7,8;20:19;
24.15,16,22;29:3,9;
33:2;39:14;43.6
Third (1)
16:24
though (2)
10:12;38:20
thought (4)
9:18;27:21;34:17;
45:24
three (1)
4:17
throughout (1)
14:14
thrown (1)
36:6
Thus (2)
14:10;39:23
timing (1)
19:11
today (7)
4.16;5:2,19;16:16;
34:10;47:3,7
today's (1)
8.9
together (1)
36:17
Tom (1)
410
Tony (1)
4:12
total (2)
17:17;31.9
totally (1)
44:15
towards (2)
21.6;46:20
track (2)
18:5;43:3
tracks (1)
7.8

transaction (3)
13:22;14:2,3

transcript (7)
5:13;27:5;39:13;

40:12,13,18;47:4
transfer (1)
42:3
treat (4)
23:3,4;40:1;45:5
treated (17)
10:23,24;13:2,10;
14:10;21:18;22:8,12,
19;37:13;38:19;
39:21;42:24,;44:20,
23;45:6;46:1
treating (2)
21:14;27:2
treatment (8)
21:12,19,23;22:16;
23:8,10;27:7,11
trial (1)
22:16
true (1)
43:20
try (4)
5:7;33:5;46:8,20
trying (2)
34:7,41:16
turn (1)
10:2
two (8)
7:21;17:17;18:17;
19:8;20:9;23:22;
26:19;35:23
types (4)
18:17;19:8;23:22;
26:19

used (1)
37:20

using (2)
21:13;33:20

Vv

valuable (2)
24:12,17
value (2)
13:25;36:12
various (2)
16:14,20:4
Victor (1)
18:19
Village (2)
4:7,7:6
violation (1)
12:24
violations (1)
39:6
virtue (1)
45:8
Volume (1)
33:18

w

U

ultimately (1)
26:15

under (10)
18:22;21:10;25:1,
26:22;37:14,14;
38:20,21;39:21,22

under stood (1)
43:9

undoubtedly (1)
5:20

unfair (1)
43.25

Unless (1)
31:2

unsure (1)
36:24

up (6)
12:17;13:12;27:23;
42:14;43:17;44:9

updated (2)
7:9;29:15

upheld (7)
17:1;22:16;23:10;
26:8,8,23;27:13

upon (4)
29:8;36:18;37:7;
46:10

wants (1)
11:15

warp (1)
8:10

Water house (5)
4:16;15:4,9;18:7;
24:12

Waterhouse's (1)
39:13

way (8)
23:3,4,28:24,25;
29:1;38:14;45:18;
46:18

WEDNESDAY (1)
4:2

weigh (1)
26:14

weren't (2)
13:2;44:3

what's (6)
5:1;12:4,4;26:20;
42:12,13

whatsoever (1)
10:17

wherein (2)
37:19,23

within (9)
8:4;10:16;14:12;
18:11;19:17,18;20:6;
43:547:4

witnhess (3)
9:21;10:15,23

words (2)
7:11;37:24

work (13)

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(8) started - work



NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK ARBITRATION

- February 17, 2016

7:20;18:17,18; 14:9;15:8 17
19:8,9,16;20:5; 11A-6a2 (2)
27:22;43:17;44:6,11; 38:21;39:22 6
46:20;47:14 12 (4)
workable (1) 29:12;45:11,23,24 |6 (7)
26:6 1264917 (1) 9:7,7;15:6,11;20:8;
works (1) 13:13 23:8;38:2
28:21 16 (1)
writ (3) 35:12 7
17:2;20:1;28:5 162-11 (1)
written (8) 14:24 7(2
5:10;10:16;25:1; 17 (1) 13:18;23:20
26:22,24,35:24,25; 4.2
45:9 172 (2) 8
wrong (1) 15:8;39:13
25:4 188 (1) 8(5)
40:15 24.25;31:22;36:19;
X 19(2) 41:25;42:11
43:25 80 (1)
XX (2) 24:11
21:8,8 2
9
Y 2 (6)
8:23,12:10;16:22; 9 (6)
year (7) 35:9,9;40:15 27:10;31:23,23,24;
22:3,25:25:23; 20 (1) 32:1;41:19
42:2,9,9,13 8:19 9:15(1)
years (7) 2008 (3) 4:2
8:8,11;11:11;17:1; 25:21;36:12;41:24
22:3,6;27:10 2009 (2)
41:25;42:6
Z 2011 (6)
12:17;15:19;35:12;
zero (1) 36:13;42:8,44.2
15:18 2016 (3)
4:2;35:13;39:17
1 20-minute (1)
30:3
1(5) 250 (1)
14:24;16:20;31:22; 32:21
40:14,14 28-page (1)
10 (2) 34:10
26:9;40:25
10:41 am (1) 3
47:17
11 (5) 3(2
9:7,8;15:6;38:3; 9:1;14:22
45:7 30(2)
11/29 (1) 47:2,10
13:15 320 (1)
1185 (2) 12:12
37:14;38:20
1185-1 (1) 4
35:1
1186 (1) 4(3)
37:15 9:3;13:18;17:4
11A-5(1)
39:22 5
11A-5f1 (1)
14:12 5(13)
11A-5i (2) 9:5;12:10;13:6,19;
15:23;16:1 14.7;17:15;30:12,22;
11A-6 (2) 35:3,13;36:19;39:8,

TRI-COUNTY COURT REPORTERS 805.963.3900
www.tricountycour trepor ter s.com

(9) workable- 9:15



	Exhibits
	9 - Nomad Arbitration.pdf
	Open

	Petitiioner Brief 02-17-16.pdf
	Open

	Respondent Brief 02-17-16.pdf
	Open

	U - Nomad Arbitration.pdf
	Open

	V - Nomad Arbitration.pdf
	Open


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (5)
	10 (2)
	10:41€am (1)
	11 (5)
	11/29 (1)
	1185 (2)
	1185-1 (1)
	1186 (1)
	11A-5 (1)
	11A-5f1 (1)
	11A-5i (2)
	11A-6 (2)
	11A-6a2 (2)
	12 (4)
	1264917 (1)
	16 (1)
	162-11 (1)
	17 (1)
	172 (2)
	188 (1)
	19 (1)

	2
	2 (6)
	20 (1)
	20-minute (1)
	2008 (3)
	2009 (2)
	2011 (6)
	2016 (3)
	250 (1)
	28-page (1)

	3
	3 (2)
	30 (2)
	320 (1)

	4
	4 (3)

	5
	5 (13)

	6
	6 (7)

	7
	7 (2)

	8
	8 (5)
	80 (1)

	9
	9 (6)
	9:15(1)


	$
	$110,000 (6)
	$125,000 (1)
	$130,000 (1)
	$130,531 (2)
	$25,000 (5)
	$31,533.96 (1)
	$320,000 (2)
	$40,000 (7)
	$50,000 (6)
	$51,000 (2)
	$60,000 (1)
	$62,000 (5)
	$62,045 (1)
	$62,145 (2)
	$62,145.53 (3)
	$90,000 (5)

	A
	absolutely (1)
	accept (1)
	accepted (1)
	According (1)
	Acquisition (1)
	acting (2)
	action (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (4)
	actually (10)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	address (11)
	addressed (2)
	addresses (1)
	addressing (1)
	adhered (1)
	adjudicated (1)
	adjusted (2)
	adjustment (1)
	adjustments (1)
	administrative (3)
	admitted (2)
	again (13)
	age (1)
	agencies (2)
	agenda (4)
	ago (3)
	agreed (11)
	agreeing (3)
	agreement (6)
	ahead (5)
	Allen (12)
	allocated (1)
	allow (10)
	allowable (1)
	allowed (4)
	allows (2)
	almost (2)
	along (1)
	alternative (2)
	although (2)
	always (2)
	amortization (2)
	amortized (5)
	amount (5)
	amounts (6)
	analogous (1)
	anchor (1)
	Anderle (6)
	Anderle's (3)
	anticipated (3)
	apologize (1)
	apparently (3)
	appeal (3)
	appealed (1)
	appear (3)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appears (1)
	apples (1)
	application (4)
	appreciate (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (2)
	appropriate (15)
	appropriately (4)
	approximately (2)
	Arbitration (30)
	ARBITRATOR (64)
	arbitrator's (4)
	architectural (2)
	architecture (1)
	area (2)
	argue (2)
	argued (5)
	argument (23)
	arguments (5)
	around (1)
	assessments (1)
	asset (8)
	associated (1)
	association (1)
	assume (1)
	attach (4)
	attached (3)
	Attachment (9)
	attempting (1)
	attention (2)
	attorney (5)
	attorney's (5)
	attorneys (4)
	August (3)
	available (1)
	Award (39)
	awarded (7)
	awarding (2)

	B
	Baar (5)
	Baar's (2)
	back (13)
	backs (1)
	BALLANTINE (34)
	BARBARA (1)
	based (8)
	basically (4)
	basis (6)
	become (3)
	becomes (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (3)
	Bell (1)
	Bells (1)
	benefit (1)
	beyond (3)
	bids (2)
	Biersmith (1)
	bill (3)
	billed (2)
	billing (2)
	bills (2)
	bit (3)
	blue (1)
	Board (11)
	booked (1)
	books (2)
	both (14)
	break (2)
	breakdown (1)
	brief (17)
	briefing (2)
	briefly (3)
	briefs (2)
	broken (1)
	brought (1)
	building (1)
	bunch (1)
	business (2)

	C
	CAD (2)
	calculation (3)
	Calculations (2)
	CALIFORNIA (1)
	call (2)
	came (1)
	can (16)
	Capital (47)
	capitalized (1)
	Carson (2)
	case (9)
	category (2)
	certain (7)
	certainly (1)
	CFR (1)
	challenge (1)
	chance (2)
	change (6)
	changed (2)
	character (1)
	charge (1)
	charging (1)
	check (2)
	citation (1)
	cite (2)
	cited (3)
	claiming (1)
	claims (1)
	clarity (1)
	clear (9)
	clearly (9)
	clerk (1)
	close (2)
	closed (3)
	closing (1)
	code (4)
	coded (1)
	coming (2)
	comment (8)
	commentary (1)
	commented (1)
	comments (3)
	complete (4)
	component (2)
	components (1)
	computerized (1)
	conceded (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (2)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (2)
	conclusionary (1)
	confer (15)
	confused (2)
	confusing (2)
	confusion (1)
	connection (1)
	consider (2)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	constitute (2)
	contain (2)
	contains (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contradicted (1)
	Contrary (1)
	control (4)
	copy (3)
	correctly (1)
	cost (7)
	costs (6)
	counsel (18)
	counsel's (5)
	County (4)
	couple (4)
	course (2)
	Court (10)
	Court's (2)
	courtesy (1)
	covered (1)
	CPA (1)
	CPI (1)
	credited (1)
	crystal (1)
	cut (2)

	D
	date (5)
	dated (2)
	day (1)
	days (4)
	dealing (3)
	Debra (1)
	December (2)
	decision (5)
	decisions (1)
	deductible (1)
	define (1)
	definite (4)
	definition (1)
	degree (4)
	demands (1)
	depending (1)
	designee (1)
	detailed (4)
	determine (1)
	dialog (1)
	different (4)
	Dimitrova (1)
	disagree (1)
	discuss (5)
	discussed (1)
	Discussion (2)
	dispositive (1)
	dispute (3)
	division (2)
	document (3)
	documentation (6)
	documented (1)
	documents (8)
	dollar (1)
	Don (1)
	done (6)
	down (3)
	Dr (11)
	drawings (4)
	drift (1)
	due (2)
	during (2)

	E
	earlier (1)
	easier (1)
	effectuate (1)
	either (5)
	elapsed (1)
	electrical (1)
	else (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (1)
	enforce (1)
	engineering (2)
	enough (1)
	enquiry (1)
	entered (2)
	entire (2)
	entirely (1)
	entitled (8)
	equalled (1)
	escrow (1)
	especially (2)
	essence (1)
	essentially (12)
	Estate (1)
	even (3)
	event (2)
	everyone (3)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (41)
	evidentiary (1)
	exact (2)
	exactly (2)
	example (1)
	exception (1)
	excess (1)
	excuse (2)
	Exhibit (49)
	exhibits (12)
	expect (1)
	expended (4)
	expense (24)
	expensed (1)
	Expenses (22)
	expensive (1)
	experts (5)
	expired (1)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	expressly (1)
	extended (1)
	extraordinary (3)

	F
	face (1)
	fact (11)
	failure (1)
	Fair (2)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	far (2)
	favor (1)
	favorable (4)
	FEBRUARY (2)
	federal (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feels (1)
	fees (48)
	fell (1)
	few (2)
	figures (2)
	filed (1)
	final (5)
	Finally (4)
	financial (4)
	financing (1)
	find (5)
	Finding (16)
	findings (8)
	fine (1)
	first (14)
	flexibility (2)
	follow (3)
	followed (3)
	following (4)
	forborne (1)
	forget (1)
	form (2)
	forth (4)
	forward (1)
	found (10)
	four (3)
	frankly (1)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	functionally (2)
	fund (1)
	funny (1)
	future (6)

	G
	gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	Garcia (2)
	gave (1)
	generally (1)
	given (3)
	giving (1)
	glad (2)
	goes (5)
	Good (7)
	governing (1)
	GRADY (2)
	grant (1)
	great (1)
	GRIFFIN (25)
	ground (4)
	guess (4)

	H
	half (2)
	Hamrick (1)
	handed (1)
	handled (2)
	happen (3)
	happened (6)
	happens (2)
	head (1)
	Health (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (3)
	hearing (20)
	hearings (1)
	hearsay (1)
	held (1)
	help (1)
	here's (1)
	hint (1)
	history (2)
	hold (1)
	Home (5)
	homeowner (5)
	homeowners (38)
	homeowners' (8)
	homes (1)
	Honor (46)
	Honor's (5)
	hopefully (1)
	hoping (1)
	hour (1)
	housekeeping (1)
	hundred (1)
	hundreds (1)
	hunt (1)

	I
	idea (3)
	identification (2)
	identified (5)
	identify (1)
	II (1)
	important (1)
	improvement (5)
	improvements (4)
	inaccurate (1)
	inappropriate (3)
	include (2)
	included (3)
	includes (1)
	income (4)
	incorporated (1)
	increase (32)
	increased (4)
	increases (1)
	incurred (14)
	indeed (1)
	indicated (7)
	indicates (2)
	individual (1)
	information (4)
	initial (3)
	insofar (1)
	instead (1)
	interdependent (2)
	interest (3)
	into (8)
	inure (1)
	investigation (1)
	invoice (2)
	invoices (3)
	irrelevant (1)
	Irrespective (1)
	issue (20)
	issues (6)
	item (22)
	itemization (2)
	itemized (1)
	items (21)

	J
	James (1)
	January (4)
	John (4)
	John's (1)
	Judge (9)
	judgment (1)
	July (1)
	jurisdiction (2)

	K
	Ken (1)
	kind (4)

	L
	lag (2)
	land (1)
	landlord (3)
	largely (1)
	last (9)
	last-minute (1)
	later (2)
	latitude (1)
	latter (1)
	law (2)
	lease (10)
	leasehold (1)
	least (3)
	leave (1)
	leaves (2)
	legal (14)
	lengthy (1)
	letter (6)
	letters (1)
	letting (1)
	liability (1)
	license (1)
	line (4)
	list (2)
	literally (3)
	little (7)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	logical (1)
	look (6)
	looked (1)
	looking (3)
	looks (1)
	lot (1)

	M
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (3)
	majority (1)
	management (8)
	management's (1)
	manager (1)
	mandate (7)
	mark (4)
	marked (5)
	materials (1)
	matter (9)
	may (11)
	maybe (3)
	meaning (1)
	means (2)
	meet (16)
	meeting (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Michael (1)
	might (3)
	minutes (1)
	mistaken (1)
	Mobile (6)
	monies (1)
	months (1)
	more (7)
	moreover (1)
	morning (8)
	motion (1)
	move (4)
	moving (2)
	much (3)
	must (3)
	myself (2)

	N
	name (2)
	Natalie (1)
	nature (7)
	necessarily (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needed (1)
	needs (1)
	negotiation (1)
	Nevertheless (1)
	new (10)
	next (7)
	night (3)
	Nomad (3)
	non-recurring (1)
	none (3)
	note (10)
	noted (1)
	notice (8)
	noticed (6)
	notices (1)
	number (9)
	numbered (1)
	numbers (8)

	O
	object (3)
	objecting (1)
	objection (6)
	observed (1)
	obvious (1)
	October (2)
	off (4)
	offer (1)
	office (1)
	officially (1)
	old (3)
	once (2)
	one (10)
	ones (2)
	ongoing (1)
	only (5)
	oOo- (1)
	opening (6)
	operating (11)
	operation (2)
	operations (1)
	operator (6)
	operators (2)
	opportunity (5)
	opposed (1)
	opposing (1)
	oral (2)
	oranges (1)
	order (14)
	ordered (1)
	orders (1)
	ordinance (18)
	ordinances (1)
	ordinary (8)
	original (11)
	originally (1)
	otherwise (2)
	Ours (1)
	out (16)
	outlined (1)
	outside (2)
	over (6)
	owed (3)
	owner (11)
	owner's (1)
	owners (9)
	ownership (1)

	P
	page (6)
	pages (3)
	paid (19)
	papers (1)
	parameters (3)
	Park (43)
	part (6)
	participants (1)
	particular (2)
	parties (11)
	partly (1)
	pass (2)
	pass-through (1)
	passed (7)
	passing (1)
	past (5)
	pay (3)
	payment (7)
	payments (3)
	Penfield (1)
	per (1)
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	percentages (1)
	perhaps (4)
	period (4)
	permanent (2)
	permit (2)
	permits (3)
	personally (1)
	Petitioner's (1)
	petitioners (3)
	phrase (2)
	pick (1)
	places (1)
	plan (1)
	plans (2)
	Please (1)
	plug (1)
	point (16)
	points (2)
	position (1)
	possession (1)
	possibly (1)
	Post-2011 (1)
	post-closing (1)
	potentially (2)
	practical (1)
	predecessor (1)
	prejudiced (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	preponderance (1)
	present (6)
	presentation (1)
	presented (8)
	presenting (1)
	prevails (1)
	previously (2)
	prior (4)
	probably (4)
	procedurally (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceeded (3)
	proceeding (20)
	proceedings (8)
	process (6)
	professional (12)
	proffer (4)
	proffered (2)
	proof (1)
	properly (4)
	property (17)
	proposed (1)
	prospective (3)
	prospectively (1)
	provided (1)
	provides (1)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	purchase (2)
	purchased (2)
	purpose (1)
	Pursuant (4)
	pursue (1)
	put (3)

	Q
	quick (1)
	quite (2)
	quote (1)
	quoting (1)

	R
	raised (1)
	rather (1)
	Re (3)
	reach (1)
	read (4)
	real (4)
	really (13)
	reargue (1)
	reason (5)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (3)
	rebuttal (5)
	recalculation (1)
	recall (3)
	received (4)
	recess (1)
	recite (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	record (31)
	records (1)
	recover (6)
	redo (2)
	reference (4)
	referenced (2)
	references (1)
	referencing (4)
	reflect (1)
	regarding (5)
	Regardless (2)
	regulations (1)
	regulatory (4)
	reiterate (1)
	rejected (1)
	relate (2)
	related (9)
	relevant (3)
	relying (1)
	remand (7)
	remanded (3)
	remands (1)
	Rent (31)
	rents (2)
	repairs (3)
	repayment (1)
	reporter (3)
	reporter's (1)
	represent (1)
	representative (2)
	representatives (2)
	represented (3)
	request (8)
	requested (6)
	required (5)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (1)
	reserve (1)
	residents (1)
	resolution (4)
	resolved (1)
	respect (11)
	respond (2)
	response (2)
	retained (1)
	reversing (1)
	review (3)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	revisited (1)
	right (7)
	road (1)
	roadwork (1)
	roles (2)
	roughly (1)
	round (1)
	Ruben (1)
	rule (2)
	ruled (1)
	ruling (11)
	run (1)
	running (1)

	S
	Safety (1)
	same (8)
	SANTA (1)
	save (1)
	saw (2)
	saying (3)
	Schedule (5)
	scheme (1)
	second (6)
	secondly (2)
	section (2)
	seem (1)
	seemed (1)
	seems (3)
	sentence (1)
	services (3)
	set (5)
	sets (2)
	settled (1)
	settlement (1)
	seven (1)
	several (1)
	short (1)
	show (6)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (2)
	shows (6)
	side (2)
	sides (4)
	significant (1)
	similar (2)
	simply (5)
	situations (2)
	six (1)
	six-month (1)
	Smith (1)
	solely (5)
	somehow (2)
	Sorry (2)
	sounds (2)
	space (1)
	speak (7)
	speaks (2)
	specifically (2)
	specificity (1)
	spent (2)
	spokespersons (1)
	spreadsheet (6)
	St (5)
	stale (1)
	standard (1)
	standpoint (1)
	stands (1)
	Stanton (6)
	start (6)
	started (6)
	starting (2)
	starts (1)
	state (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (10)
	statements (1)
	stating (1)
	stay (2)
	Steve (1)
	still (1)
	stipulate (1)
	stipulated (2)
	stipulation (7)
	stipulations (1)
	stops (3)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	strictly (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (2)
	subjected (1)
	submitted (6)
	substantial (2)
	sudden (1)
	sufficient (2)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggest (3)
	suggested (2)
	suggesting (1)
	sum (2)
	Supervisors (6)
	Supervisors' (1)
	supplemental (9)
	support (6)
	supported (3)
	supporting (2)
	supports (6)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	sure (3)
	surely (1)

	T
	talk (6)
	talked (1)
	talking (6)
	talks (1)
	target (2)
	tax (12)
	taxable (1)
	taxes (14)
	taxpayers (1)
	temporary (11)
	Ten (2)
	ten-day (2)
	tenant (3)
	terminated (1)
	terms (3)
	testified (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (11)
	Third (1)
	though (2)
	thought (4)
	three (1)
	throughout (1)
	thrown (1)
	Thus (2)
	timing (1)
	today (7)
	today's (1)
	together (1)
	Tom (1)
	Tony (1)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	towards (2)
	track (2)
	tracks (1)
	transaction (3)
	transcript (7)
	transfer (1)
	treat (4)
	treated (17)
	treating (2)
	treatment (8)
	trial (1)
	true (1)
	try (4)
	trying (2)
	turn (1)
	two (8)
	types (4)

	U
	ultimately (1)
	under (10)
	understood (1)
	undoubtedly (1)
	unfair (1)
	Unless (1)
	unsure (1)
	up (6)
	updated (2)
	upheld (7)
	upon (4)
	used (1)
	using (2)

	V
	valuable (2)
	value (2)
	various (2)
	Victor (1)
	Village (2)
	violation (1)
	violations (1)
	virtue (1)
	Volume (1)

	W
	wants (1)
	warp (1)
	Waterhouse (5)
	Waterhouse's (1)
	way (8)
	WEDNESDAY (1)
	weigh (1)
	weren't (2)
	what's (6)
	whatsoever (1)
	wherein (2)
	within (9)
	witness (3)
	words (2)
	work (13)
	workable (1)
	works (1)
	writ (3)
	written (8)
	wrong (1)

	X
	xx (2)

	Y
	year (7)
	years (7)

	Z
	zero (1)




§ wama Yok

V'3
.
]

SYLv0'L9%
6" 8y'99%
TZ€25'99%

TT'096'29%

xe3 ALadoty JaN

167185 PG

L6288V

L6485 b

Z9vPL'05

Jamag

o Ly ;mh,»\.‘...\c J

9E'SESTLTS
OvP'9E0'12TS
ZUTITTeTS

YEPOT'EITS

1294 xPY Jad |BYO)

Liozisiv

oroz/efet
0102/t

6002/8/271
3002/1¢/8
so0z/12/8
010z/01/Y

-

600¢/0T/2T |

6002/8/%
BoOZ/9E/TT

sled

=t -

BO°LT8°09%
BILIR'09S
02'81S'098
DZ'8T5°09%

96455099

96°545G9S
IEFTS

60'628°0TS
£5'99L'STS
86'99L°515
66'86Z'SES
66'862'SES

PNg preg

ZToZ/0t/Y
IT02/0T/21
TI0Z/0T/v
010Z/01/21
010z/0% /Y
600z/01/2T
800Z/TE/8
200Z/18/8
oroz/ot/y
600z/01/71
600Z/0T/Y
govz/or/zt

lusnbuaipg

7INVS W3d 31D 9Ly
7INVS TV3H 3TV 92EY
7INYS T¥3Y 31TVD 9Zer
7LNVS V3 371v0 9ZED
FINVETVIY 3TIV0 92¢Y
FANVS V3 3TV 926y
TINVS I¥3d 3T1¥2 9ZEY
7LINVS TV3H 3TV 9ZE
TINVS V2l 37TVD 9288
7LINVS T3 ITIVO 92ZEr
ZANVE TVIH ATIVD 9ZEY
FLNVS TY3H 3TV eV

SSRUPPY AURG0

saxe | Auadousyd adeja peuwon

pesnass I
PR4R03s TTOT
paandes 0102
paunass 00z
paanoeg 6007
Pa4n335 5008
paIn2asusy 800Z
painazsun 800
[elaa|ddng OOz
{eruawaiddns 8007
painias 3007
pedas guie

BUAL [ 123

C-E-00-30-002-650
T-€-00-90-DyZ-650
C-€-00-90-0vZ-650
T-E-00-90-0¥Z-650
2-€-00-90-0p2-650
1-£-00-90-0¥Z-650
T-8-00-1 ZS8000
T-2-00-£258000
C-£-00-68009€S
T-£-00-68009ES
¢-€-00-90-0¥Z-650
E-£-00-90-0v2-650

Jaguunp JuAaw syl





S/4 0107 01 saauBy

$/4 6007 01 S3a.3y

$/4 3007 03 5033y

£L°ETS'EES
£LETSEES

86°8T9°7ES
ZYISTTRS  FTYCT'EES
B6'99£'STS
19 TITEES
LTSSZ'RGS  §6'99L°STS

19°192°569
29°922°015
85'661°TZS  BY9LZOTS
IRELTS
GO'5E8'0TS

Jeah repusjea  Aaus [euinof
J3d 574 pagtadxg

96 €62'£Z$
95'E6T'LES

ET'668'L2S
LEE6T LTS

96'E6TILS
B6'E62'LTS

TEEL0'sES
TEeL0SZS

Jinas
Jey avo

L8 LBE ¥E
1648575

St'86455
16°L85¥5

To'LBabS

TE'LBSYS

Z9°EvI0S
T9'tr10S

1BNIS

29 £18°09%
B89°LT809S
LY'9STS
LLOZmy  0T'SIS'09%
0T0Z/6/zT  QT'8TS09%
oToz/ot/r 86992418
OI0T//vr  95°555°09%
BI0L/OT/TT  86'992°6T9
8LZLTS

600Z/3/TT 557585093
6002/8/v 66°862'5£S
80J7/SZ/IT  66°S52'SES
BOUL/TT/8 TSEVIS

B00Z/TL/y  60'6TEOTS

ped S pied

zroz/fot/e
TT0Z/0T/ZT
otoef1e/e
T10Z/0T/Y
otozfotfet
OT0C/GT/Y
oToz/CT/E
&o0zioL/CT
600Z/1/8
600Z/0¢/zT
6COZ/OT/Y
BOJE,/0T/TT
g00z/1e/8
800z/18/8

TWI 22858
TV L2ER
TV 9ZEY
TIVI 9ZEYr
TV 9TEF
TivD 9gst
TV 9ZEr
T 9l
TIvO 9ZEY

VI 9ger
TIvI 9zt
TIVD 9ZED
TvD 9CEY
NI 9TEY

uanbugag  S5a.IpY

soxe) Avadoid ade|pa pewon

Ay=dold

painaas 1E0Z
painaas 1107

snbuiag pamsdsun 910z
paIn33s 0102

PaUna3s 0107
|eyumus;ddng 002
pRIn2aes 6002
jesuawayddns 800z
wenbug painIBsury 6002

paumaes 6nO7
pan33s BOOL
paIn1as 800Z
painsasun 8007
painaasun 5002

adAy fiig Jeny

CE-0-0PZ-650
k€00 S0LYe-650
T-9-00-098€T00
¢-£-00-90-0bZ-650
1-E-00-90-0¥2-650
£-E-00-68009€5
-€-00-90-0pT-650
T-£-00-6B009ES
T-E-00-€0ZET00
T-€-00-90-0Z-650
C-£-00-90-0vZ-650
T-£-00-90-0vT-650
T-8-00-4753000
T-Z-00-EZS8000

FEL T
pUETHT St






1 JAMES P. BALLANTINE
Attorney at Law

2 329 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101
3 (805) 962-2201

State Bar No. 152015

Attorney for PARK MANAGEMENT OF
NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK

W00 1 N th B

ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
10

11
12
13
14

MOBILEHOME RENT CONTROL ORDINANCE

IN RE NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK REMAND HEARING BRIEF

BY PARK MANAGEMENT
15

~

16

17
Before

18 Stephen Biersmith, Arbitrator

19
20
21
22

Date: February 16, 2016

Time: 9:00 A.M.

Location: Board of Supervisors
Hearing Room

23
24
25

. (5 p45)

27
BLIEF 2-
2-1714 ¢

28

LAW OFFIGES REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT
IaMES P. BALLANTINE






BN = e e = e e e et pma
& SR B REVRBREBLE &3 a6 a2 3

LAW OFFICES
fames P. BALLANTINE

[—

OG0 1 Y L b W N

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .........omeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeees e oeoeseons 1
INOHCE Of RENE INCIEASE ......coovvecrecsraranieeireeeeesessssese oo eeese s e seeeeses e s ees e e s e s sss e eeens 2
Homeowners Petition for ArbIIation ..........ecueeuueeeereuesmeeesiesese e eeeeseessessreseesees s seseo s 2
ATDItration HEATING  ..o.cvoveececirrieeiee ettt e aesee v seeseee s s e eee s eeeeeeee e 2
Appeal t0 BOATA Of SUPEIVISOTS cu.vucuiruirrieeiercesicseeeeeeeesseesessenesesssessssssetss e e eeeeseeeeeee e 3
Writ 0f Mandate LIIGAtION .....covurruecureveeereeeeeeeeseecesceeceeeseseseesessessessesesses s s e eeeeee e eeeen 5
Board of Supervisors Remand HEariNg .............cueeeerereeereveerseoreoreesseseesesesse s eesseeeeeeeeeeeesssesson. 7
DISCUSSION OF AWARDS REMANDED TO ARBITRATOR ...oouvamoeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeoeoeoeoea 7
Award No. 4. AMOTHZALION RALE ........cureeerrrerrsecreeieeeeeessssecssesseseseesseesesssssesesseeseeesessesee e sen 7
AWard # 5. Capital TEEINS. «....eueuerrrerrrereececeseeetsaraesesasees e eseessesesseseses e s s s e e se e 8
Award # 6. Professional FEEs..........uvuemmimmemrinrviessesessiseesaeseseseeeeeeseeseeseessesmssss e ses e eeeseeseeeees 10
Award # 7. Architecture and Engineering FEES.........vuommrmemrmrereoreesireeesseresesssssseesesssssseeeees oo 13
AWATd NO. 8 PTOPETLY TAXES ...cvorurureerereemreseecnesieereesmeesoesesesseseseseesessessesesesssseseessssss s eneesese oo 15
Award # 11 Expert and Legal Fees Incurred In Rent Control Proceedings.............vevevvveoonnonn.. 18
The Axrbitrator Should Determine and Award Professional Fees Incurred Through Remand...........
Amortization of Professional EXPENSES ........cuueueuivermiuruienesisinsseseereoreossessesssssssesessssessssssssss e 22
Award # 12 Total Permanent and Temporary INCIEaSE ...........oveeverimeceesrerercerseesserssserssessesssnenn. 26
CONCLUSION crrrrrctrsrsstssnsestssas st s s st st bes e sea et aesene s e eas s s s e s s ssens 27

o

TABLE ofiCONTBNTs






L T N L N

o 00 -~ N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMES P. BALLANTINE

LAZY LANDING MHP, LLC, and WATERHOUSE MANAGEMENT CORP.,
(collectively referred to herein as “Park Management™) hereby submit their Remand Hearing

Brief herein.

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park (“Park”) is a 150-space mobile home park, located at
4326 Calle Real, Santa Barbara, CA, 93110, between El Suefio Road and San Marcos Pass. The
Park was first developed in the late 1950’s and was operated for many years by Nomad Village,
Inc., pursuant to a ground lease or series of ground leases, which expired on July 31, 2008, and
were not renewed. Commencing August 1, 2008, a new ground lessee, Lazy Landing MHP,
LLC (“Lazying Landing™), entered into a 34-year ground lease for the property on which the
Park is located, pursuant to arms-length negotiations with the ground lessor and fee owner of the
property, the Bell Trust, at which time Waterhouse Management Corp. (“Waterhouse
Management”), became the management company in charge of the operation of the Park. At the
Arbitration hearing, Park Management confirmed on the record that they, Lazy Landing and
Waterhouse Management were indeed “Management” of the Park pursuant to the terms of the
Ordinance (RT2 150:21-151:2).

The Park is located in the unincorporated area of Santa Barbara County, and therefore is
subject to the jurisdiction of Santa Barbara County, and is subject to the provisions of the Santa
Barbara County Mobilehome Rent Control Ordinance (“Ordinance™) and the Mobilehome Rent
Control Rules for Hearing (“Rules) adopted pursuant to the Ordinance, a copy of the Ordinance
and Rules are Arbitration Joint Exhibit 1.) The Park is one of four mobilehome parks located in
the area between El Suefio Road and San Marcos Pass on the west and east, respectively, and
Calle Real and Cathedral QOaks Road in the south and north respectively, and are located in the
second Supervisorial District. The Park is a rental park, in which the mobilehomes are all owned
by homeowners who rent their spaces in the Park from Park Management. The tenancies are

subject to the terms of the Ordinance. Some homeowners entered into settlement agreements

3

1
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






|30]

L =R - - B L~ TV T S UN

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMES B. BALLANTINE

with Park Management and therefore are not subject to those Arbitration proceedings.

Notice of Rent Increase

On January 26, 2011, the Park delivered to all Homeowners in the Park notices of rent
increases to be effective on May 1, 2011, (Exhibit A) issued pursuant to the terms of the
Ordinance and the California Mobilehome Residency Law (MRL). The notice covered the
standard CPI increase allowed under the Ordinance, which varied slightly by space, plus a
proposed $161 per space increase, comprising of a permanent increase of $58.16 per space and
proposed temporary increase of $102.84 per space. The Residents were given a detailed
breakdown of the rent increase. (Exhibit C). The prior space rent increase at the Park was made
by Nomad Village, Inc., and was effective May 1, 2008. There had not been any space rent
increases in the Park at all since Park Management had taken over management in 2008.
Expenses, on the other hand, had increased significantly, including due to the County tripling the
Park’s property taxes. There were capital projects planned and some $320,000 had been paid by
Park Management into a reserve account to accomplish capital improvements, and the Park

Management had had other capital or one-time expenses.

Homeowners Petition for Arbitration

In April 2011, Park Management was notified that a Petition challenging the Park’s rent
increase had been filed with Santa Barbara County. Petitioner filed a response. The terms of the
Ordinance and the Rules set forth a detailed process for the selection of an arbitrator to hear
challenges to rent increases, and for the noticing and conduct of the hearing. Pursuant to the
terms of the Ordinance and the Rules for Hearing, the County appointed an Arbitrator and

noticed an Arbitration Hearing,

Arbitration Hearing

The Arbitration Hearing was held on September 19 and 20, 2011. Prior to the hearing,
the Petitioner Homeowners and Park Management both submitted arbitration briefs. The

2
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT ,:f






FE VS )

Lh

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22i
23 ||
24

25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMmEs P. BALLANTINE

o0 1 &y

Homeowners were represented by San Jose Attorney Bruce Stanton, and called witnesses and
introduced Petitioner’s exhibits, Exhibits 1-8. Witnesses called by the Homeowners were: Dr.
Kenneth Barr, and Dan Waltz. Respondent Park Management was represented by Santa Barbara
Attorney James Ballantine, and also called witnesses and introduced exhibits. (Respondent’s
Exhibits A-T.) Witnesses called by Park Management were: Dr. Michael St. John, Ken
Waterhouse and Ruben Garcia. There were also exhibits received by Stipulation, Joint Exhibits
1&2)

The arbitration hearing was transcribed by a court reporter who prepared a Reporter’s
Transcript (referred to herein as RT1 for the September 19, 2011 hearing and RT?2 for the
September 20, 2011 hearing).

At the conclusion of the Arbitration hearing, the parties stipulated to a briefing schedule,
including submission of billing statements in support of Park Management’s claim for
reimbursement of professional fees (RT2 206:20 — 207:25) and submitted a series of post-
hearing briefs. Following the post-hearing briefing, the Arbitrator prepared a draft award on
November 22, 2011, and then Park Management submitted revised rent calculations pursuant to
the Arbitrator’s directions, which were incorporated into the final Opinion and Award which was
issued by the Arbitrator on December 20, 2011 (“Arbitration Award™).

The Arbitration Award found that Park Management was entitled to a space rent increase
under the terms of the Ordinance, finding: The Permanent increase is to be $25.59 and the
Temporary Increase $67.09, for a total increase of $92.68, as supported by Respondent’s Exhibit
T. The Arbitrator maintained jurisdiction until March 1, 2012, to oversee the effectuation of the

award.

Appeal to Board of Supervisors
Notwithstanding the Arbitrator’s reservation of jurisdiction, in January 2012, Deborah

Hamrick, as homeowners’ representative of the Homeowners of Nomad Village Mobile Home
Park, filed a Petition for Review of the Arbitration Award to Santa Barbara County Board of
Supervisors (“Board”). As a result of the homeowners’ appeal, Park Management elected to

3
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT 5/






N -V Tt - VT NG QR —

[\.}MNMM:—-A)—A)—In—-r—Ib—tp—-n—lp—nb—l

LAW OFFICES
JaMESs P. BALLANTINE

appeal a limited issue of the Award, solely the denial of a rent increase due to the doubling of the
costs of the ground lease.

The Board held a hearing on the appeal on May 15, 2012.

Despite the fact that the Rules clearly provide that the Board’s determination must be
upon the “record alone,” the Board considered matters far outside the record of proceeding.
Despite the fact that the standard for the Board’s review of the Arbitrator’s decision is to be
“prejudicial abuse of discretion,” which is defined as “where the Arbitrator has fajled to proceed
in the manner required by law, the decision is not supported by findings, or the findings are not
supported by substantial evidence,” (Rule 23) the Board proceeded in a manner in which it
substituted its own political judgment based upon its ex-parte communications, rather than
simply reviewing the record of proceedings.

It has since been revealed that prior to the hearing, members of the Board received
improper ex-parte communications in opposition to the rent increase awarded by the Arbitrator,
including the Second District Supervisor prior to the hearing having met with the Debra
Hamrick, the homeowner representative, as well as other homeowners from other parks.

These ex-parte communications were later held by the Santa Barbara Superior Court to
have been “improper” and “inappropriate” and in violation of governing law.

At the Board hearing, the Second District Supervisor, in front of her many constituents
present, made a motion, which the Board approved, to reverse every single rent increase granted
by the Arbitrator, and to remand the Arbitrator’s approval of the rent increase based on the
property tax increase back to the Arbitrator for reconsideration, and for recalculation.

The Board remaunded the question of the portion of the rent increase based upon the
County’s property tax increase of the Park, even though the Board admitted that the law clearly
provides for a rent increase based upon a property tax increase. In accordance with this action by
the Board, the Arbitrator conducted a remand hearing, on July 13, 2012, at which time Park
Management and the homeowners appeared through representatives, and thereafter, on August 6,
2012, issued an Opinion and Award on Remand (“*Remand Award”). The Remand Award
upheld the full amount of permanent rent increase based upon the increased property taxes as set

4
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






O <o ~] (=) L LS (O3] [\ e

|\ | I o e e T . T = S S g S Sy

LAW CFFICES
JaMmEes P, BALLANTINE

forth in the Arbitration Award, the sole discretionary matter remanded to the Arbitrator. The

remaining aspect of the Remand Award was a ministerial calculation based upon the changes set

forth in the decision by the Board.

Writ of Mandate Litigation
On August 13, 2012, Park Management filed a Petition and Complaint for Writ of

Mandate and other relief, naming County of Santa Barbara and the Board as Respondents and
Debra Hamrick, as representative of the homeowners, as Real Party in Interest, on the grounds
that the Board’s Order reversing the Arbitration Award was improper. The case was assigned to
the Honorable Superior Court Judge Thomas P. Anderle. The County filed its Administrative
Record of Proceedings. The homeowners actively participated in the Writ Action, hiring legal
counsel, Thomas Griffin. Resolution of the Writ Action was delayed by over a year while the
homeowners actively litigated the case, filing numerous motions, all of which were denied by the
Court, and engaging in unauthorized discovery (the Court ruled that the homeowners® were not
entitled to discovery since an administrative writ proceeding is determined solely on the
administrative record). The writ petition issues were extensively briefed for Judge Anderle.

On November 10, 2014, Judge Anderle entered his Order on Writ of Mandate (*Order™),
which attached a detailed 31-page decision (“Decision™) by which Judge Anderle thoroughly
discussed the basis of the Order.

In the Order, Judge Anderle granted virtually all of the relief Park Management sought,
ordering that the Board vacate its order reversing the Arbitration Award as to Awards numbered
4,5,6,7,8, 11, and 12, and remanded for further findings Arbitration Awards numbered 4,5,6,
7, and 12 (these award numbers follow the mumbering set forth in the Arbitration Award).

Thereafter, the homeowners, through Deborah Hamrick again as homeowner
representative, and again represented by Thomas Griffin, filed a separate writ proceeding,
naming the County as Respondent and Park Management as well as the land owners, the Bells,
as real parties in interest. In this writ proceeding, the homeowners claimed that Park
Management was not entitled to any rent increase or even to collect any rent at all since 2008.

5
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






L=~ R =, T ¥ T .G FUR

L T T e e S S
~ A bW R = o

—_ =
o oo

2
N
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

LAW OFFICES
JaMES P. BALLANTINE

The homeowners disqualified Judge Anderle, so the matter was assigned to Judge Colleen K.
Sterne. That action was resolved entfirely against the homeowners on summary judgment, and

Judge Sterne entered Judgment against the homeowners on December 18, 2015.

Board of Supervisors Remand Hearing

On January 19, 2016, the Board held a remand hearing, as ordered by Judge Anderle. At
that time the Board voted to remand to the Arbitrator for further hearing to consider Awards
numbered 4, 5, 6,7, 8, 11, and 12. Each is discussed herein.

DISCUSSION OF AWARDS REMANDED TO ARBITRATOR

Award No. 4. Amortization Rate

Award No. 4 is that “[a]ll granted temporary increases are to be amortized at 9% for
seven (7) years.”

The Ordinance provides for amortization over the useful life of a capital expense. (S.B.
County Code, ch. 11A, § 11A-6(b)(2).) The Ordinance otherwise provides no guidance as to
either the time span for amortization or the interest rate.

The Court affirmed the Arbitration Award as to the amortization: “The record shows that
there was substantial evidence to support the arbitrator’s decision of seven years and nine
percent. Petitioners presented this amortization schedule [Exhibit C] and Dr. St. John testified
that these numbers were the result of his professional judgment.” (Decision, p. 30.)

The Court further found that since certain other matters were being remanded back for
further proceedings and findings, that the “items subject to amortization may change as a result
of the further proceedings” so that Award No. 4 must be subject to potential reconsideration.
(Id.)

Accordingly, the amortization potentially could change, but need not be changed, under
the terms of the Court’s ruling. Since the Court has already affirmed the amortization as being
supported by substantial evidence, based upon Dr. St. John’s professional judgment, already in

the record, it appears unnecessary to expend further time and proceedings on this issue.

6

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






| ]

oS0 ] Sy b W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26|

|
27|

28i

T

LAW OFFICES i
JaMEs P. BALLANTINE |
[
i

Award # 5. Capital Items.

Award No. 5 is that the “Homeowners are to pay the $320,000. If any of these monies are
not spent on eligible items with six months from the date of this award, the residual amounts are
to be returned to the Homeowners.”

Park Management’s rent increase notice sought a rent increase for capital items in the
total amount of $320,000, for the purpose of the rent increase notice. The $320,000 figure was
based upon an escrow fund that Park Management had paid into that was specifically designated
for capital improvement expenditures for the Park, and which Park Management had committed
to pay for capital items relating to the Park. Park Management did not seek, and the Arbitration
Award did not grant, the rent increase because of the $320,000 payment; the payment was
simply the basis of the amount requested.

The capital items in evidence at the Arbitration Hearing, were of two components, capital
items that had been incurred at the time of the Hearing, and those items that were prospective in
nature.

At the time of the Arbitration Hearing, Park Management had already incurred
$62,145.55 in capital improvement expenses for the Park., These expenses are itemized in
Exhibit J, and the invoices for these expenses are set forth in Arbitration Exhibit K. Waterhouse
Management Vice President Ruben Garcia, who oversees the day-to-day operation and financial
management of the Park, testified that these expenses itemized in Exhibit J, backed up by the
invoices in Exhibit K, were all expenses actually incurred by Park Management for capital items
improving the Park, as set forth in the documents. (RT2 182:13-183:23; 188:18-189:14.)

Park Management also planned to incur significant capital expenditures for repaving the
roads and for work on the replacement of components of the common area electrical system.
Bids and proposals for both types of work were received into evidence. (Exhibit M.) Dr. St.
John testified that the road work and electrical system work proposed by Park Management is
properly treated as a capital expense under the Ordinance. (RT1 130:9-17.)

Waterhouse Management President Ken Waterhouse confirmed that the $320,000 was for
funds that he caused to be paid into an escrow account, and that it was funds solely dedicated for

7
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






[e—y

[\Jp—l»—l)—lr—-:—ny—-r—ll—ip——ni—-
» I8 X8R VVERBBRSS I sZEn S ==

LAW OFFICES
JAMES P. BALLANTINE

capital improvements for the Park. (Exhibit K; RT2 145:15-147:1.) He confirmed that these
funds would all in fact be spent on capital improvements to the Park. (RT2 166:7-22.) He
further confirmed that the amounts to be spent on capital improvements to the Park will certainly
exceed $320,000. (RT2 179:1-13.) He pointed out that one of the cha-,llenges in determining the
exact scope of work to be done was Park Management’s ongoing dialogue with the County and
their ever-shifting positions regarding work that they claimed needed to be done at the Park.
(RT2 166:11-22.) Regardless, he confirmed with certainty that work far in excess of $320,000
had to, and would, be done at the Park: “We know the dollars will be spent.” (1d.)

The Ordinance provides for capital improvements and capital expenses as follows:
“‘Capital Improvement’ is any addition or betterment made to a mobilehome park which consists
of more than mere repairs or replacement of existing facilities or improvements and which has a
useful life of five or more years.” (8.B. County Code, ch. 11A, § 11A-2(a).) “‘Capital' expense’
is a repair or replacement of existing fé,cilities or improvements which has an expected life of
more than one year.” (Id., § 11A-2(b).) “The cost of capital improvements incurred or proposed,
including reasonable financing costs, may be passed on to homeowners at the time of an annual
increase ....” (S.B. County Code, ch. 114, §11A-6(a)(1).) “If management fails to begin _
construction of a capital improvement within six months after approval of the cost of the capital
improvement, then management shall discontinue the increase for the capital improvement and
shall credit any amounts collected to each homeowner.” (Id., § 11A-6(a)(5).) Similar provisions
apply for capital expenses. (Id. § 11A-6(b).) Accordingly, the Ordinance permits the pass
through of the costs of capital improvements and expenses, whether those costs have already
been incurred or are merely proposed.

The homeowners conceded that the Ordinance allows Park Management to notice a rent

increase prospectively for expenses not yet incurred. Their expert, Dr. Baar, agreed:

Q. The ordinance -- I think, we can agree that
the ordinance does allow the park owner to recover
prospectively, right?

A. Yes,

Q. And then do the work within six months?

8
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

[0






pa—y

] [ I R e T e S e S S

LAW OFFICES
JamEs P. BALLANTINE

A =B~ - N = LY. TR S V% B N

A. Right,

Q. You've seen that part of the ordinance,
correct?

A. Correct.
(RT1:166:1-9.)

The Court found that the evidence of proposed prospective capital improvements and
capital expenses was not sufficiently “definite and certain” and that the Arbitration Award
contained no findings that any proposal was definite and certain so that the finding “to include
collection of $320,000 was not supported by substantial evidence.” (Decision, p. 26.) However,
the Court did find that there was evidence of $62,145.55 of specific items of costs incurred by
Park Management for capital improvements and expenses (Exhibits J and K), but the Arbitration
Award did not make specific findings allowing these expenses, and the Board improperly
overturned this award and in doing so “the Board has not proceeded in the manner required by
law.” (Decision, pp. 26-27.) The Court reversed the Board’s order disallowing Award No. 5 and
remanded it for appropriate action and appropriate findings, and the Board has remanded the
matter back to the Arbitrator.

At the remand Arbitration hearing, these findings can easily be made that the $62,145.55
of specific items of costs incurred by Park Management for capital improvements and expenses
(Exhibits J and K) are for capital items provided for under the Ordinance, based upon the
evidence in the record, cited above. In addition, Park Management representatives will be
available for any further evidence requested by the Arbitrator.

As to the prospective matters introduced at the Arbitration Hearing, those items have
already been performed. Although the Homeowners’ precipitous appeal of the Arbitration
Award a few weeks after its issuance prevented it from becoming final, Park Management
elected to go forward with the work based upon the ruling, rather than delay for the Award to
become final.

Both the common area electrical work and the roadwork have been performed. Park
Management is prepared to proffer at the Remand Arbitration Hearing, documents, including

9
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

14






—

NNNN[\)H'—IP—‘P—!HHP—!}—IP—IF—I

LAW QOFFICES
JaMEs P. BALLANTINE

V=T R B - LY. B U TC R )

invoices, showing that the work that was performed and the amount of costs actually incurred by
Park Management, exceeding $320,000. Park Management would propose that evidence be
taken at the Remand Arbitration on this narrow issue, as it would be in accordance with the
evidence originally presented at the Arbitration Hearing and in accordance with the terms of the
Arbitration Award.

It should be noted that the Arbitrator has the discretion to elect to hear new evidence at
the remand hearing. Nothing about the Court Order or the Rules would preclude the Arbitrator
from hearing additional evidence on this point. The law is clear that the Arbitrator can elect to
hear additional evidence. Where further administrative proceedings are warranted, they may
involve the admission of new evidence.” (Voices of the Wetlands v. California State Water
Resources Control Bd, (Duke Energy Moss Landing, LLC) (2007) 157 Cal.App.4™ 1268, 1333-
1334, and cases cited therein, affirmed in Voices of Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control
Bd (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499.) The Supreme Court made clear that when the trial court remands a
matter back to an administrative agency when the agency’s findings were insufficient to support
the agency’s decision, the agency is free to elect to admit new evidence to allow it to fill an
evidentiary gap:

No reason appears to construe section 1094.5 to preclude such new evidence when the
court, having found insufficient record support for the agency's decision, remands for
reconsideration of that matter. ... .... .... But once the court has reviewed the
administrative record, and has found it wanting, section 1094.5 does not preclude the
court from remanding for the agency's reconsideration in appropriate proceedings that
allow the agency to fill the evidentiary gap.

(Id., 52 Cal.4™ 499, 535.)

Award # 6. Professional Fees.

Award No. 6 is that the homeowners are to pay $25,000 for professional fees associated
with the capital improvements.

The Arbitration Award states as follows:

“The professional fees spent on capital improvement item should not be treated as a one
shot expense, but rather amortized (Ex. K & Q). After considering the objections raised
by the Homeowners, a good portion of the line items submitted by the Park Owner do not

10

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

{2~






[
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JamEes P, BALLANTINE

appear to be relevant to any capital improvements, therefore, a reduction of $25,000 from
the original request is warranted. The remaining $25,000 is to be charged to the
Homeowners.”

The Court found that the Ordinance clearly allowed Park Management to recover for
professional fees related to a capital item: “where professional fees may be correctly categorized
as a cost of either a capital improvement or capital expense, such fees may be passed on.”
(Decision, pp. 27-28.) The Court reversed the County Board of Supervisors’ Order reversing the
Arbitration Award No. 6, and remanded back to the Arbitrator for further findings as which
professional fees are awarded based upon being related to capital expenses.

Park Management sought to recover for $5 0,973 in legal fees incurred in December, 2010
for legal matters related to the operation of the Park. This work is itemized in detail in the
statement in evidence as Exhibit Q, and the areas of work are summarized in single page exhibit
in Exhibit K. The billing statement was reviewed by Mr. Waterhouse and the fees were incurred
and paid by Park Management as a normal and legitimate operating expense. (RT2 145: 6-14.)

The Arbitration Award was a reasonable award as stated. The itemized statement
(Exhibit Q) clearly has entries supporting $25,000 in legal time spent on issues related to the
capital items of the Park. If requested to do so by the Arbitrator, Park Management could
identify capital items that would easily justify the $25,000 in matters relating to the capital items
by the Park for inclusion in further findings.

Because the matter was remanded back to the Arbitrator for further review and findings,
Park Management will clarify that it is entitled to recover all such professional fees incurred by
Park Management, both as fees related to capital expenses and as fees incurred as ordinary and
necessary operating expenses in operating the mobilehome park. The evidence in these
proceedings would support awarding the full $50,973 sought by Park Management, not just for
legal fees related to capital expenses, but also for matters constituting ordinary and necessary
operating expenses, provided for in the Ordinance.

As noted by the Court, Park Management is entitled to recover its costs for legal services
in connection with capital expenses and improvements under section § Section 11A-6,

subdivisions (a)(1) and (b)(1) of the Ordinance. In addition, Park Management is also entitled to

11
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

(3






E R S 5

M Q0 =~ Nt

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMES B. BALLANTINE

recover its costs for legal services incurred in the operation of the Park as an ordinary and
hecessary operating expense under section § 11A-5(f)(1) of the Ordinance, as found by the
Court in allowing Park Management to recover its professional fees incurred in these rent control
proceedings (see discussion under Award #11).

Although much of the work related to capital improvements and expenses, the work also
dealt with matters dealing with the operation of the Park generally, such as dealing with the
landowner, governmental agencies, and homeowners with respect to the Park operations, as may
be seen from a review of the detailed billing statement (Exhibit Q) and the one page summary of
work (included in Exhibit K).

Dr. St. John noted that Park Management was entitled to recover the full $50,973 in legal
fees, either through a permanent rent increase by including it the MNOI analysis, or through a

temporary rent increase as proposed.

Q. .... With respect to professional

fees, such as legal fees and for professional

consultants, is it related to dealings with re gulatory
agencies and the like, is that something that’s

typically an expense that's included in an expense
calculation, either through MNOI or through another kind
of amortized pass-through?

A. Inmy experience it is.

(RT1 135:1-8.)
Dr. St. John further commented on the subject:

That's the judgment that

was made because a $51,000 legal expense is not the kind
of expense that occurs every single year, so if it was

to be left in the budget, it would make a big difference

in the outcome.,

If on the other hand you take it out here,

delete it completely from the MNOI, it means that the
rent increase from the MNOI is significantly lower than

it would otherwise be. But if that amount is

appropriately amortized and allowed over some number of
years at some rate of interest, then that iz an

alternative way to account for these particular legal

fees and, in my judgment, it's a way that is more fair.

.........

12
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

(¢






Lt R W

o 00 -1 O\

10
11
12
13

|
14

15|

i
H

16 :
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMEs P. BALLANTINE

.....]t’s not an element in the MNOI.

It is included elsewhere, because this was an amount
that truly was paid in connection with expenses and has
to be accounted for one way or another.

(RT1 95:3-15, 96:1-4.)

The proposition that the Arbitrator may properly consider legal fees incurred by Park
Management as an ordinary and necessary operating expense under section § 1TA-5(H)(1) of
the Ordinance, as well as a capital item to the extent that the fees deal with capital expenses and
improvements under section § Section 11A-6, subdivisions (a)(1) and (b)(1) of the Ordinance, is
apparent under the terms of the Ordinance, the Court’s Decision, and existing law. Indeed, the
Court and the Homeowners expressly acknowledged that Park Management was entitled to
recover its legal fees incurred as an operating expense for the purpose of these rent control
proceedings (see discussion regarding Award No. 11, below). In Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v.
City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Board (1999) 70 Cal. App.4th 281, 294, cited by
the Court, the Court of Appeal noted that attorneys fees related to mobilehome park operations,
such as determining compliance with regulations affecting the Park and dealing with regulatory
agencies, as well as for such matters as evictions and responding to lawsuits by homeowners,
were properly recoverable through a rent increase. The Court of Appeal also found that these
fees could also be treated as a temporary rent increase. In the case before the Arbitrator, several
matters were proposed and upheld by the Court to be treated as amortized, temporary expenses,

and this treatment is discussed in a separate section herein, infra.

Award # 7: Architecture and Engineering Fees

Award No. 7 is that the homeowners are to pay $40,000 for fees incurred by Park
Management in purchasing plans and drawings and permits from the prior operator, in order to
proceed with capital improvements of the Park.

The Court found as follows: “The same analysis [as with Award No. 6] applies to Award
No. 7 for architecture and engineering (A&E) fees. As with other professional fees, the
Ordinance provides for passing on such fees to the extent such fees are properly categorized as

13
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

(5






b =T = RS B = YL . T - U'S R N R,

I\JMNI—dr—lh—l)—ll—lb—ir—l)—lp—lh—l
gf}ggg&m»—-o\och\mhmm»—-o

LAW OFFICES
James P, BALLANTINE

“costs” of capital improvements and expenses.

The Arbitration Award states as follows:

“Waterhouse testified he purchased certain plans to facilitate evaluating and then moving
forward on certain capital improvements for the Park. Given the age on some of the supporting
documentation, some of this work appears stale. Although the Park Owner represented that the
County will work with them with such things as expired permits, some of this work may have
little or no value as of this date. A more reasonable amount to be charged would [be] $40k.”

The components of the A&E fees are itemized in the spreadsheet in evidence, Exhibit J.
The invoices supporting these individual entries are in evidence in Exhibit L, and these invoices
summarize the work or other basis for the expense. These include costs for the preparation of
plans and drawings of the entire Park. They also include costs paid to the County for permits for
work at the Park.

Mr. Waterhouse testified that these items were purchased from the prior operator, and
included a number of plans and CAD drawings for the entire Park, and were and remained
valuable to Park Management as the current operator in moving forward with capital
improvements for the Park. (RT2 144:6-145 :5.) He also testified that these items include, in
addition to the plans and drawings prepared by the Engineering Firm Penfield and Smith, fees
paid to the County of Santa Barbara Planning and Development for permits for work related to
various aspects of the Park. (166:23-167:3.) There was also discussion at the hearing between
the Arbitrator and Park Management that although these permits had expired, the County had
indicated that they will work with Park Management and extend the timelines for the permits so
that there was perceived value in the permits. (RT2179:18-180:11; 181:8-17.)

The fact of the matter is that the County did in fact waive further permit fees for work
that was ultimately performed at the Park, and the invoices for the expenses actually incurred for
the work that Park Management proposes to submit do not include any additional permit fees.
Regardless, the Arbitrator’s findings with respect to this item were reasonable and well taken.
Plans and diagrams for the entire Park, particularly those which are computerized CAD
drawings, are obviously something of enduring value to the Park operator on an ongoing basis

i4
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

/b






f—

| N o N S I R T T e T S VAN

LAW OFFIGES
James P. BALLANTINE

R =R R - T v N O T N

far into the future for a variety of different purposes related to the improvements to and
operations of the Park. The $40,000 awarded reflects compensation for a large portion of the
expense of the Plans and drawings. Limiting the award to compensation for the expense of these

drawings is a reasonable resolution,

Award No. 8 Property Taxes

Award No. 8 is that the “Homeowners are to pay $130,531 for the supplemental tax
increase payments already paid by the Park Owner.”

The Court found that the “increases in property taxes” were properly considered by the
Arbitrator as a basis for a rent increase under the Ordinance, section 11A-5(f)(1), and that the
Board’s purported reading of the Ordinance to exclude supplemental property taxes was in
violation of the clear law on the subject. (Decision pp. 22-23.) The Court further found that the
Arbitrator properly weighed the evidence and followed Dr. St John’s opinion that the
supplemental property taxes should properly be charged to the Homeowners in the form of a rent
increase. (/d., pp. 23-24.) The Court upheld the Arbitration Award:

There is substantial evidence to support the arbitrator’s decision. Consequently, under the
standard of review to be used by the Board under the Hearing Rules, the arbitrator did not
abuse his discretion by making a determination supported by substantial evidence,
notwithstanding the Board’s view that it would have reached a different result reweighing
the evidence. Thus, the Board has not proceeded in the manner required by law by
reversing Award No. 8 on the basis of either an erroneous interpretation of the Ordinance
or a reweighing of the evidence not permitted by Hearing Rules, rule 23(a).”

(Decision, p. 24.)

On this basis, the Court ordered that the Board vacate its order reversing Arbitration
Award No. 8. The Court did not order the matter reconsidered for further findings or any other
action.

County Counsel presented the following Findings to the Board for adoption at the

Board’s remand hearing, which it prepared in adherence to the Court’s Order:

The Arbitrator included findings of fact and was supported by substantial evidence. The
Board of Supervisors determines that the Arbitrator did not abuse his discretion and
affirms Award 8.

15
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

(7






O 0 1 N th

10
It
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JAMES P. BALLANTINE

Instead of following the Court’s Order and their own Counsel, the Board made the
following revised findings, improperly finding that the “Arbitrator abused his discretion,” despite
the fact that the Court found that the Arbitrator’s award was proper, and remanded the matter
back to the Arbitrator:

The Arbitrator did not make findings to bridge the analytic gap between the evidence
presented and the ultimate decision made by the Arbitrator. The Arbitrator did not
identify whether the supplemental tax increase was categorized as an increase in
operating costs, cost of a capital improvement, or capital expense so as to be passed
through to the homeowners; thus, the Board of Supervisors determines that the Arbitrator
abused his discretion. The Board of Supervisors remands this Award to the Arbitrator to
make findings of fact on which the Arbitrator’s decision is based that are supported by a
preponderance of the evidence.

The Board’s reference to “capital improvement, or capital expense” is non-sensical. The
increased property taxes are clearly an operating expense properly considered by the Arbitrator
as the basis for a rent increase under the express terms of the Ordinance, as already held by the
Court. To the extent that the Board’s reference to capital items meant to refer to the treatment of
the supplemental property taxes as an amortized temporary increase, similar to how a capital
item is treated, that treatment has been expressly found by the Court to be proper, and the
homeowners conceded that treatment was proper, as discussed herein in the section on temporary
increases, infra.

Clearly under the express terms of the Ordinance, increased property taxes are a basis for
a rent ihcrease, as section 11A-5(f)(1) of the ordinance specifically provides that “increases in
property taxes” are the type of increased operating expense that the Arbitrator “shall consider” in
determining a rent increase,

The Homeowners’ own consultant conceded that property taxes are a proper basis for a
rent increase in any rent controlled jurisdiction, and did not dispute that a property tax increase is
properly a basis for a rent increase under the Qrdinance. (See, e.g. RT1 221:5-8.)

There is no dispute that Park Management incurred the expense of the supplemental
property taxes. Dr. St. John testified that Park Management did incur some $130,000 in property

tax increases that were not recovered by the permanent rent increase, and that the most

16
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

(4






O 00 -1 AN th

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27|

28

LAW OFFICES
James P. BALLANTINE

reasonable means by which to recover them was through the temporary increase, amortized as he
prepared it.

A. Itwas. And just to state it again for

clarity, this $130,531 tax increase is the amount that

the park owner really did pay, I mean that's actual
out-of-pocket, $130,000 and change without being
compensated at all, whereas under the system we're using
here, park owners deserve compensation for cost
increases,

Q. And actually, it's fair to say that that is --

even more specifically to say, that's the amount of
increase that the park owner is out-of-pocket. In fact,
the park owner is out-of-pocket more than that in the
total property taxes, that $130,000 is just the increase
nuraber for the period of time in question?

A. Yes. I mean, I would only say the rest of the
property tax amount was covered by the income, by the
space rents, but this amount is not covered by space
rents and should be.

(RT1 77:19-78:10.)

The Homeowners never disputed at the Arbitration hearing that these supplemental
property taxes could not be recovered through a temporary award, amortized for a limited period
of time. This methodology, undisputed by the Homeowners, was upheld by the Court.

The only objection by the Homeowners was as to the “regulatory lag” or the delay from
the time that the Park Management incurred the expense (which was long after the transfer date)
to the time that it was the subject of the rent increase. This “regulatory lag” objection was
dispelled by Dr. St. John. The Court found that the issue was properly decided by the Arbitrator.

The Court noted that the testimony of Dr. St. John supported the Arbitration Award:

“[TJhe County isn’t quick, usually, in changing the tax rates, they wait a while
and then they eventuaily change the taxes and then they send our supplemental
tax bills. ... Then the question is, how long will it be before the park owner begins
being compensated for that tax increase? And the answer is, until May 2011. The
increases that were imposed, effective May 1, 2011, covered that amount, so from
then forward the park owner is whole, but for the period from August 2008 to
May 2011 the park owner was obligated to pay these amounts but the residents
were not obligated — before this proceeding, or otherwise, wouldn’t be obligated
to pay it. But in my view, these are amounts that residents, in the end, have to pay.
This is an increase, it’s a legitimate increase, it’s government imposed, it’s not
1
REMAND HEARING BRIEF7BY PARK MANAGEMENT

24






W N

10
11
12

13|

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27|,

28

LAW OFFICES
JaMEs P. BALLANTING

within the park owner’s discretion, it is an extra cost.”

St. John continued: “So I think [homeowners’ counsel] might tell us ... you
should have petitioned right away. Well, okay, but that would imply that we have
to petition kind of for every year, every single time an increase comes up we’re
going to have to petition, petition, petition, and these petition processes are quite
time consuming, if you don’t know. And so to my mind, it simply does not make
good sense to, in effect, command the park owners do an entire NOI fair return
petition every year. That doesn’t make good sense, and the way to not do that is to
allow park owners to do this kind of a fair retumn hearing periodically, when
appropriate, when it feels appropriate, and then to be compensated for — to be
compensated after the arbitrator has decided on the justification for the increases
in question, to be compensated for the past.”

(Decision, pp. 23-24.)
There is nothing properly before these remand proceedings that would give rise to any

basis for any change to Arbitration Award No. 8.

Award # 11 Expert and Legal Fees Incurred In Rent Control Proceedings

Award No. 11 is that the “Homeowners are to pay $110,000 for legal fees associated with

the challenge to the rent increase.” The Arbitration Award states as follows: “After reviewing
the itemizations submitted by the Park Owner for expert and legal services expended in this
matter (Ex. R & S) and the Homeowners’ response, a reasonable amount to be paid by the
[latter] would be $110,000.”

The Court found that these fees could properly be charged to the homeowners under the
terms of the Ordinance, and that the Arbitration Award properly awarded the fees as part of the
rent increase. The Court noted that the Homeowners conceded that these fees could properly be
the basis for a rent increase. The Court further found that the Arbitrator proceeded properly,
allowing Park Management to submit an itemized statement of fees, and the Homeowners to
respond, and making an award based upon these submissions. “This evidence constitutes
substantial evidence to support the factual determination. Thus, the arbitrator did not abuse his
discretion in making this award.” (Decision, p. 29.)

As noted by the Court, there was no disagreement that the Park Management is entitled to

recover its professional fees incurred in these proceedings, nor the treatment of it in amortizing

18
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT






1 || these costs over seven years. The Court quoted the following admission in this regard by Dr.

2 || Baar:

3 “[Q.] Now, with respect to the anticipated professional fees relating to the rent

I increase, as I understand your position there, you don’t necessarily quarrel with

4 I the idea that the park owner is entitled to recover professional fees relating to the

5 | rent increase?

6 “A. That’s right.

7 | “Q. Nor do you argue with the methodology employed here, which is to do it as a

temporary as opposed to the base for a permanent rent increase?

8 “A. Right, that’s correct. [1] ... [1]

9 “Q. ... So, your sole quarrel is with the number?
10 “A. That’s correct.”
= (Decision, p.29.)
12 The Court concluded that “Baar’s testimony is substantial evidence that legal fees, if
B3 reasonable in amount, are appropriately included as a basis for a rent increase as an ordinary and
14 necessary operating expense.”
3 The Court found that the Board of Supervisors acted improperly: “The Board did not
t6 proceed in the manner required by law by reversing Award No. 11 on the grounds that these
17 legal fees were not to be considered by the arbitrator under the terms of the Ordinance.”
8 (Decision, pp. 29-31.) The Court ordered that the Board vacate its order reversing Arbitration
1 Award 11.
20 The Court did not order the matter to be remanded for further consideration by the
21 Arbitrator; indeed, it made clear that there was nothing further to consider. County Counsel
22 understood this fact. The findings that County Counsel prepared for the Board, which it
= expressly stated at the Board’s remand hearing, were carefully drafted to be consistent with the
= Court Ruling.
23 County Counsel presented the following Findings to the Board for adoption, which it
26 prepared in adherence to the Court’s order:
27 The Arbitrator included findings of fact and was supported by substantial
28 evidence. The Board of Supervisors determines that the Arbitrator did not abuse

ey ;F:ﬁ'fmm REMAND HEARING BRIEIIJQBY PARK MANAGEMENT

2






o N N B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
Tames P. BALLANTINE

his discretion and affirms Award 11.

Instead of following the Court’s Order and their own Counsel, the Board made the
following revised findings, improperly finding that the “Arbitrator abused his discretion,” despite
the fact that the Court found that the Arbitrator’s Award was proper, and remanding the matter
back to the Arbitrator:

The Arbitrator did not make findings to bridge the analytic gap between the
evidence presented and the ultimate decision made by the Arbitrator. Findings for
this Award are especially important because legal fees are not expressly identified
in the Ordinance as an allowable operating expense. The Arbitrator did not make
findings regarding the final calculation of the legal fees awarded nor did the
Arbitrator identify whether the legal fees were categorized as an increase in
operating costs, cost of a capital improvement, or capital expense so as to be
passed through to the homeowners. Thus, the Board of Supervisors determines
that the Arbitrator abused his discretion. The Board of Supervisors remands this
Award to the Arbitrator to make findings of fact on which the Arbitrator’s
decision is based that are supported by a preponderance of the evidence.

Pursuant to the Court’s Order, Arbitration Award No. 11, awarding Park Management a
rent increase based upon $110,000 in professional fees incurred through the date of the
application made by Park Management during the initial arbitration, is not at issue in this
Remand Arbitration proceeding. However, as discussed in the section below, the professional
fees incurred by Park Management since the initial Arbitration Hearing through these Remand

proceedings is properly before the Arbitrator.

The Arbitrator Should Determine and Award Professional Fees Incurred Through Remand
The Homeowners have expressly agreed that Park Mapagement is entitled to recover its
fees and expenses incurred in the writ proceedings and through remand, and that these fees and
expenses should be determined by the Arbitrator upon remand.
The Homeowners® expert, Dr. Baar testified to this upon the homeowners’ attorney’s
questioning:

Q. ....My questions to you are, when an
administrative hearing decision such as this is appealed
to the courts, do the courts typically, if they find
something wrong with that decision, remand it back to
the administrative body for further or additional

20

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

72






[ ]

~1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Lh

hearings?
A. Yes, that's the standard procedure.

Q. Do you have any knowledge as to whether or

not, as part of that remand process, and at that time of
the remand, that the park owner would then be able to
claim additional expenses as they're then being
incurred?

A. You can say that would be an additional

clarification to make. In these cases, park owner

claims expenses as to they've incurred as legal expenses
for the application, and then if it goes to court and

gets remanded back, then a second, additional claim is
made at that time.

Q. So on remand, the park owner is able to
calculate the additional expenses that are now being
incurred, because of the litigation, correct, the
appeal?

A. Right.

Q. And typically, the litigation in this case
would be a writ of mandamus that would name the City [sic-County] as
a party defendant, correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Because the hearing officer is employed [sic-appointed] by the
City [sic-County] and --

A. Right.

Q. -- the residents are real parties in interest?

A. Right. See, the park owner, their expense to

date was $35,000. If they end up going to court and

prevailing in a writ of mandate action, they are not
boxed in, they can come back again,

(RT1 243:23-245:7, emphases added.)

Accordingly, Park Management respectfully submits that the Arbitrator should employ

21

the same procedure that it employed at the initial arbijtration proceeding. Following the Remand
Hearing, Park Management can submit an application for professional fees supported by a

detailed summary of professional fees incurred to date, the homeowners can have a reasonable

LAW OFFICES
JamEes P. BALLANTINE l

|

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

13






AW M

O 0 1 N a

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JamEes P, BALLANTINE

opportunity to respond, Park Management would have any opportunity to reply, and the matter

would then be submitted to the Arbitrator for determination of an appropriate award.

Amortization of Professional Expenses

To the degree that the homeowners are now objecting to the treatment of professional
fees (and the supplemental property taxes although they are not properly involved in these
remand proceedings) as an amortized temporary rent increase, similar to the treatment of a
capital expense, the homeowners ignore that this treatment has already been adjudicated to be
proper and that the homeowners have already conceded that this treatment is appropriate.

The homeowners repeatedly throughout the Arbitration Hearings conceded that the
treatment of professional fees as an amortized temporary expense, or as a “pass through,” in the
same manner in which a capital item is treated, is the appropriate treatment for the professional
fees at issue in these proceedings.

The Homeowners attorney expressly conceded:

And finally, the anticipated professional fees
relating to the rent increase itself of $125,000, the
homeowners do not disagree that it is beneficial for the
homeowners to have any such fees passed through so that
they are paid once and then they drop off of the rent
statement. We don't disagree with those remarks that
counsel made, so we are not here to say that those
should become operating expenses.

(RT141:1-8.)
Dr. St. John explained that the treatment of large essentially one-time or non-recurring
expenses, including professional expenses, could be analogized as a capital expense, not because

they are capital expenses, but because they are large essentially one-time expenses:

They're not capital improvements, that's true,
but they are large expenses that shouldn't be treated
simply as an annual -- an annual cost item.

(RT1 84:15-17.)
Dr. St. John gave a detailed explanation of the basis for amortizing the expenses, and
treating them as a temporary expense, and why it is favorable for the homeowners:

22
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

2






r

(O8]

thn

=]

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21 |

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMES P. BALLANTINE

Q. Essentially, you made a distinction between
either treating it as a normal operating expense,
treating these expenses as a normal operating expense
for the purposes of calculating a permanent rent
increase under MNOI or pulling it out and making it
something separate, essentially. Is that correct, a

fair distinction?

A. lItis a fair distinction.

Q. And let me ask before we go on with the
analysis, in your professional opinion is it appropriate
to include in some manner for the purposes of rent
increase under a mobile home rent contro! ordinance,
expenses of this type that a park operator would

incur —- for example, legal and appraiser and other -
professional fees relating to property tax litigation
and to rent increase hearings and litigation?

A. Yeah, I do, I think that it's apprdpriate.

Q. So to start off as a basis, you think the type

of expense we're talking about is an appropriate expense
to be included in some way in a rent control space rent
increase?

A. Oh, completely, I do think it is. And
parenthetically, if I can just say, if these amounts
were to be included in the MNOI and if the arbitrator
were to ask me or Dr. Baar to compute it that way, it
would come out less advantageous to the residents.
S0 —

Q. And the reason for that would be because if

you included it as a MNOI analysis, or a similar type of
operating income analysis for the purposes of a :
permanent increase of rent, you'd essentially have an
extraordinary expense being deemed to being a normal
operating expense and it would essentially be forever,
become a permanent rent increase that would goon
forever for the residents and would be based on what
arguably would be a fiction - that is, that this
extraordinary expense is really a regular recurring
expense?

A. Correct.

Q. So what you're saying is by treating it this
way as a temporary increase, it's more fair to the
homeowners?

23

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

15






|
I
i
i A. That's right.
2|
|
3 (RT1 84:24-86:16.)
4 Dr. St. John went on to state:
5 Q. And in this case, however, the fees that we're
talking about are not part of the permanent MNOI
6 increase but they're a separate, temporary pass-through
item the way they're being calculated here, correct?
7
A. Yes, in the way they're being calculated here.
8 And the footnote I wanted to make a few minutes ago is
9 to say all of these items that we're speaking about
right now could either be handled through MNOI or in
10 this manner, and we're suggesting that they be handled
in this manner so they would be amortized to lessen the
11 impact on the residents. If these large, chunky amounts
were to be included in the MNOI either for this year or
12 for another year, it would have quite an impact and
3 might make the rent increase higher.
14 (RT222:2-15.)
15 Q. There was a fair amount of time spent
regarding your treatment of the items 5 and 6 on the
16 Exhibit C spreadsheet, the professional fees, and you
talked about analogizing them to, essentially, capital
17 improvements.
18 A. Yes,
19 Q. Isit the case that the only other way to
treat them would be to consider them under the MNOI
20 .
analysis?
21
A. Yes, as far as | know, the only other way
22 would be to put them into the MNOI equation.
23 Q. And would it be the case, in that case, it
would essentially result an inflated number for a
24 present year and lead to a permanent rent increase
25 that's essentially an inflated permanent rent increase,
if you treated it that way?
26
A. It might very well. Some of these expenses
27| span more than one year, so only a portion would be in
| any particular year, when you do MNOI you only include
28 j those years, so we'd have to see how it would come out.
|
24
LAW OFFICES ‘ REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT
Tames P. BALLANTINE ‘
|






W00 N Oyt B W R s

[\ [ A T R T Y

LAW OFFICES
JaMmEs P. BALLANTINE

But this way, the beauty of doing it this way is we take

all of the expenses in one category, no matter which

year they appear in, we sum them, we then amortize them,
and we then apply them.

Q. And is that pretty favorable for homeowners,
making it temporary versus permanent?

A. I believe it is.

(RT2 116:17-117:18.)
Dr. Baar unequivocally agreed with Dr. St. John that the professional fees incurred in
connection with the rent control proceedings are recoverable by Park Management, and are

properly amortized as a temporary expense.

Q. So it’s your experience that an application
such as this may properly charge residents for the
professional fees generated in connection with this
application process, correct?

A. For the rent increase application, yes. Yes,
That’s -- if you have a cost in getting a fair return,
that’s a reasonable cost.

Q. And typically, it would be done, structurally
speaking, the way this exhibit shows, which is rather
than make it an operating cost and put it in the NOI
formula and roll it into the base rent that never goes
away, it's a separate line item pass-through, if you
will, correct?

A. Yes. And typically it's amortized because
it's not the kind of expense that occurs frequently.

Q. Okay. So you're in agreement with what
Dr. St. John was saying about how doing it this way is
better for the tenants?

A. Yes. Well, it’s an amortized expense so it
should end.

Q. So you're in agreement with him on that?
A. Yes.

(RT1 174:8-175:4.)

25

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

27






pa—

w 00 1 N th b W N

[\Jl\.)r—lb—-l—lr—l)—nn—a'—-!—-n—-l—l
E I 8B REBRNRES S I ELES8 = =

LAW OFFICES
JaMEs P. BALLANTINE

The Court in its Decision affirmed the treatment of these various items as temporary rent
increases. Notably, in Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental
Review Board (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 281, 293, cited by the Court, the Court of Appeal held that
although the ordinance in question did not specifically provide for allocation of an operating
exXpense over an extended period of time, the hearing officer (in that case a rent control board)
had sufficient flexibility to do so and amortizing it to treat it as a temporary rent increase. That
was also the Court’s ruling in this case in upholding the propriety of the temporary rent increases

in this case.

Award # 12 Total Permanent and Temporary Increase

The Court noted in its Decision: “the arbitrator’s final calculation is again subject to
recalculation after further proceedings mandated by this disposition.” (Decision, p. 30.)

The Board’s order states as follows: “Because the total rent increase is based upon the
final adjustment of Awards 5, 6, 7, 8, and 11 which may be adjusted upon remand, the Board of
Supervisors also remands Award 12 to the Arbitrator for reconsideration in light of the
reconsideration of Awards 5, 6,7, 8 and 11.”

Just as the Arbitrator did in finalizing the Arbitration Award, after making rulings on the
matters at the Remand Arbitration, the Arbitrator should order that Dr. St. John submit an exhibit
containing the appropriate rent increase calculations consistent with the Arbitrator’s final award.
i/

1

26
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

29






= B - P

~J

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23|

24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JaMEs P. BALLANTINE

CONCLUSION

In accordance with the foregoing, Park Management respectfully requests that the
Arbitrator take the following action with respect to the following Awards:

4. Continue to employ the amortization calculations set forth in the Arbitration Award,
and order as follows:

All granted temporary increases are to be amortized at 9% for seven (7) years.

5. Order that the homeowners are to pay the $62,145.55 for capital improvements and
expenses already in evidence, in Exhibits J and K.

In addition, receive limited vidence of the capital costs actually incurred by Park
Management as to relating to the roadways and Park electrical system, and award the amount
proven by the evidence.

6. Order that the homeowners are to pay $50,973.00 for legal fees associated with capital
improvements and as ordinary and necessary operating expenses of the Park, pursuant to Exhibit
Q.

7. Order that the homeowners are to pay $40,000 for the A&E fees associated with the
capital improvements, as partial reimbursement for the plans and drawings for the entire Park
purchased from the prior operator, pursuant to Exhibits J and L.

8. No action was directed by the Court. However, since the matter was remanded by the
Board, order as before that the Homeowners are to pay $130,531 for the supplemental tax
increase payments already paid by Park Management.

11. No action was directed by the Court. However, since the matter was remanded by
the Board, find as before that the Homeowners are to pay $110,000 for legal and professional
fees associated with the challenge to the rent increase through the initial arbitration hearing.

In addition, order a briefing schedule by which the Park Management shall submit an
application and billing statements for additional legal and professional fees incurred through the

remand proceedings, and the homeowners shall have an opportunity to respond, and Park

27
REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

el






—

9]

N0 = Sy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
JamEs P. BALLANTINE

W N

Management an opportunity to reply, and make an award in accordance with the evidence

submitted.
12. Direct Park Management to prepare final calculations, in the form similar to the prior

calculations attached to the Arbitration Award, in accordance with the Arbitrator’s rulings.

Dated: February 16,2016

Attorney'Tor Petitiofiers
LAZYLANDING, LLC;
WAAERHOUSE MANAGEMENT, INC.

28

REMAND HEARING BRIEF BY PARK MANAGEMENT

40






DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E- MAIL

|, LISA M. PAIR, declare:

I am, and was at the time of the service hereinafter mentioned, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 329
East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101, and | am a resident of
Santa Barbara County, California.

On February 16, 2016, | served the foregoing document described
as REMAND HEARING BRIEF OF PARK MANAGEMENT on the interested
parties in this action by e-mailing a true and correct copy thereof as follows:

Stephen Biersmith, Arbitrator
e-mail: sbiersmith@aol.com

Thomas H. Griffin, Esq.
e-mail: tommilaw2003@yahoo.com

Jenna Richardson, Esq.

Deputy County Counsel

Office of County Counsel of Santa Barbara County
e-mail: jrichardsonfco.santa-barbara.ca.us

Natalie Dimitrova
County of Santa Barbara

Real Property Division
e-mail: ndimitrovalcountyofsb.org

| caused such document to be e-mailed to the addressees.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on February 16, 2016, at Santa Barbara, California.

L rurt ol

90







=

(Y- T -- T B - NS T

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Thornas H. Griffin, Esq.
State Bar No. 120302
1758 Calle Cerro

Santa Barbara, California
805966 1123

State Bar No. 129302

Attorney for Real Party in Interest
Debra Hamrick

ARBITRATION UNDER THE SANTA BARBARA
MOBILEHOME RENT CONTROL ORDINANCE

LAZY LANDING, LLC, etc. et al., ) Case No.: 1403359
) [Assigned fo the Honorable Thomas P.
Petitioners and Plaintiffs, ) Anderle, Department No. 3.]
)
Vs, )]
} REAL PARTY IN INTEREST
THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, Y DEBRA HAMRICK’S ARBITRAION
Etc. et al, ) BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED
) FINDINGS
)
Respondents and Defendants. g Hearing Date: February 17, 2016
HAM Time: 9:00 a.m.
DEBRA RICK, g Arbitrator: Stephen M. Biersmith, Esq.
Real Party mn Interest )]
)
)
)

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD in the above entitled maiier
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK submits her Brief on Remand pursuant to
NOTICE OF ARBITRATION HEARING dated February 1, 2016 from the COUNTY OF SANTA

BARBARA. Qdf/jﬁ)
Bewr |
N

-1 -

REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK 'S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






o8 =] O Un 4w W

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

! The Notice specifies that that on remand, the record is limited to the record for the

Arbitration to Attachments A through S.

i Finding 2; Award No. 5
Issue: Incurred Costs of $62,145.53

The Court remanded consideration of amounts in excess of the original $320,000 consisting
of specific items of incurred costs in the amount of $62,145.5, previously incurred on specific items
of incurred costs to your Board to be vacated and reconsidered. The Board of Supervisors remands

this Award to the Arbitrator for make findings of fact on which the Arbitrator’s decision is based

| that are supported by a preponderance of the evidence. The $320,000 was denied because it was not
definite und certain as to how it was going to be used as a proposed expenditure.

‘The bourd remanded the $62,145.55 portion of Award 5 to make findings of fact on which
the Arbitrator’s decision is based that are supported by a preponderance of the ¢vidence.

Law:

11A-5(k) Evidence as to costs incurred prior to the next rent increased may be considered

only where such evidence shows these costs are definite and certain.

Law:

The evidentiary requirement are facts supporting a preponderance of the evidence.

Law:

Mobilehome Rent Control Rues for Hearing, Rule 2 Meet and Confer. No tater than lOdays‘
following the date in the notice of increase, management shall make available to representatives 2
detailed list of expenses and income.

! Law:

Presumptively, definite aud certain applies to incurred costs.

Argument:

1. The $62,145.53 are expenscs for repairs and maintenance and are not Capital

Improvements ot Capital Expenses that can be passed on.

-2-
REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK'S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






2. Some of the expenses included in the $62,145.53 are expenses that were not incurred
until after the Meet and Confer on February 16, 2011. See Board of Supervisors letter for Agenda of
January 5, 2016 referencing Attachment F, Exhibit J referencing Exhibit K.

Conclusion:

These expenses of $62,145.53 should not be allowed as charges to the homeowners.

| Finding 3. Award No. 6

Issue: Professional fees $25,000

Yhe Arbitrator did not identify which professional fees (§25,000) were awarded or how they
were properly categorized as a cost of a capital improvement or capital expense so as to be pa:_ssc:d
through to the homeowners. The Arbilrators decision does not contain any findings of fact on which
the decision or the reduction in fees is based; thus the Board of Supervisors determined that the
Arbitrator shused his discretion. The Board of Supervisors remands this Award {0 the Arbitrator 1o
make findings of fact on which the Arbitrator’s decision is based that are supporied by 2
preponderance of the evidence.

Law:

Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearing Rule 2, Meet and Confer. No later than 10

i days following the date in the notice of increase, management shall make available to

representatives a detailed list of expenses and income.

Law: 11A-5(k)

Evidence as to costs to be incurred prior to the next rent increase may be considered only
where such evidence these costs are definite and certain.

Presumptively definite and certain applies to incurred costs.

Argument:

1. Professional fees of $25,000 inclode attorney fees from 2009 are from a prior lawsuit
Sants Barbara Superior Court Case No. 12641921. See Board of Supervisors letter for Agenda of
January 5, 2016 referencing Attachment F, Exhibit Q.

-3-

REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK’S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






F= SNV "R R VS B

~1

10
11
12
13
14
13
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

2. Management did not make available to the homeowner’s representative a detailed list of
expenses within 10 days of the noticed increase.
1. Ordinances 11A-5 and i1A-6 contemplate that definite and certain applies to pait

expenses and costs.

4. The round numbers given do not show that they are definite and certain.

Conclusion:

Based on the foregoing these professional fees of $25,000 should not be allowed as charges

to the homeowners.

Finding 4. Award 7

Issue: Professional Architectural and Engineering fees of $40,000.00

‘The Arbitrator did not identify which professional fees of the $40,000 were awarded or how
they were properly categorized as a cost of a capital improvement or capital expense so as to be
passed through to the homeowners and the decision does not corain any findings of fact on which
the decision or the reduction of fees is based. The board of supervisors remands this Award to the

Arbitrator to make findings of fact upon which the Arbitrator’s decision is not supported by

findings, or the findings are not supported by substantial evidence.
Law:

The Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearings require that the Arbitrator’s decision shall

inciude the findings of fact on which the decision is based. (Rule 18). Abuse of discretion is

established where the Arbitrator’s decision is in supported by the findings. (Rule 23(a).)

Law:

Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearings Rule 2 Meet and Confer. No later than 10
days following the date in the notice of increase, management shall make available to
representatives a detailed list of expenses and income ...together with any other information upon
which an increase is based. ¢(

-4-
REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK’S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






1 Law:

2 Ordinance 11A-5(k) requires that cost 10 be incurred prior t0 the next rent increase may be

‘ considered only where such evidence is definite and certain.
i

'

Presumptively definite and certain spplies t0 incurred costs.

g Argument:
7 1. Given the age on Some of the supporting documenis some of this works appears stale.
g || Some of this work may have little value or no value as of the date of the arbitration.
9 2. The Arbitrator did not identify which professional fees were awarded or how they were
10 § properly categorized as a cost of a capital improvement or capital expense SO a3 1o be passed
H through to the homeowners. Thus these charges did not meet the preponderance of the evidence icsi,
E 3. The Arbitrator’s findings are not supported by a detailed list of expenses and income.
14 4. These professional fees are noi identified as to which capital asset they attach to. ..

15 together with any other information upon which an increase is based. (Rule 2 sbove)

16 Conclusion:

17 Based on the foregoing these charges of $40,000 Architectural and Engineering fees should

18 l not be allowed as charges to the homeowners.

19
20
Finding 5. Award No. 8
21
20| Issue:
2% ‘ The Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearings require that the Arbitrator’s decision shall

24 || include the findings of fact on which the decision is based and be supported by 8 preponderance of

25 || the evidence.

26
27 “
28

-5
e TS R
REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK'S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FIN DINGS






(V-2 S B - ¥ R S A

MNNNMNNNNHHH_‘MH—,-‘HM
W‘JQ\M#WN*—*C‘CMQG\U\#MM’-‘O

The findings of fact by the Arbitrator for past payments by park owners for increased
property are conclusionary in stating that “The $130,531 spent by the Park Owners can be included
in the temporary increase.

The Board of Supervisors remands this Award to the Arbitrator to make findings of facton .

which the Arbitrator’s decision is based that are supperted by a preponderance of the avidence,

Revised action by the Board of Supervisors found that the Asbitrator abused his discretion

and remanded Award No. 8 to the Arbitrator for adequate findings about the nature of the payment.

' Law:

The Mobile Home Rent Control Rules for Hearings require that the Arbitrator’s decision
Il shall include the findings of fact on which the decision is based and that the decision is supported
by a preponderance of the evidence. (Rule 18). The arbiteator did not identify whether the

supplemental tax increase was categorized as an increase in operating costs, cost of 4 capital

improvement, or capital expense 50 as to be passed through to the homeowners...

Law:

Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearings Rule 2 Meet and Confer. No later than 10
. days following the date in the notice of increase, management shall make available to
representatives a detailed list of expenses and income ... together with any other information upon
which an increase is based.

Law:

Ordinance 11A-6 — Capital Improvements and Capital Expenses do not include ordinary
expenses which are covered by Ordinance 11A-5.

Law:

Ordinance 11A-6(a)(2) is for amortization of Capital Improvements and Capital Expenses.

Argument:

-6-

REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK'S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






(=T« I B - Y 7

P T e
L W DN = O

[ T S T N T N R o T
O A -~ R - B - . A T 4

F

25
26
27 |
28

1. The findings of fact by the Arbitrator for past payments by park ownets for increased
property taxes are conclusionary in stating the “The $130,531 spent by the Park Owners can be
included in the temporary increase. The parties were unsure whether or not such fees could be
awarded as part of any favorable property tax appeal. If there is such an award, judgement or
settlement in the future those amounts should be credited to the Homeowners.”

2. Findings of fact must be made that are supported by a preponderance of the evidence.

The nature of the payment does not include a breakdown of amounts owed by mobilehome owners |
upon change of ownership of mobilehomes as to amounts owed by past owners and amounts owed
by the new home owners during the time covered by this supplemental tax. The amounts to each
homeowner old and new are not definite and certain.

3. The supplement tax increase was treated as an ordinary expense under 11A-5 but passed
through under 11A-6 which is not allowed because it is not a capital improvement ot capital
expense for pass through purposes under 11A-6(a)(2), amortization,

4. The nature of the payment was through the ground lease wherein .Peiitioners agreed to pay
the real property taxes.

Conclusion:

The $130,531 supplemental tax should not be charged to the homeowners.

Finding 6: Award No. 11

Issue: Attorney’s fees for the collection of rent of $110,000.
The Board of Supervisors Finding 6 states “For this award, the Arbitrator’s decision merely
concluded that ‘ After reviewing the itemizations submitted by the Park Owner for expert and legal

services expended in this matter (Ex. R & 8) and the Homeowners response a reasonable amount to

-7
REAL PARTY INTEREST DEERA HAMRICK’S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






o9 -1 Oy th R W N

[ T S S e N 2 T B o R ;
I3 & & B O N =2 & 6 ®» I w R B 0 o= O

be paid by the later would be $110,000...Findings for this Award are especially important because
legal fees are not expressly identified in the Ordinance as an allowable operating expense...”

These legal fees were treated as an operating expenses under {1A-3 but passed through as
though a Capital Improvement or Capital Expenses under 11A-6(a)(2). amortization of Capital
{rprovements and Capital Expenses, in which there is no provision for passing through operating
expenses.

The Board remands this Award to the Arbitrator to make findings of fact on which the
Arbitrator decision is based that are supported by a preponderance of the evidence.” ™

Revised action by the Board of Supervisors found that the Arbitrator abused his discretion
and remanded Award #8 to the Arbitrator for adequate findings about the nature of the payment.

Law:

Mobilehome Rent Control Rules for Hearings, Rule 2 Meet and Confer. No later than 10
days following the date in the notice of increase, management shalfl make available to
representatives a detailed list of expenses and income.

Law:

Ordinance 11A-6 — Capital Improvements and Capital Expenses do not include ordinary

expenses which are covered by 11A-5

Law:

Ordinance 11A-6(a)(2) is for amortization of Capital Improvements and Capital Expenses.

Argument:

1. There are no documents showing that $110,000 in attorney fees is related to the rent
increase. The documentation actually shows that these attorney fees are largely related to Health
and Safety Code violations and other items See Board of Supervisors Agenda Letter for Agenda

dated January 5, 2016, Attachment F Schedule S.

g

-8-

REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK’S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






d= W N

A= - N 2 - 7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

2. These fees were never paid. See Board of Supervisors Agenda Letter dated January 5,
2016 Attachment M Arbitration Transcript page 172.

3. Interest is being paid by the homeowners on these attorney’s fees that were never paid by
the park owners. See Board of Supervisors Agenda Letter for Agenda dated January 5. 2016

Attachment F Exhibit C spread sheet.
4, Legal fees should not be allowed. Legal Fees Associated with the Challenge to the Rent

Increase in the sum of $110,000 are ircated as an ordinary expense under Ordinance 11A-5 but
cannot be expensed under 11A-6(a)(2) as a pass through and thus legal fees should not be allowed.

Conclusion:

The preponderance of the evidence does not support the award of attorneys based on the

i

foregoing.

Dated: February 16, 2016
Respectfully Submitted,

: -l

Thomas H. Griffin, Fsq,

Attorney for Real Party in Interest
Debra Hamrick

-9.

REAL PARTY INTEREST DEBRA HAMRICK’S BRIEF ON REMAND FOR REVISED FINDINGS






PROOF OF SERVICE

T am a resident of the State of California my business address is 1758 Calle Cerro, Santa
Barbara, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action.

On the date below I served on the parties in this action the following documents:
Real Party in Interest Debra Hamrick’s Arbitration Brief on Remand for Revised Findings

[] by placing the document(s) above in a scaled envelope with postage fully paid, in the United
States mail at Santa Barbara, California addressed as set forth below:

[] via fucsimile the documents listed above to the fax number(s) below on the date below before
Sp.m

[] by personally serving the above documents on the entity(s) and/ persons listed above.
[x] by emailing the above document to the following email addressees

Steven Biersmith, Arbitrator email: shiersmith@saol.com

Jenna Richardson, Esq. Deputy County Counsel email: jrichardson@co.santa-barbara ca.us
Natalie Dimitrova County of Santa Barbara email: adimitrova@countvofsb.org

James Ballantine, Esq. email: jpbaballatinelaw.com

{ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

[ am familiar with the firm’s business practice for the coliection and processing of
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, correspondence or documents served as above
indicated would be deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day in ihe ordinary
course of business, I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if
postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day afler the date of deposit for
mailing in the affidavit.

Dated: 2~/ —/é -

Thomas H. Griffin, Esq. #

(o






NOMAD VILLAGE - Rent Schedule Calculations Purusant to Arbitration Award
(ltem Numbering Follows Numbering in Arbitration Award) |
B T DISPOSITION
1 |CPI increases - as noticed. variable upheld
2 |Ground Rent - % increase moot
3 |Property Tax Increase: Per year: 46,070 Per Month per Space 25.59 upheld
4 |Amortization applied per award (9% for 7 years) see below remanded
Amortization: rate: 0.09| years: 7| PERMONTH | PERSPACE S
5 |Capital Improvements 333,790 5,370 35.80] remanded
62,145.55 1,000 6.67 remanded
6 |Professional Fees ) 25,000 402 2.68  remanded
Remainder A [ 25973 418) 2.79]  remanded
7 |ARE Fees o 40,000 644 429  temanded |
8 |Supplemental Tax Payments 130,531 2,100 14.00 upheld
||
i
9 |Ground Rent - Uncompensated Amounts | moot
10 |Anticipated professiona_l fees relating to Property Tax Appeal 0 0.00 moot
11 |Legal Fees re: space rent increase 110,000 1,770 11.80 upheld
Additional Fees
TOTAL PERMANENT INCREASES
CPI Increase [variable]
Property Tax Increase 25.59 L
TOTAL TEMPORARY (7-YEAR) INCREASES 78.03
TOTAL INCREASES AWARDED 103.62
!

EXHIBIT U

.‘
5
-

G






NOMAD MHP - POST-2011 CAPITAL EXPENSES

STREETS i

ASTRO PAVING 7/24/14 60,000
ASTRO PAVING 8/15/14 60,000
ASTRO PAVING 9/15/14 154,629
274,629

ELECTRIC WORK
TAFT ELECTRIC 7/16/13 31,529.50
TAFT ELECTRIC 12/31/13 23,831.50
55,361.00

ENGINEERING

JMPE ) 9/10/12 2,220.00
JMPE 3/15/13 1,580.00
' 3,800.00
TOTAL 333,790.00

2
B
3
2

8o/l EXHBILZL7Y
V

; g/ﬁgf 247

EXHIBIT V





Astro Paving Inc. 39 I'IJ p DE ﬂ[

P.O. Box 6975 DATE *
Aubum, CA 95604
s 5/7/2014
Office: (530) 823-3330 STROPAVING INC. -
Fax: (530) 823-71538
Fax: (588) §23.7158 The Company of the Future.
' NAME / ADDRESS ) ( PROJECT NAME

Waterhouse Managernent Nomad Village

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 2 4326 Calle Real

Raseville, Ca 95678 Santa Barbara, CA 93110

Q CONTACT NAME: ) L Customer Fax )

L Ruben Garcia j ( 916-772-4923 )

C

( Customer Phone )

916-772-4918 )

( Description

1 FOOTAGE X TOTAL

.

We will remove and pave back 31 Speed Bumps

We will stripe as per existing. Updates to ADA Compliance is not included. This may be added at an
additional cost.

.| Total Price for above work

A California Preliminary Notice may be sent in compliance with California Civil Cods section 3097 or
3098. This is NOT a lien and is NOT an indication that Astro Paving, Inc. is concerned ahout the financial
viability or integrity of those parties involved,

When the section of work to be completed has a drainage slope of less than 1.25% allowing the
possibility for puddles to eceur; or when only the traffic area is paved or a portion of the complete
property is paved, allowing the possibility for puddles along the edges of the new paving to oceur
(additional work may be contracted at he sole expense of the contracting party).

Due to the uncertainty of the oil market, prices are subject to review prior to starting the project.

‘ H

Slt’/‘b }
ey C}"ﬁ-
= 2

L[, AN
\p\‘f;b'(':‘:’ (ot

!
B Kt B

A

(We will Mill/Grind traffic lanes to a depth of 2.0 inches and haul off debris, then pave traffic lanes and \(136,000 Sq Ft.
parking arcas using SS-1 tack oil as a binder and 2.0 inches of new hot asphalt.

As per

.
7
)

274,625.00

)L /

Date of Acceptance: é)c/g "/ 4 (f SIGNATURE
[

"By signing this proposal you agree to and are bound by the terms and conditions of the Contract Terms and
Provisions agreement by and between yourself and Astro Paving, Inc., which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this referance as Exhibir *A"

Estimator: Frank Munoz SIGNATURE

CrOTAL

$274,629.0(D

Contractors Lic. # 337302

NOTE: This proposal may be withdrawn by us at any time prior to acceptance.

Acceptance of Proposal

The proposal prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are

authoritzed to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined in Section 1

Exhibjt "A".

i






OMAD VILLAGE Vendor # ASTPAV 07/24/14 NO: 7106

~1

Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
07/24/14 2855 60,000.00 STREET REPAVING 1355- -
TOTAL 60,000.00

§ L0023
Do \0004 D

AOmM=0 AMEZOoW

NOMAD VILLAGE

LAZY LANDING MHP LIC
500 GIUSEPPE COURT #2
ROSEVILLE, -CA 95678
916/772-4918

PAY SIXTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS

THE
E{DER ASTRO PAVING INC.

oF PO BOX 6975
AUBURN, CA 95604

BANK OF AMERICA 11-%5
503 W. PENJAMIN HOLT DRIVE 1210
STOCKTON, CA 95207
NO: 7106
DATE VOID_AFTER SIX MONTHS
07/24/14 wdkkkkkrr2360,000,00

e ACCOUNTTNG- COPE o
' Yyaezrsn

1*O007? 0B 1342100035812 OLQL9w? LA5 3m






Checknumber 7106 l Amount $60,000.00

" i vtz T m""%rwn -_m
!’ﬂ ﬁla!i ! ﬂz
w [
—

MWL) NI

m ST OOV AUD 07100

Tace Kigesay

e s . [—

e i o parg i b OO B - —

07 joowe I'LEIEBD!EBI' ﬂ'c‘l =T M5 il'

Check number- 1’b262 | Amount: $904.36
e\ Vo7 10 mrw‘“

nﬂwaﬂmn“rmMﬂﬂmqrnr*mmnmmmw).Trm
R Y Yy =

1, Bl Rk,

VRS AR

:
in
i





JOMAD VILLAGE Vendor # ASTPAV 08/15/14 NO: 7118
Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
67/24/14 2855 60,000.00 REPAVING 5530- -
TOTAL 60,000.00
NOMAD VILLAGE BANK OF AMERICA 11-35
LAZY LANDING MHP LLC g?gcgfoﬁf"g:";gzggﬂ DRIVE 1270
500 GIUSEPPE COURT #2 NO: 7118

ROSEVILLE, CA 95678
916/772-4918

DATE VOID AFTER STX WONTHS
08/15/14 kdkrkkEEkRE60,000.00

PAY SIXTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS

AROMTO0O DAMEZO©

T&DTEHE ASTRO PAVING INC.
oF PO BCX 6975
AUBURN, CA 95604

00?48 1LL2300035818 OLILGw? LGS Fue

V-5






Check number: 7118 |- Amount: $60,000.00

AT VLIEE i -
e, o B
$207571 -ab25

| AB/1p3% ,
PEY DICTE THODZAMD HM HO/100 TOLIAND '

LI _ o
telie anro FavIRG TC, ; % .
W Po mox G515 ‘

W MNOBTRS, CR 98509 :

AT SESOY

-
! r)
H
<

P ]

""Valing 1B 153 2 \ODOASHE QNG Ve BY e

Check numbgr:?]ZO | Amqunt: $73.24






ADMION 2MEoD

NOMAD VILLAGE Vendor # ASTPAV 09/15/14 NO: 7147
Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
07/24/14 2855 154,629.00 REPAVING 5530- -
TOTAL 154,629.00
11-35
NOMAD VILLAGE gﬁgkw?Fséﬂﬁﬁ?ﬂ HOLT DRIVE 15
LAZY LANDING MHP LLC STOCKTON, CA 95207
500 GIUSEPPE COURT #2 NO: 7147
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678
916/772-4918
DATE VOID_AFTER SIX MONTHS
09/15/14 *kEkRERARLI54, 629,00

PAY ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE AND NG/100 DOLLARS

T&DTE“RE ASTRO PAVING INC.
oF PO BOX 6975

AUBURN, CA 95604

o007 kL P00

- BECOMPIING CORY |
YyeozImp

1210003588 OLSFL9w? A@5 3

V-7






[ L,

Check number: 7147 l Amount $154 629 00

I KX -
i ‘I-".umme_ml e L mh aﬁ“ e Jﬁﬂ“
508 ammnu G e oo

it i
lnmum ] ’m*ﬂmuisl (1] nhi
RTIRED DEREL-HENT A TD/L00 DOTmdmE

P o mwemmg VEFSHeROUY SHOUTSHD BEX

MAREn ooy

BN ARTHO RAVING TR

H »-J
Bl P, - - s = - T T e A AL b atiens it

MO0 NEE b E0n0aEEE Ohg b bk g g

PO EDE 6OYS B
KUBUIH, ¢h, s5504 % I
- M - m

Check number. 7149 [ Amount: .$73.94






TAFT ELECTRIC COMPANY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

HCME OFFICE
September 12, 2012

1694 EASTMAN AVENUE » P,O. BOX 3416 » VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93006 = (BOB) g42-0121
JMPE Electrical Engineers

156 W. Alamar Ave. Suite B
Santa Barbara, Ca. 93105

Attention: John Maloney, P.E.

Project: Nomad Village, Santa Barbara
Subject: Proposal
Dear John:

We are pleased to respond to your request for a quotation covering the work described in
your Drawings E-1 dated 6/4/2012, B-2 dated 5/5/2012 and EX-1 dated 6/4/2012. The

Scope of Work includes new transformers PA, FB and a new underground service to Unit
#92.

Total Bid as qualified below: $55,361.00

Qualifications:
1. Permit fee excluded.

2. Temp power for residents and facilities is excluded, outages should be
anticipated.

3. Removal and replacement of tenant fences, storage units, furniture, etc. is
excluded.

4. Although the new transformers are shown diagrammatically, the fina] approved
locations will potentially affect the price. In order to avoid change orders,

approved transformer locations are a condition precedent to a final contract
amount.

5. Only normal working hours are included: 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Monday through
Friday.

6. Corrections by the AHJ Inspector due to field conditions or errors and omissions
are not included.

7. Payment terms are Net 30 Days on approval of credit.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service and please let me know if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Taft Electric Comp any

trenr

Dave Tarango, Proje anager

OFFICES [N YENTURA, THOUSAND QAKS, AND SOLVANG

V-9






RSNG| 67
Tronslormar PF; Spocas: 83, 04, 05, 86, 117 V18, 138, 120, 128, 129, 130, 131, 143, 144, 145, 146 | VAT 2B IR AP VEEY DS CRPTRE PROR T bR T T T GRRUT DR e
= 16 Spoces — - e T —————  COAT AT N WAL
CANRIA OEFTREN GOFE AP AL AYLIEJAL LIEA. (RDHREES —— e RUT CREEAID MR FLAR SR PELY SOE
Feansfermer G: Spoces: a0, 91, 92, 121. 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 147, 148, 149, 150 iy ey hialy o et — HH“ .Su_n..:,.
= 14 5
pacan Y CARUT ANA AE SN PRASATWTEALY.  BUCT Locanas — ORIT TR it
BHAL B SETERAED N THE PELP [ W0 AP SRS,
Tranaformar Pz Spaces: S5, 80, 38, 37, 10, 11, 78, 79, 57, S8, 34, 33, 12, 13 T Dt e o By a ot e
§ AL BESTRPAL EQUMVEH, AL 28 AD LEHTHS FFTS EETUT () WA 1 U €. ) 104 T 6
= 14 Spacas TAL be LETED &7 A REEO8ED TS Lp AB B THIT LIS & =l 81 Mk B e, W0 MRS = 3R
FRRI AR R LR eans remL, iees] Mol
Tronaformer PI: Spaces; 59, 60, 75, 77, 74, 75, Bi, 62, 32, 33, 14, 1&, 30, 31, 18, 17 B LOTMETR WAL MR, HSTAL 4D ZORCCT AL LusPRIs, GRUTlY,
= 1§ Spoces AP EQIMENT FR THE T T ULBes OTHTSE 19789, ERAID CATENAL
Translarmar PA: Laundry Building: 20 KW 4 plEee Hﬂnﬂ%ﬁ.ﬂuﬂrﬁﬂ_ﬁ R o Z PSR SITATORT R FLEL
SHTe ) PAEL BUNEH £RAST TYFE, ARME AP ALEH
K FEA TER-HAL SAMHET, s & MU
Transformer PB: Racrealion Buiiding: 20 K 1 H.__Sn_ae SSM—Q—_F -nsq_! ua“n:.ﬁaagg PLRERET FTFE
WO SPECFEY (R SHAR PR
B AL ¢HOT FUHE SAL GRTAN A LO0E STED ERETH SAOHD TTE gﬂ‘-!; ixﬂ&ﬁ.—.“—p? E
IBANSFORIER EIECTAICAL LOAD QISTRIBUTION AFTASE PUTURE @ PLLEH ATLET.
L] TIESE PLE S ARE BOT CPLEYE INTL ATRASD 8¢ T axnony a
PF: 16 Spoces: 16 % AJKW = GB.AKW © Z40v | Phase = 2674 HILOAD ENEAK TES LS Bttt s ki
5 T caur. EXT LISHT WTH SAOHS S SHONS H PUHS, WAL
PG: 34 Spuce:: 14 x 4. XMW = GO.2XW O 240v 1 Phoss = 251A N ALLBOX fantesint A ) ﬂ_..u ..a“.l&. - i o
B AL LADETORS ML B2 SOFFER WITH T Thtd/ s mmLact LoeL Gl
PH; 14 Spoces: 14 x 4.36M = B02KW © 240v 1 Phase = 251 MI2'C. Wy A4EPR) MYICE, W2eiD (B PO PESUNT LTI e BT
HESE FLANS SUE N COMLIGE T 2008 RAARA TRICAL HPEATES TATAE.
B, 16 Spocex: 16 x 4300 = SB.AKW O 240V 1 Phose = 2674 -]~ e S e O SR e
m 2 e, [ - FSTALAYH WL cOALY TH THESE, 48 WaL LEHNEA M R
PA: 0K @ 240¥ | Phose = B44 |_||.¢..u||ﬂ” M_um _E:m%mmow.ﬁn.um VA PADHMOUNT SCOPE OF WORK LN FterTACLE - s AN
B 20K @ 240V | Phosa = B44 mﬂ@d il 2okvA | PROVIDE SISNAGE "HISH YOLTASE' ey
| | 2406¢ FRItARY + 1307240 | 63K * PROEE (1) TRUEPARERS PA & b, P [EE-a0cn) TUE1 RO FEAETARE
— _l p— . SECONDARY PEEFTAAE AAEL, B, E3L 189 -0 15 L7
_ny_.EﬂazusnmuﬁuEnmnuunu_)E«EEmﬁE_ e v_ogn Jﬁm@:ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ ﬁ“rﬂ&ﬁ:m.!%iﬁhﬂg LD RECEFTAAL T OV posarLA
. __ [ | % FROVEE LLFERERAND GcRver (0 SPACE S PTRAT [E-0001) DUREN FECEFTAAE WALPHER HAr SNTEER
SRAND FALT CRAIT HTERAFTIS FECETAQE
bl dss s SINGLE LINE NOTES sanz ot i
'S, I 302, PEEHD.

cmen pagETAGE
FECETIAR, RARE 124 B, N B0 6L
AHETi Pex £ SQIRE, H/F D .

(i (B FEEDER, 26, W 246200PE) TE REMAN
@E%ﬁuﬁ

DISTRIBUTION SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM © o0 Femem. o= o e .

SCALE: NORE é @ to-ue. W 3ez, reakn A AL F+ WO,
TRANSFORMER FAD DETAIL © e () FemvER To PAEL it e s
SCALE, NGE .@ © M0 24 X 24 X 12 W ALLBOX Ly

HITH LOAD BREAK. TEES, _”_[-IJIEEEHEI-:..E!EE
MSHETE WAV SRTE WML K EAH PR
DIMER WHATESRAL QAT SN

AERUTAL

SANTA BARBARA,CA d3110
APN: 059-240-006

|
NOMAD VIL L AGE
4326 CALLE REAL

& WD LG 00432 oFc ExeTRE swaon
—_— FELE FAE SATEH
M% looh Bus AL s s Wﬁ!«ﬂdmﬂnﬁiﬁﬂh
THREE Wiy Snitan
& STEH YPLOT LT, e

4 DETAILS

3| sYMBOLS, SCHEDULES

2
i
3
i
]
i
Y 6ENERAL NOTES

&
*
(Y

|
i

]
3

COF WATER FFE

AOOE FIETT NLAR

ARG AP AR (FPTADE R CRGIT PREAER
ST ST

e L

TRENCH DETAIL OVERALL SINGLE LLINE DIAGRAM -
-® —©

N
;gﬁggggazagﬁggﬁgagggg tuqwewps REODER § @ O0da ad:m#dgdﬁtbdbogn@@l oo ﬁ‘H g: ..,,J

g

m
|

SCALE: NONE SCALE: NOKE

i
§
E
E
3
]
]
i
J
:

V-10






ELECTEICAL Ml —
e:&g_ﬂwumu,mmm® L
@ NI-I2TG, W 39D, 9BSID +
@) (&} 2400V FEEDER T REMAY
(D) FROVILT SROIND ROD AT TRANSEORMER AHD || A MEPE

SECOND 6ROUND RoD £ EATER THAH FEET st Juarard
AHA mﬂ@ || o
15250

SANTA BARBARA,CA 93110
APN: 059-240-006

NOMAD VILLAGE
4326 CALLE REAL

3%% ,_e_. ﬁﬁé T ,,.,

” voo@g@é

ARERE TP RT: //

IR 9525 R
mgg 1§ %@i—@ %@m i

g ]
ELEGT m..n.;,,._. SITE B |.x.z z
A E, T e 3 . “..






WIS \
% ”'\? S ok Bt ‘%% (
=z X J’-

R
AR O AR a\\\\

‘%é%@ﬁ%&%g&ﬂ‘gﬂﬂﬁ%\ %ﬂ@:ﬂ& ‘

\%%Q%%\ﬁ

P T VI Wy o pay

=]

@ of
L
g2 &
ik
Er 1| 5
§ L

WYHIYIA INFT J19NIS TVILavd

Be i B EcTRICAL NOMAD VILLASE

§ T SITE PLAN 4326 CALLE REAL
' 2 SANTA BARBARA,CA 93110
- 5 i APN: 059-240-006






Application and Certificate For Payment

Page 1
Te Owaer: WATERHOUSE MANAGEMENT CORP Project: NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES Application No: 1 Date: 06/30/2013
500 GUISEPPE COURT #2 4326 CALLE REAL .
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678 SANTA BARBARA, CA 93110 Period To: 06/30/13
: Architect's
Project No:
From TAFT ELECTRIC CO
(Contractor): 1694 EASTMAN AVENUE Nomirector dob 3131 Contract Date:  12/05/12
VENTURA, CA 93003
Via (Architect): !
Phone: 805 642-0121 Contract For: INVOIGE
Contractor's Application For Payment
Change Order Sumnary " Additions Deductions Original contract sum 55,361.00
Change orders approved in
previous months by owner Net change by change orders 0.00
Date ; 55,361.00
Number Approved Contract sum to date ’
Change Total completed and stored to date 31,529.50
orders
approved
this month Retainage
0.0% of completed work 0.00
Totals 0.0% of stored material 0.00
Net change by change
orders Total retainage 0.00
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractars knowledg i 1,529.,5
mn?_.q..uu:n:. w__.n.h w-_o__nm the work covered by this Application qﬂn 1w<_"=n=n suw _woo_.._..nam.o_..._n—nn _o_.q. Total eamed less _.mnm_zmmm c ! 0
Qroance 'w the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been pai the ngraceor N "
.u.h.m work for which previous Certificates for Payment were Issued and quan_._«h received from Less previous certificates of payment 0.00
the Owner, and that current payment shown hereln is now due,
Current sales tax
Contracig -
a Qau__ 7-2- ?W 8.000% of taxable amount 0.00
By: N : Qale: Sales Tax for both AR and AP
State of; County of: Current sales tax 0.00
Subso ﬁ pfbefore me this y of .50
car). Hotary public: Current payment due _ 31,529.50|
My commission exples Balance to finish, including retainage 23,831.50
Architect's Certificate for Payment
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-sita observations and the data Aschitect
comprising the above application the Architect certifics to the Owner that to the bast of the
Archltect’s knowledge, information and betief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality By: Dale:

of the Wark is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitied to
payment of the Amount Certified.

Amuount Certified: $

This Certification Is not negofiable. The Amount Cerlified is payabla only ta the Contraclor named hereln. “wm.._m___o@_
payment, and accaplance of payment ere without prejudice to any rights of the Cwner or Contraclor under this
Contract,

V-13






Application and Certificate For Payment -- page 2

To Owner: WATERHOUSE MANAGEMENT CORP
From (Contractor): TAFT ELECTRIC CO

Application No: 1

Date: 06/30/13

Perlod To: 06/30/13

Contractor's Job Number: 311 .
Project: NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES Architect’'s Project No: _
Work Completed Waork Completed Completed and Stored To Date
Pravious Application This Perlad f
Item Unit Scheduled :
Number Description Price UM Value Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity - Amount % Retention Memo

00 NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES ,ﬂ
01 SPACE 52 0.0000 00LS 7.608.00 0.00% 0.00 100,00 % 7.698.00 100.00 % 7.650.00 1000 0.00
02 TRANSFORMER PA 2.0000 00LS 243200 0.00% 0.00 50.00 % 11,216,00 50,00% 1121600 500 0.00
03 TRANSFORMER PB 0.0000 00LS 25,231.00 0.00% 0.00 S0.00% 12,615,50 mo.e_&* 1261550 500 0.00
Total NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES £§6,361.00 0.00 41,520.50 91,520.50 0.00

85

PEND PENDING CHANGES 0.0000 D0LS 000 0.00% 0,00 0.00% 0.00 D.00 % 000 Gt 0.00
Total 000 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Application Total 55,361.00 0.00 31,520.50 31,520.50 £.00

14 —

Vv






‘E.fAD VILLAGE Vendor # TAFELE 07/16/13 NO: 6762
Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
06/30/13 3131 31,529.50 TRANSFORMERS 1350-100-

TOTAL 31,529.50

mAOME=En KMo

NOMAD VILLAGE

LAZY LANDING MHP LLC

4326 CALLE REAL

SANTA BARBARA, CA 53110

916/772-4918

BANK OF AMERICA 11-35
503 W, BENJAMIN HOLT DRIVE 1210
STOCKTON, CA 95207

NO: 6762
DATE VOID AFTER STX MONTHS
07/16/13 whddkkrrdEe$3l, 529.50

PAY THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PWENTY-NINE AND 50/100 DOLLARS

TgRJgIIzE TAFT ELECTRIC
oF . PO BOX 3416

VENTURA,

CA 93006

"DOEB7E 21*

| ROCCHNTTRG covy
vain

12100035817 OLFLRm? LB5 3N

V-15






Check number 6762 g Amount 3:31 529 50

nnm v:nnm::

| 428 Wm

et ) TS
. . A
IRE . ]  [@neas| o
| t pAY. ST ol SOBOAUD FIVE JEATRLL: THRITY-TiIHS D HU/L0# DOLLANY
ﬁ- . -
- E
- E

SJ TAVD EEECTRIY

| o mopox 3418 - : :
- Trimues, o 93096 ; :

BOOBTR iR 13 2LO0D45EE DUR AR I

-1 A TN

_ V-16





Applica™on and Certificate For Payment

V-17

Page 1
To Owner: s;._._mw_._ocm_m MANAGEMENT CORP Project: NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES Application No: 2 Date: 12/31/2013
500 GUISEPPE COURT #2 4326 CALLE REAL
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678 SANTA BARBARA, CA $3110 Period To: 12/31/13
Architect's ..GO
Project No: 0’
From TAFT ELECTRIC CO Contractor Job
(Contractor): 1694 EASTMAN AVENUE Number; Contract Date:  12/05/12 d..‘m_mu m..:aeﬁ
VENTURA, CA 93003 o
Via (Architect): AX
Contract For: VI
Phone: 805 642-0121 )
Contractor's Application For Payment
Change Order Summary Additions Deductions Original contract sum 55,361.00
Change orders approved in
previous months by owner Net change by change orders 0.00
Date Contract sum to date 55,361.00
Number Approved
Change Total completed and stored to date 55,361.00
orders
approved Retainage
this month ¢
0.0% of completed work 0.00
Votals 0.0% of stored material 0.00
Net change by change .
orders Total retainage 0.00
The undersigned Contractor cestifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledpe, Total earned [ess retainage 55 361.00
informatlon, and beltef the work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in r
accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paild by the Contractor .
for work for which previous Certificates for Payment were Issued and payments recelved from Less previous certificates of payment 31,529.50
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein Is now due.
Current sales tax
Contractor: R
N7 8.000% of taxable amount 0.00
By: g\(.) Date: V i
Vi & - Sales Tax for both AR and AP
State of; i County of:}, - Current sales tax 0.00
Subsc and sworn to before me this ’%nmu. of
(vear). Notary public: Current payment due _’ Nw-mw“_..mnw_
My commission expires Balance to finish, including retainage 0.00

Architect's Certificate for Payment

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
comprising the above application tha Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information and bellef the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
of the Work is In accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor i entitled to
payment of the Amount Certified,

Amount Certified: $

Architect;

By: Date:

This Gertification is not negotiable. The Amount Certified Is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance,
payment, and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contraclor under this

Contract,






Applicition and Certificate For Payment -- page 2

To Owner: WATERHOUSE MANAGEMENT CORP Application No: 2 Date: 12/31/13 Period To: 12/31/13
From (Contractor): TAFT ELECTRIC CO Y Contractor's Job Number: 3131
Project: NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES Architect's Project No:
Work Completed Work Completed Completed and Stored To Date
Previous Application This Period
Item Unit Contract Scheduled
Number Description Price Quantity . UM Value Quantity Amount Quantlty Amount Quantity Amount % Retentlon Memo

00 NCMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES
o1 SPACE 92 0.0000 00LS 7.698.00 100.00 % 7,698.00 0.00 % 0,00 100.60 % 7.698,00 100.0 0.00
02 TRANSFORMER PA 0.0000 oo0Ls 22,432.00 50,00 % 11,216.00 50.00 % 11,216.00 100,00 % 22,432,00 100.0 0.00
03 TRANSFORMER PB 0,0000 L0 LS 25,231.00 50,00 % 12,615.50 - 50,00 % 12,615.50 100.00 % 25,231.00 100.0 0.00
Total NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILEHOMES 65,361.00 31,528.50 23,831.50 §5,361.00 0,00
29
PEND PENDING CHANGES 0.0000 00 LS 0,00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% ' 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.0 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00

Application Total 55,3561.00 31,528.50 23,831,50 £5,361.00 Q.00






INOMAD VT 1GE Vendor # TAFELE 12/31/13 NO: 6912

Inv.Date. Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL: Account #
12/05/1 3131 23,831.50 TRANSFORMERS 1350-100-
TOTAL 23,831.50
NOMAD VILLAGE BANK OF AMERICA 11-
503 W. BENJAMIN HOLT DRIVE

LAZY LANDING MHP LLC STOCKTON, eA 95207 OF

4326 CALLE REATL NO: 6912

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93110

916/772-4918
b DATE VOID AFTER_SIX MONTHS
a 12/31/13 k¥ kkhRkkr*$23,831,.50
g PAY TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE AND 50/100 DOLLARS
c
H
K . BOCOUNEING cOPY

ﬁ%&f TAFT ELECTRIC L i vy¥arn

ofF PO BOX 3416 1 . o SN

VENTURA, CA 93006

"O0ES LA 12L2100035818 OLYLqw? LA53m

V-19






Bankof America 22>

LAZY LANDING MHP LLC | Account # 0004 91 97 1853 | April 1, 2014 to Apri

Check images

Account number: 0004 2197 1853

.Check number: 6912 | Amount: $23,831.50
tp "m"‘.';,.'}. 22 i} l-;::-_“ i
%ﬁ"@:& th s3110 ¥ _ TR 11

2 S
ar DURNTY- Ty FUTTEND facmigh TOTY=-08N Aln 50/100 ponrags

L LU .

RS TAMF EnoomRrg
o T B Adi1E
VERTGRA, ©N 23006

L TR

© PUOETLE 5324006356 DGR3y LA 3w

re—r——

Check number: 6993 | Amount: $8,204.22

Check n





ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

LIGHTING DESIGHN
CA REGISTRATION NO E13083

156 W. ALaMar AVENUE > SUsT: B
SanTA BARBARA CA 93105

{805} 569.9216

FAX: (805) 569.2405
maloney@jmpe net ‘

www,jmpe.net

June 8, 2012

James P. Ballantine, Attorney
329 E. Anapamu

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Re:. -Nomad Trailer Park

Invoice #7961 . Job Reference #10259

Reorganization of plans.

Letter regarding new scope of work.

Intake meeting with County plan revisions.

Combination of permits.

Plan submission.

Engineering: 13 hours @ $140/hr. $1,820.00

Drafting: 4 hours @ $90/hr. $400.00
Total due: 2.220.

Thank you,

John Maloney, PE






;&OMAD VILLAGE Vendor # JMPELC Cust # 10259 09/10/12 NO: 6461

1Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
06/08/12 7961 2,220.00 PLANS,REVISIONS 1350-100-
TOTAL 2,220.00
OF AMERICA 11-35
EE%AEAEIE'J%A%P LLC B3 0 BEWJAMIN_HOLT DRIVE —iz2i0
STOCKTON, CA 95207
4326 CALLE REAL ) NO: 6461

SANTA BAR2LRA, CA 33110
916/772-4918

p DATE VOID AFTER SIX MONTHS
8 09/10/12 kkkkdkkkkkk$2, 220,00
E PAY THO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS
C
H
E
K : AOCOUNTING COPY
TO THE w ﬁ 8 1D
0 oilE JMPE, : vTOID

ofF EBLECTRICAL ENGINEERING
156 W. ALAMAR AVE, SUITE B
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93105

Customer # 10259
mOOBRLE Y 2L2L00035810 0L L9w? L85 3w

V-22





JMPE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
LIGHTING DESIGN
CA REGISTRATION NO E13083

156 W. ALAMAR AVENUE - SUITE B
SANTA BARBARA CA 93105

(805) 569.9216

FAX: (805) 569.2405
maloney{@jmpe.nst
www.Jimpe.net

August 15,2012

James P. Ballantine, Attorney
329 E. Anapamu

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Re:  Nomad Trailer Park

Invoice #8043 Job Reference #10259

Final revisions to plans.

Coordination with building dept.

Plan re-submission

Engineering: 6 hours @ $140/hr. $840.00

Drafting: 2 hours @ $100/hr. $200.00
Total due: $1,020.00

Thank-you,

= A s

C_J)

John Maloney, PE

V-23





ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
LIGHTING DESIGN
CA REGISTRATION NG E13023

156 W. ALAMAR AVENUE - SUITE B
SANTA BARBARA CA 93105

(8053 569.9216

FAX: (805) 569.2405
maloney@jmpe.ret
www,jmpe.net

February 25, 2013

James P. Ballantine, Attorney
329 E. Anapamu

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Re: Nomad Tiziler Park

Tnvoice #8301

Job Referellc_:ge_#10259

Plan review with electrician.
Contract review with Ballantine,
Reconstruction meeting on site.

Engineering: 4 hours @ $140/hr.

Thank you,

John Maloney, PE

$560.00
$560.00

Total due:

V-24





NOMAD VILLAGE Vendor # JMPELC Cust # 10259 03/15/13 NO: 6634

AROMTO PMEQw

Inv.Date Invoice # Amount to Pay Description GL Account #
08/15/12 8043 1,020.00 PLAN REVISIONS 1350-100-
0z2/25/13 8301 560.00 PLAN REVIEW 1350-100-
TOTAL 1,580.00
NOMAD VILLAGE BANK OF AMERICA -
LAZY LANDING MHP LLC Sl BENIANIN HOLT DRIVE e
4326 CALLE REAL ! NO: 6634

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93110
916/772-4918

DATE VOID AFTER STX MONTHS
03/15/13 ' kkkkkakhwdws] 580,00

PAY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY AND NO/108 DOLLARS

TOORDTEIRE JMPE Y¥QI1Ip
OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING AL
156 W. ALAMAR AVE, SUITE B

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93105
Customer # 10259

rO0BE3LI® 12, 2L000358n OLYEQw? LBS5 Fu°

PREVINP.Y

B W1 N1







